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Summary

George and Cynthia Halliday have requested preliminary approval for subdivision
amendment and private lane and width exemption for their property located at 1276 &
1280 W. Marinwood. The request was presented to the Planning Commission on July 8,
2025 (original staff report can be reviewed in Exhibit A). On July 8, 2025 the Planning
Commission passed a motion to “table file #4S25-SUB-000519-2025 to give staff and the
developer time to work out the rest of the conditions that still need to be met to include
working on options for a 42-foot wide right-of-way with it being a public street”. The
applicants expressed that they will not revise the submitted plans to reconfigure the street.
Staff discussed options outlined in the Land Development Code and sought
recommendations from the city engineer, detailed below.

Site Description

Lot 103 is a 1.42 acre lot, zoned R-1-10 located at 1280 W. Marinwood Ave. Surrounding
zoning designations are as follows:

North South East West
R-1-20 R-1-10 R-2-10 R-1-20
(Single-Family (Single-Family (Two-Family (Church)
Residential) Residential) Residential)

Analysis

Land Development Code

The previous staff report provides an analysis of the private/ public designation standards
and for width of streets required in the Taylorsville Municipal Code. As discussed in the
previous staff report and during the July 8 meeting, this configuration does not meet
designation or width requirements, which was the basis for the original exemption requests
to be considered with the subdivision amendment application.

The applicants stated during the meeting that they would be willing to dedicate the
illustrated street as public. However, they expressed that they are not interested in
extending the access to terminate at the north property line, and the most recent submittals
(unchanged since July 8 meeting) show the street terminating 45.5 feet short of the
northern property line, which does not meet the requirement for a public street to end with
a cul-de-sac or stub street.

13.21.100(D) At least two (2) points of ingress/egress shall be provided for each subdivision
or PUD project unless the project has one or more of the following:

1. Asingle cul-de-sac, hammerhead, or other approved turnaround approved by the UFA
and city engineer that complies with all development standards herein.

2. An emergency access approved by the director.

3. The future extension of a stub street that will provide additional access including a
temporary turnaround approved by the UFA and city engineer.

The Planning Commission may waive these requirements, after considering the city
engineer’s recommendation:


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-7848#JD_13.21.100

13.21.100(P) The requirements of this section may be waived or modified by the planning
commission after considering a recommendation from the city engineer.

The engineer provided a written recommendation stating that if the road is dedicated as
public it must terminate with a cul-de-sac bubble or stubbed as a future through street. The
full memo can be read in Exhibit A. Providing a public street that terminates before the
north property line creates conditions where property owners would need to dedicate
public right-of-way for the extension of the public street, which creates the same barriers to
future changes as the development of a private road.

Review Criteria

The Planning Commission shall consider the exemption requests and preliminary approval
of the subdivision amendment according to the following criteria identified in the
Taylorsville Land Development Code:

Public Street Designation and Width Exemption

§13.21.110 Full width public street systems shall be installed for access to all residential
dwelling sites, unless exempted by the planning commission. A private street/lane system
may be approved where it can be shown, based upon property width, connectivity (or the
inability to connect to the existing street patterns), topographical concerns, overall
subdivision design, the ability to provide service (which includes, but is not limited to,
snowplowing, street sweeping, trash collection, and overall street maintenance), that a full
width public street may not be the best solution for a new subdivision.

Subdivision

This preliminary subdivision application is subject to the approval criteria in LDC
§13.30.060(H). The Planning Commission shall decide a preliminary plat application in
accordance with the following:

1. Planning Commission: Notwithstanding applications that require City Council
approval, the Planning Commission shall decide a plat amendment application in
accordance with § 13.43.070: Step 6: Application Decision and Action, based on the
following review criteria:

There is good cause for the vacation or amendment;

No public street or municipal utility easement has been vacated or amended;

[s consistent with the intent of the underlying zoning district;

Complies with applicable dimensional and development standards in this LDC;

Does not affect a recorded easement without approval from the easement

holder;

Provides a layout of lots, roads, utilities, drainage, and other public facilities and

services that are compliant with city engineering standards and this LDC;

g. Provides evidence of adequate public facilities to serve the proposed
development;

h. Does not result in the creation of a remnant lot or parcel that cannot be
developed according to the requirements of this LDC and other applicable laws;

i. Does not remove or attempt to remove recorded covenants or restrictions; and

canop

-


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-7848#JD_13.21.100
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-7870
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-9904

j- Proposes reasonable phasing as it relates to infrastructure capacity. state, and
county governments and other relevant entities with jurisdiction over the
property or the current or proposed use of the property.

Public Comment

A public hearing for the proposed subdivision amendment was held on July 8, 2025.
Another public hearing is not required, and no notice was sent. Notice of the public meeting
was posted on the city’s website on July 16, 2025.

Findings

1.
2.

vl

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

This application was initiated by the property owner, George Halliday.

The applicant is requesting preliminary subdivision approval for an amendment to
lot 103 of the Halliday Estates subdivision to create four new residential lots at
1280 W. Marinwood Ave. in Taylorsville.

Lot 103 is an undeveloped lot that contains 1.42 acres.

The subject property is zoned R-1-10.

The subdivision proposal aligns with the current General Plan Map designation for
the property “Low Density Residential”.

Subdivision applications are subject to the standards in Chapter 13.21 of the Land
Development Code.

A subdivision application is subject to the review procedures adopted in Chapter
13.30 of the Land Development Code.

The preliminary subdivision application is subject to the approval criteria in LDC
§13.30.060(H).

This subdivision application has been reviewed by city departments and elements of
the development proposal that do not meet city standards has been communicated
to the applicant.

The applicant requested the subdivision amendment be presented to the Planning
Commission for preliminary approval of the subdivision as well as an exception to
the 50’-wide right-of-way and private/ public standard listed in the Land
Development Code.

A public notice was mailed to all affected entities and residents within 300 feet of
the property on June 18,2025 and published on the City’s website.

The application was presented to the Taylorsville Planning Commission on July 8,
2025.

A motion was passed to table the item, to provide time for staff and developer to
find a solution that would enable the 42-foot wide access shown on plans to be
dedicated as public right-of-way.

§13.21.110(P) states that the Planning Commission may waive the requirements for
a stub street after considering a recommendation from the city engineer.

The Planning Commission is the decision-making authority for preliminary
subdivision review and the associated exemption requests.

Conditions

The following conditions are recommended should the Planning Commission decide to
grant conditional preliminary approval for the subdivision amendment and any exemption
requests. The following conditions shall be met prior to recording the final plat:


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-9740
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-9740
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-9904

1. All outstanding city department and review agency comments be resolved and
subsequent revisions comply with applicable city ordinances, codes, and standards
prior to plat recording.

2. Any standards for which an exemption is not granted be revised to meet applicable
city standards.

3. The type of curb and gutter to be installed shall be reviewed for compliance with
city code and approved by the City Engineer.

4. The plat complies with all requirements and standards of Salt Lake County
Recorder’s Office.

5. Allrequired fees and bonds are paid to the City.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission not waive the requirement that public
streets contain a stub street (or cul-de-sac) in §13.21.100(D). Denial to waive this
requirement means that the current street configuration cannot be dedicated as a public
street and the applicant has expressed no plans to amend the street configuration shown on
most recent submittals.

Should the Commission vote to deny waiving the above requirement, the Planning
Commission should then reconsider the original requests, based on the original staff report
and information presented during the July 8 public hearing and meeting, and make a
determination regarding the request for exemptions to allow the 42-foot wide private street
and preliminary subdivision amendment. Potential motions below.

Motions
Action #1- Waive requirements in §13.21.100(D)

e [ move that we approve the request to waive the requirements in §13.21.100 (D),
based on the findings in the staff report.

e [ move that we deny the request to waive the requirements in §13.21.100 (D),
based on the findings and recommendations in the staff report [state any other
reasons for denial].

Action #2- (Exemption Request) Designate access as private
e [ move that we approve the request for an exemption to §13.21.110, based on
discussion at the public meetings and findings outlined in this staff report [state any
other reasons for the record].

e [ move that we deny the request for an exemption to §13.21.110 on the basis that
the applicant has not demonstrated that a full-width public street is not the best
solution for this subdivision [state any other reasons for denial for the record].

Action #3- (Exemption Request) Reduce right-of-way width from 50 feet to 42 feet
e [ move that we approve the request for an exemption to §13.21.110 (50-foot right-
of-way), based on discussion at the public meetings and findings outlined in this
staff report [state any other reasons for the record].



e [ move that we deny the request for an exemption to §13.21.100 G (50-foot right-of-
way) on the basis that the applicant has not demonstrated that a full-width public
street is not the best solution for this subdivision [state any other reasons for denial
for the record].

Action #4- (Exemption Request) Installation of type H curb and gutter
o [ move that we defer review and approval of the type of curb and gutter to be
installed for File #3S25/SUB-000519-2025 to the city engineer.

Action #5- Preliminary Subdivision
e [ move that we approve File#3S25-SUB-000519-2025, preliminary subdivision
amendment to create four residential lots at 1280 W. Marinwood in Taylorsville
Utah, based on the findings and decisions for the associated exemption requests,
and subject to the conditions listed in this staff report.

e [ move that we deny File#3S25-SUB-000519-2025, preliminary subdivision
amendment to create four residential lots at 1280 W. Marinwood in Taylorsville
Utah, on the basis that with the denial of the associated exemption requests, the
application does not comply with street standards for subdivisions listed in the
Taylorsville Land Development Code [state any other reasons for the record].



Exhibit A

City of Taylorsville

Engineering Department

MEMO

TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Ben White, City Engineer

DATE: July 16, 2025

RE: 3S25 — HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
SUMMARY

1. Hallidays have made application for a 5 lot subdivision on Marinwood Drive.

2. Two of the five lots can front on to Marinwood Drive. A new street is needed to access
the remaining three lots.

3. Municipal Code Section 14.12 requires that public and private comply with the
requirements of this code.

4. Municipal Code Section 14.12.100 allows for 42’ wide street right of way which includes
a sidewalk on one side.

5. Municipal Code Section 13.21.110 allows for private streets where the determination is
made that the “full width public street may not be the best solution for a new
subdivision”.

6. A full width public street is 50’ wide. This requirement is reiterated in para.
13.21.110(2).

7. The Planning Commission needs to determine if this application meets the requirements

contemplated for a private street and if a section less that the “full width” is permitted.
As stated in #4, the municipal code does include a 42’ wide road right of way which
would have sidewalk on one side only.

ENGINEERING OPINION

The Engineering Department does not have a strong opinion whether the proposed

street is a public road or a private road. If the road is private, then the “hammer head” turn
around would be acceptable. If it is a public road, then a cul-de-sac circle will be required.
Also, there is not a strong opinion whether the road is stubbed as a future through street or a
permanent cul-de-sac bubble be constructed now.

The requirements will be just a little bit different whether the (1) private street, (2) stub street,
(3) permanent cul-de-sac design option is selected. The Engineering Department will be
satisfied with the findings of the Planning Commission regarding either of the three possible
street configurations.
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EXHIBIT B

Planning Commission Staff Report

File # 3S25 - SUB-000519-2025

Public Hearing and Consideration of Approval for Preliminary

Subdivision Amendment to Create 4 Residential Lots and a
Private Lane Exemption Request on 1.42 Acres of Property at
1280 W. Marinwood Ave. in Taylorsville, Utah.

CITY OF ——

TAYLORSVILLE

UTAH

Department of Community Development

Date: June 30, 2025
Meeting Date: July 8, 2025
Agenda Item: [above]
Subject Property Address: 1276 & 1280 W. Marinwood Ave.
Applicant: George Halliday
Author: Terryne Bergeson, Planner |
Parcel #: 21111510190000; 21111510130000
Applicable Ordinances: Including, but not limited to LDC Chapters 13.20; 13.21;
13.30; 14.12.
Agenda Item #: 5
Attachments:
Exhibit A: Zoning Map Exhibit F: Civil Plans
Exhibit B: General Plan Map Exhibit G: Draft Plat
Exhibit C: Vicinity Map Exhibit H: Consolidated Comments
Exhibit D: Site Map Exhibit I: Exemption Request

Exhibit E: Original Plat

Summary
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Exhibit B

George and Cynthia Halliday own the properties that comprise the Halliday Estates
subdivision, which consists of family lots on the southeast quadrant of the neighborhood
located at about 1250 West Marinwood Avenue. In 2023, this property was included in a
subdivision plat approval to clean up parcel lines and zoning designations.

Lot 103 at 1280 W Marinwood (21111510190000) is the largest of the lots with 1.42 acres.
The applicants are requesting an amendment to the Halliday Estates subdivision to create
four residential lots.

In addition to the subdivision plat amendment request, the applicants are requesting
several subdivision design standard exemptions from the Planning Commission. This report
includes staff recommendations and the applicant’s requests, as well as the review criteria
for subdivision amendments for the Planning Commission’s consideration of the approval of
the preliminary plat and exemption requests.

Site Description

Lot 103 is located at 1280 W. Marinwood Ave. The lot is zoned R-1-10 and is an
undeveloped parcel with 1.42 acres (61,802.93 square feet). Surrounding zoning
designations are as follows:

North South East West
R-1-20 R-1-10 R-2-10 R-1-20
(Single-Family (Single-Family (Two-Family (Church)
Residential) Residential) Residential)

General Plan Analysis

The subject property is currently designated as “Low Density Residential” in the Taylorsville
General Plan and is described as follows (see General Plan pg 3-4):

“Low Density Residential (LDR) districts are residential areas that contain
existing or proposed residential developments less than 6 dwelling units per
acre (excluding ER districts). Properties that are assigned the LDR
classification are generally (but not necessarily limited to) neighborhoods
consisting of single-family dwellings.”

The proposed subdivision amendment would create 4 new lots on 1.42 acres of land and
meets the density for the General Plan designation.

Application Analysis

The subdivision design standards are to ensure the orderly development of the city with
adequate provisions for traffic and other public improvements (see §13.21.010). The
proposed 42’ wide private street configuration does not meet city standards, specifically
§13.21.110 which states that, “Full width public street systems shall be installed for access to
all residential dwelling sites, unless exempted by the planning commission. A private
street/lane system may be approved where it can be shown, based upon property width,
connectivity (or the inability to connect to the existing street patterns), topographical
concerns, overall subdivision design, the ability to provide service (which includes, but is not
limited to, snowplowing, street sweeping, trash collection, and overall street maintenance),
that a full width public street may not be the best solution for a new subdivision.”


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-7811
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-7870
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Exhibit B

Per §13.21.100 (P), “The requirements of this section may be waived or modified by the
planning commission after considering a recommendation from the city engineer,” the
applicants are requesting an exemption for the following standards:

1. An exemption to designate the proposed street as a private street, under
Taylorsville City Code §13.21.110.

2. An exemption to allow a 42’ right-of-way instead of the standard 50’ required for
public roads.

3. Type H curb and gutter instead of a type A curb and gutter.

Exhibit | summarizes the applicants rationale for the exemption request. Planning staff and
the City Engineer support the approval of a subdivision with a public street that meets
current city standards to enable orderly development in the near- and long-term. Creating a
public stub street will provide more options long-term for the properties with public street
frontage and the surrounding neighborhood, while private streets tend to constrain
development potential. Public streets with sidewalks provide safe pedestrian access and
improve circulation, hence the standard that new subdivisions provide a stub street:
§13.21.110(D), “At least two (2) points of ingress/egress shall be provided for each subdivision
or PUD project unless the project has one or more of the following: 3. The future extension of a
stub street that will provide additional access including a temporary turnaround approved by
the UFA and city engineer.”

Staff recommends the subdivision include a 42’-wide right-of-way allowed in city code to
satisfy the public street standard and allow reasonable development of the property. A
standard 50-foot-wide public street would decrease the developable area and result in
fewer lots that satisfy the R-1-10 design standards. Standards supporting a 42’ wide public
right-of-way design are in §13.21.100(G) and §14.12.100: Minimum Right of Way and
Pavement Design Standards:

Right Of Pavement Minimum
Way Width Design
Width Section
Local 42 feet 25 feet 8 inch base 3 inch
asphalt

The City Engineer also reviewed the exemption request for curb and gutter and will
reevaluate the request after the Planning Commission’s decision regarding the required
right-of-way.

Review Criteria

This preliminary subdivision application is subject to the approval criteria in LDC
§13.30.060(H). The Planning Commission shall decide a preliminary plat application in
accordance with the following:

1. Planning Commission: Notwithstanding applications that require City Council
approval, the Planning Commission shall decide a plat amendment application in
accordance with § 13.43.070: Step 6: Application Decision and Action, based on the
following review criteria:

a. There is good cause for the vacation or amendment;


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-7848
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-12543#JD_14.12.020
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-9904
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Exhibit B

b. No public street or municipal utility easement has been vacated or amended;

[s consistent with the intent of the underlying zoning district;

d. Complies with applicable dimensional and development standards in this
LDC;

e. Does not affect a recorded easement without approval from the easement
holder;

f. Provides a layout of lots, roads, utilities, drainage, and other public
facilities and services that are compliant with city engineering standards
and this LDC;

g. Provides evidence of adequate public facilities to serve the proposed
development;

h. Does not result in the creation of a remnant lot or parcel that cannot be
developed according to the requirements of this LDC and other applicable laws;

i. Does not remove or attempt to remove recorded covenants or restrictions; and

j- Proposes reasonable phasing as it relates to infrastructure capacity. state, and
county governments and other relevant entities with jurisdiction over the
property or the current or proposed use of the property.

g

Public Comment

A public notice was mailed to all affected entities and residents within 300 feet of the
property on June 18, 2025. Additionally, a notice was published on the Utah State Notice
Website and the City’s website.

As of July 1, 2025, no public comments have been received regarding this subdivision

application.
Findings

1. This application was initiated by the property owner, George Halliday.

2. The applicant is requesting preliminary subdivision approval for an amendment to
lot 103 of the Halliday Estates subdivision to create four new residential lots at
1280 W. Marinwood Ave. in Taylorsville.

3. Lot 103 is an undeveloped lot that contains 1.42 acres.

4. The subject property is zoned R-1-10.

5. The subdivision proposal aligns with the current General Plan Map designation for
the property “Low Density Residential”.

6. A subdivision is subject to the standards in Chapter 13.21 of the Land Development
Code.

7. A subdivision application is subject to the review procedures adopted in Chapter
13.30 of the Land Development Code.

8. The preliminary subdivision application is subject to the approval criteria in LDC
§13.30.060(H).

9. This subdivision application has been reviewed by city departments and elements of
the development proposal that do not meet city standards has been communicated
to the applicant.

10. The applicant is requesting preliminary approval of the subdivision as well as an
exception to the 50’-wide right-of-way and private/ public standard listed in the
Land Development Code.

11. A public notice was mailed to all affected entities and residents within 300 feet of

the property on June 18,2025 and published on the Utah State Notice Website and
the City’s website.


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-9740
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-9740
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Exhibit B

12. The Planning Commission is the decision-making authority for preliminary
subdivision review and the associated exemption requests.

Conditions

The following conditions are recommended should the Planning Commission decide to
grant conditional preliminary approval for the subdivision amendment and any exemption
requests. The following conditions shall be met prior to recording the final plat:

1. All outstanding city department and review agency comments be resolved and
subsequent revisions comply with applicable city ordinances, codes, and standards
prior to plat recording.

2. Any standards for which an exemption is not granted be revised to meet applicable
city standards.

3. The type of curb and gutter to be installed shall be reviewed and approved by the
City Engineer.

4. The platis compliant with all requirements and standards of Salt Lake County.

5. Allrequired fees and bonds are paid to the City.

Staff Recommendation

Overall, staff recommends the subdivision plat be considered at a later date when the plans
address all outstanding comments and illustrate a 42’ wide public stub street that meets
city standards. Alternatively, the Planning Commission may decide to approve or deny
certain exemptions, and deny, or grant conditional approval of the preliminary subdivision
plat. Staff has outlined potential motions below.

Potential Motions

e [ move that we approve File #3525/SUB-000519-2025 the request for preliminary
approval of a subdivision amendment and all requested exemptions based on the
findings and conditions outlined in this staff report.

e [ move that we continue File #3S25/SUB-000519-2025 the request for preliminary
approval of a subdivision amendment until a later date, when the application
documents have been revised to show compliance with applicable dimensional and
development. The following exemptions are hereby granted and any denied shall be
addressed on the revised preliminary subdivision plat and associated plans:

Exemption Request Yes No

1. Designate proposed access as a private street.

2. Reduce right-of-way width from 50 feet to 42 feet.

3. Installation of type H curb and gutter. Defer to city
engineer
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e [ move that we deny File #3S25/SUB-000519-2025 the request for the exemptions
and preliminary approval of a subdivision amendment based on the following
reasons [state for the record].
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Exhibit B.A
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General Plan Map: 1280 W Marinwood Ave
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Exhibit B.D

Vicinity Map: 1280 W Marinwood Ave
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
|, BRIAN A. LINAM DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT 1 AM A PROFFBSIONAE LAND SURVEYOR, AND THAT t HOED:
LICENSE NO. 7240531, IN ACCORDANCE WITH TLE 56, CHAPTER 22, OF THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND
LAND SURVFYORS ACT; 1 EURTLIER CERTIFY THAT BY AUTHORITY OF THF OWNERS | HAVE COMPLETFD A

Exhibit B.E HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION

LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11,

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE t WEST, s i A SUBEMOE SHOTRAC O LGNGO LOTe A SHREETS
> (NCRTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 11 SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN TOGETHER WTH EASEMENTS, HFREAFTER TO BE KNOWN AS HALLIDAY ESTATFS SUBDIVISION AND THAT wF
O oo TAYLORSVILLE CITY, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH SAME 1443 BEEN CORREGTEY SURVFYFD AN MONUMENTED ON THE GHOUNG AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.
EOUNG BRASS AP MONUMPNT BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION
N A TRACT OF LD DESCRIBED N THE TGLLONIG DOCLIEN S:
HRFRANTY BEED TR . GIIZ2SE00K 221 AGE 211 A0
i GUITCLA DEED DT G saress D0 st PAGE 254
. i TS ] CORFTER O e Ton 1. TP SOUT THNGE | WEST SATEAKE BSE GRS
i i i SAID TRACT OF LAND MOTE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOW
i FOUND REBAR FOUNDREBAR | (INFEET]
LEGEND 3 | ff AND cAP ° . +inch = 308 SEGIMING AT & FOINT BERNG SOUTH 004502 REST 1649188 FEET ALONG THE SECTION LINE FUOM IHE NORTHWES CORNES, 07
2 ! i TG o 25001 e St TR R DI AU ) B U1 07 LT
N 3 : S 38 LT NG NORT 03 LELT 70 4 PO O T SOUNDARY LINE ASREEHENT REGORDED A3 ENTRY NO. 11972047 I
'SECTION CORNES AND EINE (NOT EGUND) g o " . | I Son 10 AToAGE P O OF T ST L COUNTY ICOREF DN SO 1oy L et e
A S e o s o | * | S 05BN e 1A SONTON 1 ESTEr, RGe O A0 IO 2051 ST .
bt a2 ; o i | PR | SOUTH 0008 12" e r?m 08 D WESTERLY AIGHT OF WAY LINE, THENGE HOFIIH 86"4558" WES 138,08 FEET.
] STREET MONUMENT (NOT FOUND) ko | e S i TG NORTH 225 L TEa TRENGE SO ESTenL Y 2040 e
| 5[ I gt i At ¢ IONTEEN GRETC R A G
@ SFCTION CORNFR (FOUND} I | s i et i . T T To . LoLT Slor ATl SO S WEST 37
WP?OQ g | W:Nc[ fpaiieg Msrsou* RASTHLY 070 R AONA TIE AHCOEA 010 F00 A U\i CURVE 0
AT, S0 s AT T FEC 10/ PONT ON TENORTIALY PG DE AT UL O MaENGOD
(RING & BD) g i FOUND RFBAFR- f H £ POINT OF BEG\NN\NG
° BOUNDARY GORNER - I i FOUNE: RERAR] FOS;QNS 85,107 SOFT OR 1964 ACRES
(FTH REBAR AND CAP OF ; NORTH 562 §Be20 E 15560 \ i
BENRIRRRIIETAMPED i ; S 89°4658' £ 251.39' o =
— e BOUNDARY ENE
e —— e o — ADJACENT PROPERTY j
- STAEET CFNEREINE/MONUMENT LINE } OWNERS DEDICATION
ASEMENT | » KNOW AL AEN Y THESE PRESERTS THAT THE UNCLASIGHED ARE HE GAINERS UF T ABOVE DESCRISED TRACT OF
| i LOT 101 Iy i A NERERY ORI THE SAVE TO B DMOED INTO LOTS, TOGRTHER WITH EASEIATS A6 GET ECHTHTO BE
=3 | EREAFTER KNC
| ’ | | " HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
t A t
PUE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT i 0272 ACK i B |
. o
PoB PONT OF BFGINNING ! EB%2 B 01 S 50V R OEY 75000 KEREQDEPATE PO HEPEFEILAL S0 1 U0 AL K208 SB DT SIOMION 190
. P R = HERC GO oY s LB LT
1 & [ (=) = I wm—mu A PERPETUAL EASEMENT OVER THE PL T, THE
o | = | N i~ W BE USED FOR e INSTALATON, MNMEN\NCE AND OPERATION DF T INES AND £ L
e | o bl oge b Ot Lo THIS PLATTO THE
e | “ 5854435 E D5y N =
A T & @ o N o«g Sl 2
NN pvsf oy | I B o3 i N WITNESS WHEREOE, WE HAVE HEREUNTD SET 0UR Hanas This Y02 osy or 9 PVA
GV a0 oyt ' 2| @ Jiel
A 8 o of | gl 18 8% X
20 T gl i 4 T | roEEDEne
B >
S e g} ! e
et 15 fre] 1 )
3 P8 LOT 103 !
W 1,504 50 FT : H |
al o 1419 ACRES o] H :
| & H {
< {1280 W NARINWODD AVE] Lot 102 g TRUSTEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
gl of | 1.4455G 71 ; _
23 S H 0263 ACRFS l smre oFuTH s
82 z R o ourtly of Sall Eake jg.,,.
g B 1 [4896 & 4896 S 1250 W] t H ONTHE | DAY OF SU\ .__AD. 2023, GECRGE VANCE HALEIDAY PERSONALLY APPEAR
i 1 1 . BEFORE ME. THF UNDERSIGNER NOTARY PUBLIC, IN AND FOR SAID GOUNTY OF SALT LAKL IN SAID
i | A 49°04'30" 1 STATE GF UTAH, WHO, BFING DULY SWOANAFFIRIEG, DID SAY THAT HF 18 A TRUSTEF OF THE GEORGF
&= | > . O, O VANGE HALLIGAY AND LELA HALLIDAY INTER VIVOS TRUST, AND THAT THE OWNFRS DEDICATION WAS
g5l | 5 CH=SB207T12°W s | SIGNED B i, 6D TrAT SAID GEORGF VANCE HAELIDAY A0 LEA HALLIDAYINTFRYNOS TAST
34 i @ CL=3821 L0 | 1578 ‘ ¢ EX2CUTED THE SAME. eation 02"
j N I : .
g i & e N BO™4B58"W 118.08 iy coumnsEION ExeiREs , conmssion aes TR
i ! | ‘
! £ . I I Britang B Mﬁ,mg_w
‘\ w O ! o =3 ©. l : PRINT NAME. No‘A PUBLIC RESIDING IN
=] 1%} i (R i i SRS
& S :
| s I R=19.00 e’ i |
E . &
L L—A=80°3356" [ X
I CH=8 44°46'58" £ | 1 I TRUSTEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STREET MONUMENT AT INTFASECTION OF T T - - — —— CL=2877 T — ; AT O } 58
MARINWOOC AVENUE AND MARINWOOD CIRGLE § N 89°4858" W 160.86' i o v nﬂ- o “D. ﬁ""‘": o pE w SEFORE M
NoT{ GEATED, CALCULATED 0., 2023, ECH HAELIDAY PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME.
1 i THE UNUFRSIGNEG NGTARY POIBEIC, 18 AND FOR SAID COUNTY OF SALT LAKE IN SAID STATE OF UTAR,

&
A 2 - =
FROM iAETrFth:EE EOTOSGT; 8 WHO, BEING DULY SWORNAFFIRMED, DID SAY THAT SHE 13 A TRUSTEE OF THF GEORGF VANGE
F 8t | HAELIDAY AND LEEW HALLIDAY INTER VIVOS TRUST, AND THAT THE OWNERS DECIGATION WAS SIGNED
Y HFR, AND THAT SAID GEORGR VANGE HALLIDAY AND LFLIAHALLIGAY INTERVNOS TRUST EXECUTED

- [ — E ],
5 - o -
5894658 'S8'E (CAEC] -
e herr 9 e 8 e o gt 84310
INOT LOGATED, CALCULATFD (PUBLIC STREET) wr comassion Peeires: 10|24 $20 200 commission nuveer; 321486
EROM SALT LAKE OOUNTY ‘ ‘b( . (DATE} N
, _ o o L  VICINITY MAP Dby Kowpf? Duizel
PRINT NAME

WEST QUARTFR OF SECTION 11 i T
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, i oo ites susre
SAET LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN [y M.
(NOY FOUND, POSITION CALCULATED MURRAY-TAYLORSVILLE RD. SR 55 2020
FROM SALT LAKE COUNTY SECT:ON WORKSHFET) -

S00°BO0 2647 8

SOUTHWFST CORNER OF SECTION 11 H
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, 3
SAET EAKE BASE AND MFEIDIAN Jsi
FOUND BRASS CAP MONUMENT 3
PLANNING COMMISSION 2 oo s
aNCHMA R BENGHMARK DOMINION ENERGY ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER RECORD OF SURVEY k] s
Q ‘ . ENGINEERING & APPROVED THIS_Zg. CAYOF _ JUME. ﬁ(;pﬁzzévrg}qjms; e OF s & . JA;;O\/ED THIS \3 ] _owvor %ﬂ% Ei g
AD. 2028, A4 - ,AD. 20 > s
LAND SURVEYING , oL - PLAAING COMMESSION % = HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
9136 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE 4100 ;’ ! LOGATED INTHE NORTHAEST QUARTER OF SECTION 1.
c'v‘\‘ 'SANDY, UTRH BAOTD (801) 027182 P SH]PKzES;Us?AmEmmNﬂ
DOMINICN ENERGY T ROKY MOUNTAL: POWER i GOUNTY SURVEYOR REVIEWER ‘CHAIRMAN, TAYLORSVIEEE PLANNING GOMMISSION NTS PNENOCDDR TAYLORSVIELE CITY, SAET LAKE COUNTY. UTAH SHEET10F 1
TAYLORSVILLE BENNION BOARD OF HEALTH APPROVAL AS TO FORM CITY ENGINEER TAYLORSVILLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT CITY OF TAYLORSVILLE MAYOR SALT LAKE COUNTY RECORDER
— 1
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT APPROVED THIS_BOFR DY APPROVED TS __ TU-Y _oar | HFREBY CERTIPY THAT THIS OFFIGE HAS XAMINED _ V - recoroen » {AL1A€T0
appROvEGTHS P07 DAy ot _ Tune. (AD 202 o Ll aDw22 THIS PLAT AND £ 15 CORRECT 1N ACCORDANCE WITH 1“;105; ;?HTCOUNW_ITZ sﬁi‘m“ RECORCED AND FIEED AT THE
i alissd
oF Junee AR Gh 4, INFORMATION ON EILE iN THIS OFFICE M oy ey

500 ” e I

DEPUTY SALT LAKE CGUNTY RECOFUFR

- LEE

. a i ,
_TM%»_Q_&* R ekt Es s p Ly 2s
HFPRESENTATIVE! BOARD OF HEALTH TAYLORSVIEEE CITY ATTORNEY CITY ENGINEER IATE DIRETAR
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EXHIBIT
B.F

HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION AMENDED & EXTENDED

LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11,

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST,
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN
SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH

1274 & 1280 W MARINWOOD AVE,
TAYLORSVILLE, UTAH
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1250 WEST STREET

(PUBLIC STREET)

(PUBLIC STREET)

NORTH

GRAPHIC SCALE

e

(INFEET)
1 inch = 30ft

‘ MURRAY-TAYLORSVILLE RD. W

SITE

HQ NIAVHAOOM

MARINWOOD AVE.

moser
1S VIALNYIY

PINEWOOD DR.

NTS

MoEL

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S

OWNER: GEORGE & CYNTHIA HALLIDAY

1356 WOODHAVEN CIR,

TAYLORSVILLE, UT 84123

385-707-3478 (GEORGE); 801-633-8200 (CYNTHIA)
gphalliday@gmail.com; cbhalliday@gmail.com

DRAWING INDEX
COVER COVER SHEET

CGN.01 GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND & ABBREVIATION

CGN.02 TBID GENERAL NOTES
CDP.01 DEMO PLAN

CSP.01 SITE PLAN

CUP.01 UTILITY PLAN

CGD.01 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
CPP.01 PLAN & PROFILE SHEET
CEP.01 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
CEP.02 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS
CDT.01 DETAILS & NOTES

CDT.02 DETAILS & NOTES

PRELIMINARY CIVIL PLANS
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

NEHMA rem— BENCHMARK
of e ENGINEERING &
LAND SURVEYING
EIV " onor e s

Gz

HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
AMENDED & EXTENDED

1274 & 1280 W MARINWOOD AVE,
TAYLORSVILLE, UTAH

o T | DESCRPTON

1| 9025 | REVISED PER CITY COMMENTS
OGU32025 | REVISED PER CITY COMMENTS

COVER

2401012

BENCHMARK ENGINEERING CONTACT: ALLISON G. ALBERT, PE
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LINETYPES:

EXISTING

SecToNLNE

PROPERTY LINE

ADIACENT PLor LOT LINES

RIGHT-OF WAY LINE

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, EASEMENT UNE
cuRBaGUT
p EDGE OF ASPHALT
cocooonoooos FENCE/WALL, STONE

77777 - = ume

FENCE, BLOCK

FENCE, BRICK

FENCE, CHAN

FENCE, RON

FENCE, VYL

FENCE, WiRE.

FENCE, W00D

INDEX CONTOUR LINE

INTERMEDIATE CONTOUR UNE

SPOT ELEVATION

‘SANITARY SEWER LNE

STORM DRANUNE

WATER UNE

IRRIGATION LINE

(OVERHEAD POWER UNE

onp-
us UNDERGROLND POWER LINE
05 SN
TELEPHONE LNE
i ————— (CABLE TELEVSION UNE
TREE LINE £DGE
Fo FIBER OPTIC LINE

CONSTRUGTION NOTES

BESPOUSILE DTACTS 08 AGENIES MOAPPUCASIE STANOADS
7Y OR COUNTY: TAYLORSYI

ISTRCT (1810)
SPAER TAORILLE SEAMCN EROVEVENT osTRCT150)
T CRANGOLNOHTER TALOTVLLE C
ELECTRICAL: AQCKY NOLN
SELEPRONE. CENTURY LK
AL GAS ENBAIDGE GAS UTAH

APPLICABLE STANDARDS: APWA 2017 STANDARDS

N THE EVENT THAT THE CONSTRUCTION NOTES CONFLICT
WITH RESPONSIBLE DISTRICT OR AGENCY STANDARDS
NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE DISTRICT OR AGENCY.
STANDARD NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS GOVERN

PROPOSED ASPHALT

PROPOSED CONCRE

‘CAUTION NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION ANDIOR
ELEVATION OF BXISTING UTILITIES A3 SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED ON
RECORDS OF THE VARIOLS UTIITY COMPANIES AND, WHERE POSSELE.
NERSUFENENTS TKEN N THE FELD.THE NEORMATON SNOTT0 8 FELED O

Cone

NPROUENENTS S100M ONTHE PLANS.

OF THS PROLECT,
FEQURBNENT a1 2P CONTMUOUSLY MO NOT b IWTED 0 e noma

55
TORMLST CAL THEAPFROPRATE UTLITY

A
CotRTONGr unres T S THE RESPONSBUTY OF T CONTRAGTON TO

RESPONSIBLITY TOR 105 STE GONDITIONS DURNG THE COURSE OF construcTon

WORKING HOURS, AND THE GONTRAGTOR SHALL DEFEND, NDEMNIFY /\NHQLDTNE
AR D THE ENGIEER HARUALESS FROM ANY AND AL LABILTY FEAL

Excee

ENGNEER

NEW

¢

@

Poxrozolm000 w0

SYMBOLS:

EXISTING
¢ Fre———

& SECTON CORNER 10T FOUND)
kY STREET HONUNENT (FOUND)

@ STREET HONUNENT (NOT FOUND)

SRS A HORUMENT

ES POWER FOLE & OUERHEAD PONER
% LaHrrote
N curwre
[ TELEPHONE NAHOLE
6 STy SEwERMAOLE

STORM DRAN MANHOLE

CaTCHBASN

DIRECTION OF DRANAGE

WATER MANHOLE

WATER VALVE

WATERWETER

FIRE HYDRANT

2] FRIGATION VALVE

GASMANHOLE

2 TREE

ABBREVIATIONS

BRLCHP PUE PUBLC UTLITY EASENENT
BOTIOM OF VISBLE WALL R RADUSOF CURIE
SECTION CORNER AR RALRORD

CATCHBASN RON  RGAT.OFHAY

CUBLC FEET AW RIGHTOFWAY

DELTAMGLE
EXSTNG GROUND SSUH  SEWER HANHOLE
EDGE OF ASPHALT S STOAMORAN
EDGE OF CONGRETE S SQUARE FEET

ISTNG TBC  TOPBACKOFCURB
FINSH FLOORELEVATION THH - TELEPHONE MANHOLE.
FINSHED GRADE o8 T
FIRE FYDRANT T0C  TOP OF CONCRETE
FLOWUNE T0F  TOPOFFOOTNG

(GRADE BREAK TOE  TOEOF SLOPE
06 TOPOF GRATE

GUrWRE
HEAD WALL TOP  TOPOF SLOPE
INVERT ELEVATION TOW  TOPOF WALL
LENGTH OF CURE T TELEPHONERSER
LIP OF CURB UGP  UNDERGROUND POWER
UNEM FEET VPC  VERTICAL POINT OF

W POINT CURVATURE
MONUMENT Tononuent WP vwm PDWV oF

NTERS:

- o —
OVERHEAD POWER WM WATERMETER
PONT OF CURVATURE W WATERVALE
POINT OF INTERSECTION
POWER POLE
POINT OF TNGENCY

o

L THE PUBLIC FIGHT OF WaY SHALL
DISTACT OR AGENCY

2 CONTRACTOR AND APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL ATTEND AL PRECONSTRUCTION CONFERENCES AND
PRI PROGHESS MEETINGS PR 10 A WORK BN PEAFOMIED T CONTRACTON 8L CONTACT FEGPONSELE
DISTAICT GAAGENY FOR, ASTRCTION CONCE CONTRACTON L ALS0 NOTFY THE APFROPRATE
PROJECT GONTACTS (4] HOURS A ADVANGE OF SAID MEETY

T CONT

 CONTRAGTOR SHALL AMIIAVZE HIMHER SELF WITH THE PLANS THE GEOLOGY REPORTS AND THE STE
‘CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COVMENGING WORK CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE SITE OF VORK PR T0 BIDDING TO SATSFY
THEMEELVES Y PERSONAL EXAMNATION OR BY SUCH OTTR MEANS AS THEY NAY PREFER OF THE LOCATION GF 1€
PROFGSED WORK. AND GF THE AGTUAL CONDITIONS GF AND AT THE SITE OF WORK.

(CONOITIONS WHICH APPEAR T0 THEN O B IN CONFLICT T THE LETTER RSP OF THE PROUECT PLANS AND
SPECIICATIONS.THEY SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER FOR ADDITIONAL INFRIATION AND EXPLANATION BEFORE SUBMITING
a0

SUBMSSON O AT DY THE CONTACTN AL CONSTTUTE ACKILEDUENT T, I AYATOED THE CONTEACT, T
HAVE RELIED AND AFE RELYING ON THEI OWN EXAVINATION OF () THE STE GF THE WORK, (2 ACGESS TOTHE STE. 41D 51
L TR OATA AND NATTERS FEGUSITE TOTHE FULFLLUENT O TE WORK D ON 1€ DA KNOWLEDGE OF EXSTNG
FACLIIES ONAND I THE VIGRITY OF THE ST DF THE WORK TO B CONSTRUCTED UNOER TH CONTRACT-

THE NFORMATION PROVIOED BY THE ONNER OR THE ENGINEER S NOT INTENDED 0 BE A SUBSTITUTE FOR, OR A SUPPLEKENT
I8 TS Oa EARCATON T CONTRAC TG 0 i STENT S PN AN T
CONDITONS S DEEUED NECESSRY ORDCSRANE 1OR, CONTRAGTOR SHALL ACKNOWLEDGE THAT T
FRIENDT LY PG O O ENGNEER FUFINGHED INFORVATON RECARONG S1E CONDITIONS W PREPAANG
05 SUBTING TR B

ORI SHALL COMPLY WITH THE AMERICAN PUBLIC WOFRKS ASSOCATION UTAH CHAPTER (APWA) UANUAL OF
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS 2017 EDITION AND THE MANLIAL O STANDARD PLANS 2017 EDAION.SAID STANDARD
SPECIFCATIONS AND PLANS SHALL BE SUBSIOUFY 10 MORE STANGENT RECURENENTS &Y APPLICABLE LOCAL JLRISOCTION

SONTRACTOR SHALL BE SKILLED AND REGULARLY ENGAGED IN THE GENERAL CLASS AND TYPE OF WORK CALLED.

PN T PROLECY P AND SPECHEATNS T HEREFORE, 1 OWNER S ELING UrON 1 EXPRENGE AND
ESPERTIE of T O T e t JDED TN T T bocuveNTS
SHALL INGLUOE ALL LABOR AND VATERALS NECESSARY AND wovm O THE WOK CONTEMPLATED AND TwaT THE WORK 8E
COMPLETED N AGCORDANGE WITH THER TRUE INTENT AND PURFO)

Y CTon AL B COMNPETENT F00M EDGEABLE MDA SZEGAL SALLS O THE AU 7T 00
INAERENT CONDITIONS GF THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSD ACKNOLEDGE AT THERE A

CERTAR PEGOLARMD AHEAENT CONOITONS STENT N 1 GOVSTRLIGTON OF 11 SRTIOLLAR FACLITES WHGHVAY
‘CREATE, DURING THE CONSTRLCTION PROGRAM, UNSUAL OF PECULIAR UNSAFE CONDITIONS HAZARDOUS TO PERSONS,
PROPERTY AND THE ENVIONVENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ANAFE OF SUCH PECULAR RISKS AND FAVE THE SKLL AND
EXPERIENGE T0 FORESEE AND 10 ADOPY PROTECTIE MEASURES T0 ADEQUATELY AND SAFELY PEAFORM THE CORSTRUCTION
ORI W AESPECT 10 SUCH HAZAFES.

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL B FESPONSISLE FOR ALL FERITS AND LICENSES REQURED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND
CoNPLETION OF T1E PROJECT,AND 6L PEAFOTM ALL WO I ACCOPOANCE Wi THE FEQUACHENTS D CROTENS
GPALL FEROVALS APPLCAELE T NSURE THAT T

PEAMTS AND A o
ROTGAY EXEUENTS MOORFETE e U rion o NSO CoMRACTON S BTN
PERITS WHERE APPLICABLE FOR. YR BRSNS TROuTHECT
T CONTRACION SHALL NOTIFY I COLATNY, AVDIOR STATE 54 1O N ADHANCE OF COMMUNCATHG T

ity
WORK.OF AS REGUIED BY SAD PERMIS

CONGRETE PLAGEMENTS SHALL B CONTINUOUS BETWEEN GONSTAUGTION JOINTS CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE
FLACED POR SLAB 01 GAADE SUCH THAT - MMM DISTANGE GENUEEN JONTS 20 I EHER ORECTON FOA
UIGHT DUTY TRAFFIC AND 12 FEET N EITHER DRECTION FOR HEAW DUTY

IT15 INTENDED THAT THESE PLANS AKD SPECICATIONS REQUIRE ALL LABOR AND KATERALS NEGESSARY AKD PROPER
FORTHE WORK CONTEMPLATED 0 AT THE WK BE COVPLETED I ACCORDAVGE T THEF TRCE NTENT AND
FURBOSE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIEY T ENGINEER IHEDATELY REGARDING Y DISCREPANCES OR AVBIGUITES
1Y DUST I T PN OR SPECPCATONS. THE ENGNEERS NTETPFETATON TEREor LUSE T
CONTRACTOR AL 5 D ESoniL £ FOR A LD CHANGES A WTHOLT 10 AT AT GRTON 04
THE OANER ANCIOR £

ALLWORK OUTSIOE THE SCOPE OF THESE PLANS SHALL B GONSTAUGTED IN ACGORDANGE WITH THE AESPONSIBLE
DESIGN THEE PLANS DO NOT ACPLAGE AN STAUCTURAL AROHTLETUAAL R MEGHANGALPLANS.S1HOLLD A DRCHEPANCY
'ASE BETWEEN THESE PLANS AND ANOTHER PLAN SET.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE 10 CONTACT BOTH PARTES
O DETERMINE WHAT SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED

AL STAS AND FALINGS ARE DESIGNED BY OTHERS AND MUST COMPLY WITH THE ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSELE
DESIGN, SAD STANDARD SPECIICATIONS AND PLANS SHALL GF SUBBI0AY T0 WORE STANGENT REUIRENENTS B1
APPUIGABLE LOCAL JURSOCTION

12, IECONTACION AL O FESPONSBLE 107 AEUNTELY SCHEOUL NG NSPECTON A TESTNG O AL FAGAITES
JCTED UNDER THE CONTRACT, ALL TESTING SHALL CONFORM TO THE REGULATORY AGENCYS STAN

SEECTICATIONS AL TESTING 0D NGPECTION SHACL B A FOR BY THE GAER ALL N TESTIG ANGIOR HERSPEGTION

SHALL BE PAD FOREY THE CONTRACTOR.

¢ EXSTING IMPROVEMENTS N ST D108 EUOED ORI Pt PACENENT O
INPROVENENTS 70 B CONSTRUCTED BY THESE PLANS, T CORTRACTOR. FOR PROTECTING EXSTING
DIPROVEUENTS RO OMIAGE GOST O REPLACING G FEFARING EXSTING APROUEHENTS SHALL B NCLUCED I . T
PAICE B FOR TEMS REUIRING REVOVAL ANDIOR FEPLACEMENT OF EXSTING MPFOVEVENTS AND ANYTHING THAT HAS
ALTEADY BEEN CONSTRUGTED.THEAE VAL BE NOEXTAA COST DUE THE CONTRAGTOR FOR REPLIGING OR REPARING
XSTNG PHOVEMENTS Y DUSTAG FAGLTES ARE TEWOVED DAVAGED 0K, 0 GUT NTIE ReTALATON
F 1€ WORK COVERED BY THESE PLANS OR SPECIFCATIONS, SAID PACLITIES SHALL S REPLACED AT 1€ CONTRACTORS
EIPENSE AFTER PHOFCH AL DI COSTRUGTIN, W HATERAS EoU ToOnoETTEn i e
USED I THE ORIGRVAL EXETIVG FACLITES.ToE ASHED FRODLCT SHALL BE SUBECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER, THE
ENGAEER.AND THE RESPECTIVE REGULATORY AGENCY

€ CONTRACTOn L MANTAN A EATLY MATCED S OF FAL S A LT FECORD D
LOCATONAND Aot L ELECTROAL A0 NTALMENTATON EGUPMENT, MG A3 CONDLITS
wm(‘umfmummummuuu I AS-BUILTS O THE ELECTAICAL SYSTEM SHALL NCLUGE THE STREET LGHT LAYOUT
SHOMING LOCATION OF LIGHTS, CONDUITS, O POINTS OF CONNECTIONS TO SERVICES, PULLEAES, AND
mz S Ao T CCOMD DA L 5 O G O ACCOMMOONTONS MDA eSO
NFTOUEUENTS CONSTRUCTED WHERE NEGESSAY, SLFPLENENTAL DRAVIGS SHALBE FHEPAED D SUBWITED 31 e

5 PRIDRTO ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROLECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DELIER TO ENGINEER ONE ST OF NEATLY MARKED.
A5 LT RECOMD DRI SHOMMG TIE I GAMATIN EQUACD 200K, A5 BULT FECORD OTNINGS SIALDE
REVEWED AND THE COMPLETE AS-BULT RECORD DRAWNG SET SHALL BE CLISRENT WIT ALL CHANGES AND DEVATION
REDLNES AS A PRECONDITION 10 THE FIRAL PHOGAESS PAYMENT APPROVAL ANDIGA FINAL ACCEPTANGE

s

e LOCAL COUNTY. STATE, 0.
NOMBUAL UTLIT COBES

SPECHCATONS.
SOOPDATE AL SCVCE LATETA A BULOG COINECTINS WTH CORTESEONDNG AROHTECTLAAL ECHANCAL

CRELESTRCAL BAAUING FOR LOCATION I ELEUAON NOTIY ENGINEER NAEDATELY A DSCHEFAGH
ENCOUNTERED.

AL STORY DRAIN MANFOLES AND CATCH BASINS ARE O BE PRECAST CONCRETE FIOM APPROVED LOGAL
AN AT URER (RLESS T ERISE NOTED 15 COMPLY AT G COUNTY STAARD

L OB RCP-CLASS IO

21 ALLELECTACAL CONDUTSIINES T0 B PYC SCH 40 OR BETTER.

2 sy TAPE TEAMIATE
{Gcations,

2 ALGSLES,

26 ALLPHONE ANDTV GONDUITS TO BE VG SCH 40 08 BETTER

D OROUNDIATE 07 EDS ToBEALLOVED 0 [T I W Y DU CONSTRUGTION THEGPEN 10 OF
L PPeR 70 BE COVERED A EFRETIELY SEALED AT

26 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAOKDE ALL SHORAG, BRACA, SLOPAG OF OTHER PROVISIONS NECESSARY T0 PROTECT
WORKVEN FOR ALL AFERS TO B2 EXGAVATED TO.A DEFTH OF & OFLMORE AND SHALL GOVBLY WTH INGUSTHUAL COMMESION
OF UTAH SAPETY DROERE SECTION 6  EXCAVATIONS. AND SECTION 3. THENCHES. ALONG WITH ANY LOCAL CODES R
ORONANGES.

27, _PRIOR TO OPENNG AN EXGAVATION, EFFORT SHALL B ADE TO DETERMNE WHETHER UNDEFGROUND INSTALLATONS;
I SR VATER P GLECTHC NES E1C. VL O COUNTERED O S0 s Sk UoEnc
INSTALLATIONS ARE LOGATED, WHEN THE EXCA PROACHES THE APPROXHATE LOGATION OF SUGH AN RSTALLATION,
TED IO SHAL B DETEAMNED BY GAAEF UL POBIG O AND CIGONG. AND. W 51
HDEGUATEPROTECTON SHAL S POUED FOR 11 SISTNG ISTALATIO L MOV DY O NGEFOLAO
(CONCERED SHALL SE ADVISED OF PROPOSED WORK AT LEAST 42 HOURS PRIOR T0 THE START OF

B

217 SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESFONSIELTY TO INSTALL PIP OF ADEQUATE CLASSIICATION WITH SUFFICIENT
BEDONG TO MEET ALL HEQUREMENTS AND AECOMMENDATIONS FOR H 20 L OAD REGUIRENENTS

29 AGTUAL CONNEGTIONS TO EXISTING WATER LINES WILL NOT B PERMITTED PRIOR TO THE COUPLETION OF STERLZATION
‘30 TESTNG OF NEW WATER MANS. ALL EXSTING WATER VALVES T0 B OPERATED UNGER THE DRECTION OF THE
(GTVICOUNTY PUBLIC WORKE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL i

AL UNDERGROUND UTITES Sl
SERGBTION FHOR 1O NSTALLATIN OF CURS. G0

LU B 1P NSPECTED TESTED 40 PPROVED Y AUTHORTES HAG
R, SEWALK, AND STHEET P

31, CONTRACTOR S-ALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDNATION WITH LTLTY CONPA INSTALLATION OF ALL NEW
o THEREMGIA. RELGRTION JNDIOR LA O A X8 O UTLTES ML L0 801 NOTLMTED TOTONER G5
D COMMNGATONLINES & HETE 15 COIFLICT I AN SXSTIG D UTLITY 112 COVTACTOR -l CODTONATE
L GRPELOGKTON OF T EXTAG UL W1 11 RESPONSBLE DEICT OR AGEVGY. AL ICFK Lo DY
uﬂun[ss’mu D COORDINATED W A0 COMFLETED TO THE STANDARS AKD FEGUREHENTS OF THE ESPONSILE

sewen
3. ALLSEWER LINE TO B FLUSHED, PRESSURE TESTED T0 s P51VIDED INSPECTED AND OTHERWISE TESTED N
AGOOADANGE WITH DISTRICT STANDARDS PFIOR 10 PLAGING IN SERVCE

30 ALLSEWER PPES ARE TO BE SDR 35 PYC P

seven wa LS AND CLEANOLTS TO BE INSTALLED PER RESFONSIBLE DSTRCT OR AGENCY STANDARDS.
T N GO OF T GEUER LATERAL INGLUDES CONECTION 1011 GEWER TN, TE CLLANOLT FSER FOR EACH
SEFVICE SHALL BE NSTALLED BY THE CONTRAGTOR.

25 SEWR CLEANOUTS MUST 0 NSTALED T AMIMUI OF EYERY 0L 4 NGO LAERALS DSV 10011 FOR
INCH B LATERALS, OR PER THE RESPONSIALE DISTRICT OF AGENCY STANGAADS, WHIGHEVER 1§ WORE FREGUE

36, ASEWER CLEANOUT MUST BE INSTALLED 5LLF. TO 10LF. FROM ANY PROPOSED STRUCTURE, OF PEA THE RESPONSIBLE
DISTRCT OR ABENCY STANDARDS.

7. ALLSEWER LATERAL BENDS AND ANGLES T

DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE SEWERLINE WYES NEED T0 SE INSTALLED FOR THE LATERALS, LATERALS ARE 4 AND
NEED 10 COME IN AT THE 10P OF THE PPE WHTHAVATE. SEE RESPONSILE DISTHIT OR AGENGY STANOARDS)

2, TS NIENT ON TS LS AT AL SEHER PPES AL SLOPE 0 4 EXSTG SeHERCOMECTON Ut
(GRAUTY FLOW, CONTRACTOR TO START AT THE LOW END OF GRAVTY UTLITY NS AND VERIFY THAT ALL INVERT ELEVATIONS
FoEsoeo O STAG CONEGTON VA GRATIY.CLOPES WUBT MEET OA EXGEED T SEWEA DISTRCTS NN

(OTIY ENGINEER I THEFE ARE DISCREPANGIES AT WOULD CAUSE THE SEWER UTILTY NOT TO DRANIVIA
S oS

aren

ATERLINES TO'GE PVG G900 WATEA LINES SHALL BE ALINMUV OF 10 HORZONTALLY FROM SEW
CROSSINGE SHALL YT STATEHEALT TANDARCS. DECHAMICAL JONTS REGURED NN LESS T 16 ERTGAL OF TEN
FEETHORZONTAL SEPARATION FROM SEWERLINE.

NGTED,

42 WATER SERVICE LATERALS TO INCLUDE ALL BRASS SADDLE: CORP, STOP LATERAL, DOUBLE CHECK VALYE AND
BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE, AND SHUTOFF VALVE I 80 NEAR BULOING EDX

40 AL WATERLNES SHAL oW FASH GROUND T0 T0P OF i
FASED O (ONERED TOFIVSH GHAOE A SLALL NCLUGE ACONCAETE GoLLAR N PAED APEAS. AL WATER LNES Sl
BE LODPED AROUND GRAVTY LIS OF ROPED PEA RESFONSIBLE DISTHICT OF ABENCY INSFECTOR.

48 CONTRACTOR TO NOTIY RESPONSILE DISTRICT OR AGENCY FOR CHLORAE TEST PROR TO FLUSHING LNES, CHLORNE

LEFTINFE 24 425, MNMUM VAT 25 PP FESIDUAL ALL TURNG OF NAILINE VALVES, CHLORNATION,FLUSHIG,

PRESSURE TESTAG, BACTERIATESTING, ETC. 10 B2 COORDINATED WITH RESPONSILE DISTRICT OR AGENCY. ALL TESTS 10 86
ACCODANGE WITH FESFONSIBLE DISTACT OF AGENCY.

TTOMFLANGE OF FFE HYDAANTS TO BE SET TO APPROXMATELY 4 INCHES ASOVE BACK OF CURE ELEVATION
R ORANTE 10 NELUSE T o LN VALUE AN FAGFAT COMPLETE 10 MEET ERONSELE DT OR AGENCY STANCARDS.
UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED ON PLAKS:

ExsTG UITES

46, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR ALLUTLITES SHOWN OR NOT SHONN. THE INFORMATION SHOWN O
T PLANS WITH AEGARDS T0 THE EXISTNG UTIITES ANDIOR MPROVEMENTS WAS DERVED FFOM FIELD VESTIGATION
DI RECOD MFOMATION KOSEFRECCTATON £ WAOhe To i ACCLAWE: G COuR ETECS 05 A UL
INFORMATION, THE CONTR NARY MEASURES T0 PHOTECT THE FACILITIES SHOWN AND ANY
T ER PAGLTIES NOT f AEORS OROT SHOMN O THESE LS. H9O 10 COUSTRETON 08 FASICATION T Sl 5
THE CONTRAGTOR' SOLE RESFOUSIBLITY TO VERIFY ALL EXSTING INPROVEMENT AND TO EXPOSE ALL EXST
URDEAGROUND UTLTES AELATED 10 T PAOLECT NGLUONG T NOT LTED 10, SENER, STORM ORAN WATER
IARGATION. GAS ELECTRICAL E1C. AND SHALL NOTIY THE ENGIVEEF N WRITAIG FORTY-EGAT (48) FOURS I ADVANCE OF
EXPOSING THE UTLITIES 50, THAT THE BXACT LOCATION. ELEVATION, MATERIAL ETC. CAN 62 VERIED AND DOCUVENTED. HE
(COST ASSOUIATED 10 PERFORM THIS WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED N EITHER THE LULP SV CLEAFING COST O N THE
VAFIOUSITEIES OF WORK I LOCATION ANDIOH ELEVATION DIFERS FHOM THAT SHOWN ON THE DESIGN PLANS, PROVSIONS
O ACOVMODATE NEW LCATION BE VADE FRIGR T0 CONSTACTON.

47, PRIORTO COMMENCING ANY WORK, I SHALLSE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBITY TO HAVE EACH UTILTY COMPANY.
LOGATE N LD, PYEIVANAND SEVCELIES T CONTRACTOR SUALLNCTIT BLUE STAES 40001 N AOVcE
3 o i

O DAMAGE R
UTLES SHALL B PAD FOR &
NTRACTORS AND LTILITY COMPAMEES INSTALLING NEW STALCTURES, UTILTES AND SERCE 10 THE PROVECT

48 ALLMANHOLE FMS, LAVPHOLES,VALVE BOX COVERS, MONUMENT SOYES AND CATCH BASI GRATES
BT O I FNSHED GrADE AFTER UG, L35 O EVISE NOTED 8T FOR TH WORK SHAL B NELUDED
INTHE UNT PRCES FOR SAID ACLITES.

4.7 SHALL BE THE RESPONSELITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ASSURE THAT ALL PRES, WALLS ETC. ARE ADEQUATELY
BRAGED DURNG CONSTAUCTION

FING AND GRADING

RACTOR SHALL PERFORM EARTHIORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH AZWA 2017 STANDAED DRAWNGS AND STANDARD
S CHGATIONS A T E RECOMMENGED EANT MO SPECE CATONFOLND N T PROFESGONALLY PEPAAED HEPORT OF
GEOTECHNCAL NVESTIGATION.

51, 1 CONTCTOR SULL FEVOIE AL VEGETATION D DELETEAOUS WATERALS U THESTENESS VT
OTHERNISE ALL EXSTING WELLS AND SEPTIC TANKS SHALL B ANDIOR ABANOONED PER TH RECUREMENTS OF
UL TOCAL STATE AND e FEGULATONS. T GOST T0 PEAECRI T4 NOFK SHAL B NSLOED N 1 LN So0
CLEAANG COST

52, SUBSOL IVESTIGATIONS MUST BE CONDUCTED AT THE STE OF THE WORK.ALL FODTING, FOUNOATION OR STRUCTUFRAL
i, CONSTRTONMST ASTE 0 HE FECOIBGIONTO1S DETALED o T+ FROFESSOMA, RFOAT O 5
IVESTIGATIONS, CREATED BY A ICENSED GEDTECHNIGAL

SOILINVESTIGATIONS MUST BE GONDUCTED BY A LENSED GEOTEGHNIGAL ENGINEER FOR DESIGN PUFPOSES OLY
0 THECATA GOAM N T FEPORTSARE FACECONDMONS GO X THETHE O T EoTEToN Tie
o

o
PROFLES, SO STABILITY AND THE PRESENCE.LEVEL ANO EXTENT OF UNDERGROUND WATER FOR SUBSURFACE CORDITONS
DURNG CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS

ALL PROPOSED ELEVATIONS SHONN ON THE GRADING PLAN ARE TO FINSHED SURFACE, THE CONTRACTOR IS
FESPONSELE 10 BEDUCT THE THCKMESE OF THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURAL SECTION FOR TGP OF SUB GRADE ELEVATIONS

IF AT 2NY THAE DUING CONSTRUCTION ANY UNFAYORABLE GEOLOGICAL CONDITIONS A% ENGOUNTERED, WORK
ST AREA L ST UNTL AFFACUED CORPECTIE NEASLRES AE G5TANED FOM T1E ENOEER

UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SUCH AS TOP SOIL. WEATHERED SED ROCK, E1C, SHALL BE REMVED AS FEQURED BY THE
S0 ENNELR (AIOR ENGRRERA GEOLOGIT, WHEHE EMPLONED) ROV AL AFEAS 1O FEGEVE COMPACTED FL 07
BAANAGE STRUCTURES

s NOTREE: i

THE EXSTING TOPOGRAPHY ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON A TOROGRAPHIC SURVEY PERFORMED BY BENCHIARK.
ENGNEERNG AND LIND SURVEVING ON 32524 AND HAY HAVE BEEN OB ED SCE TS SURVEY WAS PERFORMAED

50, FILLS INEXCESS OF 4 EET N THICKNEGS AND BENEATH ALL FOUNDATIONS R PAVEMENT SECTIONS SHALL B
(COUPACTED T 55 PERGENT O THE MAXMUM DRY DENSTY A5 DETERMIEDEY THE ASTH D-1557 COMPACTION GRITERA AL
(GTHER STRUCTURAL FIL LEGS THAN A FEET I THCKNESS SHOULD BE COMPACTED 10 AT LEAST 00 PERCENT OF THE ABOVE
(GATESA, REFERENGE THE GEOTECHNICAL REFOR

COUPAGTION TESTING WL BE ACGOMPUSHED BY THE CONTRAGTOR, OF THE CONTRACTOR WLL HAVE SUCH TESTNG
SCOMPLS 5  ASEPAPATE CONTRACTO, TEST PESULTE WL GE SUBMITTED FOR AEVEN, VT 24 FOLRS AFTER TEST

B TesT! TEsTS

@ oseoT
fEps

. CUTAND FIL SLOPES SHALL B NO STEEPER T 2 HORIZONTAL T0 | VERTICAL ALL SLOPES IN ADJONING STREETS,
DAANAGE CHANRELS, OF OTHER FAGIUTIES SHALL B GAADED RO STEEPER THAN 2 TG 1 FOR GUT AND FL

5, CEADES TN ST PATING EAS AL B CONSTAUCTED 10 WG 10FEET 0 TIE OECON A,
HONEIE T COUTACTOn S MANTAN FOSTE OANACE AL PAEIENT it SO A ONG At e

ST 5 BULT N ACCOROANCE 10 THE P CURBS AND PAVEMENT AREAS WHIHAE OT INSTALED PER FLAN
ST 6E REMOVED A REFLAGED AT T CONTRAGTORS BFENSE

.

6. WHERE NEW CURS AND GUTTER S BENG CONSTRUCTED ADJACENT TO EXISTING ASPHALT OR CONCRETE PAVENENT,
THE FOLLONNG SHALL APPLY.PRIOR T0 PLAGEWENT OF ANY CONCRETE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALICENGE SURVEYOR
VERFY 1 ELSVATION ANO LOCATION O T EXSTING HAFDSCAPE TEINS ASWELL AS THE CROSS SLOPETOTHE CURE AND.

HEDATEY OF A SECTON G COES NoT
SPOVSELE FOR CURS AND GUTTER FOURS WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGAE

7. SITE WORK SHALL MEET OR EXC

OWNERS SITE SPECIICATIONS.

AL SITE CONCRETE OR CONCRETE ELEVENT NOT SPECIICALLY SHOWN AND DETALED ON STRUCTURAL DRAVNGS TO
HAVE AMINWUI OF 20 0AY COMPRESSION STRENGTH OF 40001

APPROVED PROTECTIVE MEASURES, e UseD
FROPERTES SUANG e CRADIG PROLECT

70, ALLDESIGN SLOPES AND TIEIN SLOPES SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING LIMTATIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIY
UL ENGNEER RO AEDESG - A AEAS XCEED 1 FOLL NG .07 PR 0 FORMIG FOLANG PRGN At

T UNDSCAPIG SHAL SLOPE AT A MU OF 2% AU WKL OF 556 I AN DRETION
02 ASPUAT SHALLSLOPEAT AN F 1% AV WAKI OF 4 WA DRECTON S0

7c4

T LONGTIONL DTN

" RAGENCYS LTS

mwwswm (GRADE SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM ALL BUILDINGS FOR A NV OF 10 FEET WIT THE FOLLOWNNG SLOPES:
LANDACAPG AT AVNNA OF 5% AND MPERVIOS SURFACES ATA NN OF 22

oewateRng

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH. INSTALL OPERATE AND MANTAIN ALL NACHNERY, APLIANGES AND ECUPKENT TO
AN AL EXCAATONS FREE FRO ATER DUTHG CONSTRUGTION T4 CONTRACTON SaLL DSPOSE GF 11 WATER S0
S NOT O CAUSE DAMAGE TO FUBLIC OF PRIVATE FROPERTY, OR TO CAUSE ANUISANCE O NENACE TO THE PUELIC OR
WIOLATE T L. T DERATERING SYSTEM SHALL BE WSTALLED AID OPERATED S0 THAT THE GAOUND LEVEL GUTSDE THE
EXCAVATION S NOT REDUCED TOTHE EXTENT WHICH WOULD CALSE DAVAGE OR ENDANGER ADIACENT STAUCTURES OF
FROPERTY, ALL COST FOR DEATERING SHALL B INCLLIDED N 1€ LN FRICE BID FOR ALL FPE CONSTRUCTION. T STATC
WATER LEVEL SHALL G DRAWN DOVIN A MNIMUNI OF 1 FOOT BELOW THE BOTTON OF EXCAVATIONS TONAIRTAN 1
UNDITURGED STTE O NATLIL SOLS D AL T PACEHENTOF AL T0 T SreCED b T

410, PULPNG EQUPIIENT AND BACHIERY IN GOOD CONDITON FOR ENERGENCES A0
ALV AVE WOPWMEN AVALIELE O T3 OPERATION DEWATERNG SYSTEM SHAL OFERATE CONTRUOUELY INTL BACKFLL
FAS BEEN COMPLETED 101 FOOT ASGHE THE NORVAL STATIC GRONDWATER LEVEL

THE CONTRUACTOR SHALL CONTROL SURFACE WATER TO PREVENT ENTRY INTO EXCAYATIONS. AT EACH EXCAYATION. A
sumczmNwmu;mmwvoasem TON WELLS TO CONTRWIOUSLY GHECK T GROUNDWATER LEVEL SHALL BE

SUMPS SHALL BE NO DEEPER THkN 5 FEET AND SHALL BE AT THE LON POINT OF EXCAVATION. EXCAVATION S+AL BE
GRDZD T ORAN'O THE SUMFS

(GROUNDWATER SHALL B SUCH THAT SOFTENIG OF THE BOTIOM F EXCAVATIONS, OR FORMATION
& ook CONDONS On SO BOCS KT U DEVATENG SYSTES 3L B DESAED A0 OPETWTED SO To
PREVENT SEMOVAL OF NATURAL SOILS. T HELEASE GF GROUNDIATER AT TS STATIC LEVEL SHALLGE PERFORMED N SUCH A
FARIER 5 TOMANTAN 1 ChORTUNBED STATE O HATUPAL FOLNOATION LS, PREVEAT DISTLPBANCE OF COMPACIED
BACKFILL AND PREVENT FLOTATION OR NOVEMERT O S AND: IFAUPDES (UTAN POLLLTANT
DISCHARGE ELIAATION SYSTEM) PERMIT 5 REOLIRED FOR DISPOSAL OF WATER FIOM COVSTRUCTION DENATEANG
ACTITIES, T SHALL BE GBTANED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ANY DEWATERNG ACTAITES

75, _ ONE HUNDRED PERCENT STANCEY PUMPING CAPACTY SHALL BE AVALABLE ON STE AT ALL TWES AND SFALLBE
NECTED T0 THE DEWATERNG SYSTE PIPNG A5 T0 PERMI IAIEDATE USE, I ADDITION STANDEY EQUIPVENT AND.
PLIANGES FOR ALL OROINARY EVERGENCES 4D COVFETENT VORKUEN FOR OPERATION AND WANTENANCE OF ALL

DEVATESING ECUPENT AL BE O\ STE AT AL TWES STANDSY EQUIINT AL NCLUDE ENEPGENGY PONER

(GENERATION ANO ALTONATIC SHITCH OVER 10 T2 EMEFGENGY GENERATOR WiEN NORMAL PONER FALS DEWATERING.

SYSTENS SHALL NOT BE SHUT DOWN BETIEEN SHFTS, O HOLIDAYS, ON WEEKENDS, OF OURING WORK STOPPAGES

SITE ATy AN WANTENAGE

70 THE GONTRAGTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE ANO COMPLETE RESPONSIBLITY R TH 408 SITE CONDITIONS, INCLLOING.
‘SAFETY DF AL PERSONS AND PROPERTY. DURNG.THE COLRSE OF CONSTRLCTION DF TH PROLECT THS REGUREMENT
SHALL APPL Y CONTIUIOUSLY AND SHALL NOT BE LWITED TO NGRAL WORKING HOURS. T CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND,
INGELIIFY AND HOLD THE OHNER 3D THE ENGAEER HASIALESS FROMANY AND ALL LABLITY. REAL OF ALLEGED, N
(CONNECTION W PERFGANANCE OF WO ON TH FROJECT.

. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT.

A THEY SHALL B RESPONSIELE T0 CLEAN THE JOR SITE AT THE END OF EACH PHASE OF WORK.

B THEY SHALL BE RESPONSELE TRASH, AR
EXPENSE A THIELY MANGER.
o mevsiL ’ NeAT, sare AT AL TS

THEY SHALL B RESPONSIBLE TO KEEP MATEFIALS, EQUIPVENT ANO TRASH OUT OF THE WAY OF OTHER CONTRAGTORS
S0ASNOT TODELAY 4203, FALURE T0 50 S0 WL RESULTINA EDUGTION R HE COS O CLGM U M T
ERAL P

TRAFFIC CONTROL, PEAWTS,

THER OA, EXPERSE

UNLES OTSRUSENOTED AL XCE53 SOLS AN MATERALO AL SSCOLE THEFROFERTY O THECONTRACTOR
0 AL 6 LAMULLY DRRORED G OFE ST AT T CONTPAGTORS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AL LIGHTS, BARRIGADES, SIGS, FLAGVEN OR OTHER DEVICES NECESSARY FOR
Fac v

£ CONTRACTOR SHALLBE RESPONSALE T0 PROVIOE ALLWATER, POWER, SANITARY FACLITES AND TELEFHONE
SEiGES ASPEGUINED O THE COMTRAGTONS USE SUTNG CONSTRUION

L ALL DEBRIS AND FOREIGN MATERIAL SALL BE REVOVED RO THE SITE AND DISPOSED OF AT APPROVED DISPOSAL
SITES. T CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN NEGESSARY PEFIMITS FOR THE TRANSFORTATION G NATERIL T0 AND FROM THE
S

O AL ORI PUELICAOHTS OEMAY R EASEIENTS, 1 CONTRACTOR SHALFRESEVE o TG, M

LocATON O 0 AL PUBLC TLITES 40 PROVDE THE NECESSAFy CONSTRUETON Taric COVTr

SPALL THROUGH THE ENCAOACHMENT PERVIT PROCESS, VERFY WTH THE NECESGARY REGULATORY AaENmEs e s

O A A ROUTNGFLAN, I PLAES FECLIRLD CONTRACION 8L PROVDE PLAN A RECENED P

APFROVALS FIGRTO BEGANG COVSTRLCTION WO N CASEIENT AOOR AGHTS OF Y S SURIECT i3 VME speROvAL
D ACCEPTANCE OF THE AEGULATORY AGENCY RESFONSIOLE FOR OPERATION ANDIOR MANTERANCE OF SAD

FUHT.GE NAY AL CONSTAUCTIN WO N UBOT RGHT.OF 1Y G AL, BE UBIECT 10 NGPECTON BY T-E STATE 1 SHALL

BE T AESPONSIBLITY OF THE CONTRACTOR T0 NSLRE TRAT INSPECTIONS TAKE PLACE WHERE AND V-EN REGUIRED ANG TO

INSURE T ALL WORK IS COMPLETED T0 UDGT STANDARDS

‘SURFACE WPROUEMENTS

79, _ SUBGRADE PREPARATION:SUBGRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED T0 A S5% RELATIVE COPACTION TO A MNMIUM DEFTH OF
FOR ALL ON-STE DEVELGPHENT.ALL OFF STE MPROVEMENTS AFE TO BE DONE PER APWA STANDARDS.

0. AGGAEGATE SUB SASE: AGGREGATE SUB BASE SHALL B GRANULAR BACKFILL BOFRON. AGGREGATE SUB 84SE
HATEFL, SHALBE CLE D PEE RO VEGETAGLE NTTEt WD O£ DEETEOLS SUBSTAYE AOGREGATE S
(COUPLY WTH THE GUIDELIVE REGUREMENTS FOR PAVEMENTS FOUN I THE PROFESSIONALLY PREPARED GF
INVEETIGATIONS COMPLETED O TH STE

81, AGGREGATE BASE. AGGREGATE BASE 50 Y
(OF € SO IWESTIGATION PREPARED ON THE STE.

L

3 PAYMENT FOR PAVEMENT WILL 6 MADE ONLY FOR AREAS SHOMN ON PLANS. FEPLACEVENT OF PAVENENT WHICHIS
BROXE OR U DU HENSTALUATON O HE WO COLEFED DY I4ESE GENCTULNOTES NG 01 LES OUTDE O
SAD ARERS SHALL BE INCLUDED I THE CONTRALTORS UNT PRCE FOF PAVEMENT, AND NO ADDITIONAL PAYMENT SHALL
MADE FOR SUCH WORK

o LT S

5. PFIORTO FNAL ACCEPTANGE OF THE IMPROVEMENTS BUILT BY THESE PLANS AND SPECICATIONS THE CONTRACTOR
SHiALL GE FESPONSISLE TO COORDINATE WITH 1€ GWIER, IT, AND POINER COMPANY T0 HAVE THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
N AL STAEETLIGHTS ENEFGIZED

5 THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL B RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RENOVAL OF ALL STRIPNG ANDIOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS
NECESSARY 10 THE STG STRFING IO FLTURE STRFING.METHOD OF FEMOVAL SHAL B &Y GANDNG O

. st 1z

DURING THE BIDDAG PROCESS, CONTRACTOR TO FEVIEW DESIGN SLOPES SHOWN FOR PAYEMENT AND WAFUNTY THE
FAVEIENT 10 THE VIR SAGES RON THE DS LRSS SHOMM LEREGN CONDER Wi SLOES WUST 52 BROLGHT
UANG THE BIDDING PROCESS:

80715 THE INTENT ON THESE PLANS THAT AL PAVENENT SLOPE T0 A CATCH BASI INLET BOX O OUT INTOA STREET
1OR TOVERF FINH SPOT ELEVATIONS AND NOTIY ENGIVEER  THERE ARE DISCHEPANGES THAT WOLLD CALSE
FUDDLNG ONTHE SITE.
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Exhibit

B.F

TBID GENERAL NOTES FOR WATER AND SEWER

SECTION 33 11 00
WATER DISTRIBUTION AND TRANSMISSION
PART 1 GENERAL
1.1 SECTION INCLUDES

A THIS SECTION INCLUDES WATER SYSTEM TRANSMISSION OR DISTRIBUTION PIPING, VALVES, FITTINGS
AND ACCESSORIES, HYDRANTS, THRUST BLOCKING, CORROSION PROTECTION, INSTALLATION,
PROTECTION, CLEANING, AND HYDROSTATIC AND LEAKAGE TESTING FOR POTABLE WATERS SYSTEMS,
1.2 RELATED WORK

A SECTION 31 23 00 EXCAVATION, BACKFILLING AND COMPACTION
1. EXCAVATION OF TRENCHES, PIPE BEDDING AND BACKFILL, COMPACTION OF BACKFILL

B. SECTION 33 13 00 - DISINFECTION OF WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

C. SECTION 03 10 00 - CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
1. THARUST BLOCKS, VAULTS AND OTHER STRUCTURES ASSOCIATED WITH WATER SYSTEMS.
1.3 REFERENCES

A THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE REFERENCES LISTED BELOW SHALL
GOVERN THE WORK COVERED UNDER THIS SECTION, UNLESS THERE IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN SAID
REFERENCES AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. IN THE CASE OF SUCH A CONFLICT, THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION SHALL APPLY.
B.  AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION (AWWA)
C. AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS (ASTM)
D. AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ANS))
E. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION OFFICIALS (AASHTO)

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY BRIDGES
F.  DUCTILE IRON PIPE RESEARCH ASSOCIATION (DIPRA)
G. UNIBELL PVC PIPE ASSOCIATION
H. AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION (APWA)
1.4 SUBMITTALS,

A SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS, MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE, CERTIFICATIONS, AND OTHER PRODUCT
DATA IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 0133 00 - SUBMITTALS.

B. REQUIRED SUBMITTALS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO.
1. EVIDENCE OF MATERIALS CONFORMANCE WITH THESE SPECIFICATIONS. TAYLORSVILLE-BENNION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
PAGE 2 OF 17 WATER DISTRIBUTION AND TRANSMISSION
REVISED NOVEMBER 2024 33 11 00

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED TRANSPORTATION, UNLOADING AND STORAGE

REQUIREMENTS. MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION GUIDES AND INSTRUCTIONS.
3. DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION FOR PIPE, VALVES, FITTINGS, CASTINGS, AND STRUCTURES

C. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCURATE CONSTRUCTION RECORD DRAWINGS OF ALL AS-BUILT VALVE
FITTING, AND LINE LOCATIONS, MANHOLE LOCATIONS, PIPE LENGTHS, AND OTHER RELEVANT DATA
AND SHALL SUBMIT THESE RECORDS TO THE DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO APPLICATION FOR FINAL
CCOMPLETION IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION 01 78 50 - CLOSEOUT PROCEDURES.
1.5 QUALITY ASSURANCE

TRANSPORTATION, HANDLING, STORAGE AND INSTALLATION PRACTICES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE

WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR MATERIALS PROVIDED AS PART OF THIS
WOl

B.  CONTRACTOR'S PERSONNEL SHALL BE EXPERIENCED IN THE INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS PROVIDED
AS PART OF THE WORK, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED PRACTICES
DURING HANDLING, PLACEMENT AND INSTALLATION OF SUCH MATERIALS,

PIPE, VALVE AND APPURTENANT MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ANSINSF 61 AND AWWA STANDARDS AS APPLICABLE
16 DEUVERY STORAGE AND HANDLING

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER TRANSPORTATION, UNLOADING, HANDLING,
STORAGE AND SECURITY OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO BE PROVIDED AS PART OF THIS
SP[CIF\CAT\ON IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PREVENT DAMAGE OR DEGRADATION.
ANY MATERIALS DAMAGED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT AND
REPLACED WITH NEW MATERIALS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST. LOST OR STOLEN MATERIALS SHALL BE
REPLACED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST,

C. LOAD AND UNLOAD PIPE, FITTINGS, SPECIALS, VALVES AND ACCESSORIES BY LIFTING WITH HOISTS
OR SKIDDING SO AS TO AVOID SHOCK OR DAMAGE. DO NOT SKID OR ROLL PIPE ON SKIDWAYS
AGAINST PIPE ALREADY ON THE GROUND.

D.  EACH LENGTH OF PIPE SHALL BE UNLOADED OPPOSITE OR NEAR THE PLACE WHERE IT IS TO BE
LAID IN THE TRENCH.

E. POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) PIPING, FITTINGS, AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING
'STORAGE FROM ULTRAVIOLET AND OZONE DEGRADATION. NOTICEABLY FADED MATERIALS SHALL NOT
BE INSTALLED AND SHALL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED FROM PROJECT SITE.

F. AT TIMES WHEN PIPE LAYING IS NOT IN PROGRESS, THE OPEN END(S) OF PIPE IN THE TRENCH
SHALL BE CLOSED BY A WATERTIGHT PLUG.

1.7 PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

A DEPTH OF COVERTAYLORSVILLE-BENNION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT PAGE 3 OF 17 WATER DISTRIBUTION AND

TRANSMISSION
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1. MINIMUM COVER SHALL BE 3-/%' FROM TOP OF PIPE TO GROUND SURFACE
2. WHERE VERTICAL CONFLICTS EXIST WITH THE WATERLINE, A PRE-FAB STEEL LOOP WILL BE
REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED,

B LAYOUT
1. COMPLY WITH UTAH ADMINISTRATIVE RULES R309-550. AS A MINIMUM, LOCATE
POTABLE WATER PIPE AT LEAST 18 INCHES VERTICAL AND 10 FEET HORIZONTAL EDGE TO
EDGE BETWEEN WATER AND SEWER LINES. PLACE WATER LINES ABOVE SEWER LINE
2. WHEN AWATER CROSSES OVER A SEWER FORCE MAIN, A CASING SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR THE SEWER LINE WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE CROSSING.

3. WHERE MINIMUM SEPARATION STANDARDS CANNOT BE MET, ALTERNATIVE DESIGN MAY
BE REQUIRED. SUBMIT ALTERNATIVE DESIGN TO THE DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL AND TO THE
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER FOR AN EXCEPTION TO RULE.

4. DO NOT PUT POTABLE WATER LINES IN THE SAME TRENCH WITH SEWER LINES, STORM
DRAINS OR ELECTRICAL WIRES.

C. MINIMUM WATER MAIN SIZE
1. THE MINIMUM WATER MAIN SIZE SHALL BE 8-INCHES

2 ITIS THE INTENT ON THESE PLANS THAT ALL PAVEMENT SLOPE TO A CATCH BASIN, INLET BOX OR OUT INTO A STREET.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FINISH SPOT ELEVATIONS AND NOTIFY ENGINEER IF THERE ARE DISCREPANCIES THAT WOULD CAUSE
PUDDLING ON THE SITE.

SECTION 33 31 00
SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS
PART 1 GENERAL
1.1 SECTION INCLUDES
THIS SECTION INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING: 1. SEWER PIPING, MANHOLES, AND SERVICE LATERALS.
3. CONNECTIONS WITH EXISTING SEWERAGE FACILITIES.
4. CLEANING, FLUSHING, AND TESTING SEWERAGE FACILITIES.
1 z RELATED WORK
SECTION 31 23 0D — EXCAVATION, BACKFILLING, AND COMPACTION!. TRENCH EXCAVATION,
VEREEXCAVATION. OF UNSUTABLE MATERIALS, BACKFILL
PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION ASSOCIATED WITH INSTALLATION OF ITEMS SPECIFIED AS
PART OF THIS WORK.
B. SECTION 03 10 00 — CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
1. CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE STRUCTURES ASSOCIATED WITH OR REQUIRED AS PART OF THIS
RK.

1.3 REFERENCES
A. THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE REFERENCES USTED BELOW SHALLGOVERN
THE WORK COVERED UNDER THIS SECTION, UNLESS THERE IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN
REFERENCES AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. IN THE CASE OF SUCH A CDNFUCT, THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION SHALL APPLY.
B. AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS (ASTM)
AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ANSI)
UNI-BELL PVC PIPE ASSOCIATION — HANDEOOK OF PVC PIPE
DUCTILE IRON PIPE RESEARCH INSTITUTE (DIPRA)
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SAFETY AND HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION OFFICIALS (AASHTO)
UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS (UDOT)
AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION (APWA) — STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
1.4 SUBM\TTALS
SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS, MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE, CERTIFICATIONS, AND OTHER PRODUCTDATA IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 01 33 0 — SUBMITTALS
TAYLORSVILLE-BENNION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT PAGE 2 OF 12 SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS
REVISED NOVEMBER 2024 33 31 00
B. SUBMITTAL DATA SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT NECESSARILY BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
1. MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED TRANSPORTATION, UNLOADING AND STORAGE
REQUIREMENTS. MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION GUIDES AND INSTRUCTIONS.
2. EVIDENCE OF CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS.
3. DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION FOR STRUCTURES, CASTINGS, AND FITTINGS.
C. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCURATE CONSTRUCTION RECORD DRAWNGS OF ALL AS—BUILT INVERT
ELEVATIONS, MANHOLE LOCATIONS, PIPE LENGTHS, AND WYE LOCATIONS AND SHALL SUBMIT
THESE RECORDS TO THE DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO APPLICATION FOR FINAL COMPLETION.
1.5 QUALITY ASSURANCE
TRANSPORTATION, HANDLING, STORAGE AND INSTALLATION PRACTICES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCEWTH
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR MATERIALS FROVIDED AS PART OF THIS

Iommoo

WORK.
B. CONTRACTOR'S PERSONNEL SHALL BE EXPERIENCED IN THE INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS PROVIDED

AS PART OF THE WORK, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED PRACTICES

DURING HANDLING, PLACEMENT AND INSTALLATION OF SUCH MATERIALS.

1. s DELWERY AND HANDLING

NTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER TRANSPORTATION, UNLOADING, HANDLING,STORAGE AND

SECURITY OF ALL EGUPVENT AND MATERIALS, T0 B PROVDED AS PART OF TS

SPECIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
B. MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PREVENT DAMAGE OR DEGRADATION.

ANY MATERIALS DAMAGED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT AND

REPLACED WITH NEW MATERIALS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST. LOST OR STOLEN MATERIALS SHALL BE

REPLACED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.
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UG 250 216 BULONG 2500 o1
FARDSCAPE 1004 o FARDSCAPE 000 73
ANDSCAPE 7904 w4 ANDSCAPE 0288 725
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‘ | AR UNE ——4— I — (STUB& CAP ATEND) - — — — — — — _a | has -
i exsevenT 110 PAVATE WATER INE R T o
| Lor1 10.0 PRIVATE WATER INFAVOR OF LOTS 3 8.4
| o LINE EASEMENT
| 1@
| I T L= 2 —
4 | |
o cs AN LN ! 1000 ] 2]
(PROTECT) 8 IE=4293.10 EX_IRON CLOTHING POST
I cE-asT
PVC SDR 35 =
e s EX. POWER LINE
# [E=4294.43 3 NE
o~ 2 (| | s aend \ (FROTECT) S PORoTESh
(PROTECT) = ! EX GATE VALVE
|| ‘ xwatsox B RIS
— + ' PROTECT) Y~ 7 e ——— A ——
N | NEW 4 SSMH (#401) { [ T EX. POWER POLE /|~
A
I (B IE W):4292.71 (PROTECT) = 7 ——— — O

(PROTECT)

i T~ = 5
w IE (N):429291 0 a6 | ¢
| 2 IE (6429271 EX POWER BOX EX_ UNDERGROUND MARINWOOD AVENUE
S. RIM=4301.10: (MATCH EX | 5 (PROTECT) POWERLINE _ 00 v
i S (ADJUSTALLFINISHSEWER "~ ™% <{TYP) ~] Ex TELECOMPED (PROTECT) AN
WATER VAN RVERISTOMATCHEX ES ™| — (5 i (PROTECT) ~——_ EX WATER METER (PUBLIC STREET) EX SSMH
roteon IF EX_IE 1S HIGHER THAN B (PROTECT) AIM=430069
[ EX. FIRE HYDRANT — E8'N = 429289
© ® [ (PROTECT) IE8'S = 420284
_ — = 7;}\\ (PROTECT)
o NEW X SSMH
£X, CABLE BOX J EX WATER METER [yl 301,62 £X POWERPOLE EX_SDMH
EX. GAS LINE (PROTECT) (PROTECT) e IE8E = 429322 (PROTECT) (PROTECT)
(PROTECT) saties FIREHYDRANT (8N 620912
(BY OTHERS) ¢ &

CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTE REFERENCE

NO. DESCRIPITON DETAIL
4' PVC SDR-35 SEWER LATERAL PER TBID STD #TB-102 3/coT02
3/4° POLY WATER SERVICE LINE PER TBID STD #T8-203 2/c0T 0t
3/4" WATER METER & VAULT PER TBID STD #T8-203 2/C0T o0t

8 PVC SDR-35 SEWER MAIN
HOT TAP OR WATER LATERAL CONNECTION PER TBID STDS & SPECS
UTILITY TRENCH PER TBID STD #TB-201 3/CDTot

4 DIAMETER CAST IN PLACE SSMH PER TBID STD #T8-108 2/c0T02
4 SSMH PER PER TBID STD #T8-105 1/CDT02
‘SAWCUT PER APWA PLAN #255

EC
PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION, BEGIN AT THE LOW END OF ALL GRAVITY
UTILITY LINES AND VERIFY THE INVERT ELEVATION OF THE POINT OF CONNECTION.
NOTIFY ENGINEER FOR REDESIGN IF CONNECTION POINT IS HIGHER THAN SHOWN OR
IF ANY UTILITY CONFLICTS OCCUR. GRAVITY CONNECTIONS MUST BE DONE PRIOR TO
BUILDING FOOTINGS AND ROUGH PLUMBING ARE CONSTRUCTED.

EXISTING UTILITIES NOTE:
EXISTING UTILITIES HAVE BEEN NOTED TO THE BEST OF ENGINEERS KNOWLEDGE,
HOWEVER IT IS THE OWNER'S AND CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO LOCATE
UTILITIES IN FIELD. POTHOLE TO IDENTIFY ANY CONFLICTS BEFORE ANY PIPE
INSTALLATION. NOTIFY ENGINEER IF DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS EXIST PRIOR
TO CONTINUING ANY CONSTRUCTION

18" OF VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIRED BETWEEN SEWER
AND WATER LINES. CONTACT ENGINEER FOR REDESIGN IF
NECESSARY

SHALLOW SEWER! DESIGN HOMES WITH HIGH ENOUGH ELEVATIONS TO GRAVITY
FLOW AND/OR PROVIDE INTERIOR SEWER EJECTION PUMPS AS NEEDED. PROVIDE
INSULATION OVER ANY SEWER PIPE WITHOUT FROST COVER

A RIGHT-OF-WAY ENCROACHMENT PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM
TAYLORSVILLE CITY PRIOR TO DOING ANY WORK IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

SEWER AND WATER IS TO BE INSTALLED TO TBID STANDARDS INCLUDING THE TAPPING AND
INSTALLATION OF WATER SERVICES.

SRk
|

o —

NORTH

GRAPHIC SCALE

s ow @

‘SEWER CLEANOUT PER TBID STD #T8-102 (EVERY 50 MIN) 3/COT.02 m

(IN FEET)
1 inch = 30t

EX. POWER BOX
(PROTECT)

EX. UNDERGOUND

-0
POWER LINE
(PROTECT)
| @1
|
‘ & 3 \

EX. TELECOM PED

(PROTECT)

EX. FIRE HYDRANT

SCALE: 1"=10'

(PROTECT)

(BY OTHERS)

JRES TNCH N FULL SIZE SHEETS

SDJUST ACCORDINGLY FOR REDUCED SIZE SHEETS

125 REVISED PER GITY COMMENTS

|
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<[2[8|g]z
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K EEE

E (2 [2 |5 |2
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——
Q
32,
xofit
CZlzis
§n:>§5;
TWXres
oWk
=z Z9zs
woag:
mz<z(§a
Lu_l

@@N@Dﬂﬂﬂﬂ%
SRV

HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
AMENDED & EXTENDED
1274 & 1280 W MARINWOOD AVE,
TAYLORSVILLE, UTAH
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e

2401012

UTILITY
PLAN

CUP.01
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L e %Ex GRAVITY IRRIGATION PIPE |
7/, 3 [ proTECT)

5.0 PUE & PE
a

— 0l
\ s
7 o5 woE serw 25500 | somueis ||
(PROTECT) |
| ! !

HWM: 4295.00 FT

ol | B
SIDE SLOPE: 4:1
g i

LOTS 2 & 3 COMBINED RETENTION POND
STORAGE CAPACITY: 2,734 CF

@swae

(vp)

\ LOT 1 RETENTION POND

STORAGE CAPACITY. 927 CF
MAX DEPTH FROM HWM: 1.0 FT

f;/

g|

i
U/ATEL STREET)

(e8

LANE.

—— ALl

| e
| u E
L] gk
! /z |  oF
/ " Eo
| Qo
LOT 4 RETENTION POND ‘ | N— =3
STORAGE CAPACITY S CF p =5
VAX DEPTH FROM HAM. 1,00 FT |/ | B
A=
] —
o
1

MARINWOOD AVENUE
(PUBLIC STREET)

FUTURE DFVE APPROAGH) DRIVEWAY NOTE ()
WHEN LOTS 1, 2, 3 & 4 GO TO INSTALL NORTH
DRIVE APPROAGHES! DANEWAYS OFF OF THE
PRVATE FOAD. CARE MUST B2 TAKEN T0
MAINTAIN THE DRAINAGE SWALE. (CONSIDER
INSTALUNG DRIVEVWAYS WITH PPES UNDER, OF
LOW-V* SECTIONS T0 ACT AS WATERWAYS AND
MAINTAN FLOW AGROSS FOR UNDER ANY NEW
GRAPHIC SCALE
(IN FEET)
Yinch - 201

GRADING AND DRAINAGE KEY NOTE REFERENCE

NOJ DESCRIPITON [ DETAIL

(0| GAADE STE TO ELEVATIONS SHOWN OV PLAY \

{CHON FULL SIZE SHEETS

DATE.
13130025 REVISED PER CITY COMMENTS

AT

2|

[ o
2

EXISTING UTILITIES NOTE:

EXISTING UTILITIES HAVE BEEN NOTED TO THE BEST OF ENGINEERS KNOWLEDGE,

HOWEVER IT IS THE OWNER'S AND CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO LOCATE
UTILITIES IN FIELD. POTHOLE TO IDENTIFY ANY CONFLICTS BEFORE ANY PIPE

INSTALLATION. NOTIFY ENGINEER IF DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS EXIST PRIOR

TO CONTINUING ANY CONSTRUCTION

PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION, BEGIN AT THE LO\

BUILDING FOOTINGS AND ROUGH PLUMBING ARE CONSTRUCTED.

ND OF ALL GRAVITY
UTILITY LINES AND VERIFY THE INVERT ELEVATION OF THE POINT OF CONNECTION

NOTIFY ENGINEER FOR REDESIGN IF CONNECTION POINT IS HIGHER THAN SHOWN OR
IF ANY UTILITY CONFLICTS OCCUR. GRAVITY CONNECTIONS MUST BE DONE PRIOR TO

URVEY CONTROL NOTE.
THE CONTRACTOR OR SURVEYOR PERFORMING THE CONSTRUCTION
'SURVEYING SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT
PER THE APPROVED PLANS ONLY. THE SURVEYOR SHALL ALSO BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING HORIZONTAL CONTROL FROM THE SURVEY
MONUMENTS AND FOR VERIFYING ANY ADDITIONAL CONTROL POINTS
'SHOWN ON THE SURVEY OR IMPROVEMENTS PLANS OR ON ELECTRONIC
DATA PROVIDED BY BENCHMARK ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING.

THE SURVEYOR SHALL ALSO USE THE BENCHMARKS AS SHOWN ON THE
PLAN, AND VERIFY THEM AGAINST NO LESS THAN THREE EXISTING HARD.
IMPROVEMENT ELEVATIONS INCLUDED ON THESE PLANS OR ON
ELECTRONIC DATA PROVIDED BY BENCHMARK ENGINEERING AND LAND.
SURVEYING. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE ENCOUNTERED, THE SURVEYOR
‘SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND RESOLVE THE
DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY CONSTRUCTION
SURVEYING. IT IS ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SURVEYOR TO VERIFY
ANY ELECTRONIC DATA WITH THE APPROVED STAMPED AND SIGNED
PLANS AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES,

‘SAWCUT WIDTH, LOCATIONS AND TIE-IN ELEVATIONS TO
EXISTING GRADE ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD
VERIFY LOCATION, EXTENT OF SAWCUTTING, AND TIE-IN
'SLOPES TO EXISTING GRADE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. IT IS
THE INTENT ON THESE PLANS THAT AL PAVEMENT S}

INTO EXISTING GRADE PER SLOPES LISTED ON CGN.01 NOTE
SEE NOTES 66, 70, 82, & 83 ON CGN.01 FOR FURTHER DETAIL

NG
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 2
SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND
MERIDIAN ELEVATION = 4280.77

PUE & DE [4

EX GRVAU[ \ @

EX. GRADE
BERM
‘SIDE SLOPES = 3:1
LOT 2 & 3 POND
LENTS ©
VARIES
10
30
EX. GRADE °

: EX. GRADE

SWALES MUST BE ARMORED

SIDE SLOPES = 3:1

TYPICAL SWALE CROSS SECTION ®
SCALENTS

N
PERCOLATION RATE WAS TAKEN FROM THE
USGS WEB SOIL SURVEY. THE SOIL WAS
FOUND TO BE VERY FINE SANDY LOAM WITH A
MINIMUM PERCOLATION RATE OF 100 MIN/IN

10/22/2024

NOTFORCONSTRLCTION

e

BENCHMARK
ENGINEERING &
LAND SURVEYING
9138 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE #100
SANDY, UTAH 84070 (01) 542712

@@m@ﬂﬂﬂﬂgx%
GV

HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
AMENDED & EXTENDED
1274 & 1280 W MARINWOOD AVE,
TAYLORSVILLE, UTAH

2401012

GRADING &
DRAINAGE
PLAN

CGD.01
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BP:0+10.00

~ 7 MARINWOOD AVENUE

(PUBLIC STREET)
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IF (P42 71

RIM=4301 10 (MATCH EX)
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Lot1
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219

19LF. @ .@SLOPEW

LoT4

I |
NEW 4 SSMH (#402)
RIM:4297.90
INV ():4293.79

|

0+10 0+00 0+25 0+50 0+75 00 1425 1450 1475 2+00 2425 2450456
a0 a0
4308 408
2
b
4306 ¥ 4308
5le
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| ofw
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NEW 4 SSMIH (#401) =
Ewamr H 1
€ (429291 s
|E (E):4292.71 \ w
A—4301 10- (UATCHEX) BX 8 GWATER AN |
(ADJUST ALL FINISH SEWER 4296 4296
INVERTS TO MATCHEX E IS \: NEW # S (#402)—
IFEX.IE 1S HIGHER THAN . . RM4297.90
z
SEwen) = S | e oS ) i
[
—t I E—
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SDR35 PVC SS # I ——
L 219 LF.|@ 0.40% SLOPE—
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1250 4 4 g 4 g fd 2 i 21 o

ALLODIL LANE PROFILE VIEW

D

NORTH

GRAPHIC SCALE

) o o w0

e

(IN FEET)
1 inch = 20t

Blue Stake

UTANG

DESCRETION

03032025 REVISED PER CITY COMMENTS

06032025
"SCALE WERSURES -NCH ON FULL SZE STEETS,

ADJUST ACCORDINGLY FOR REDUCED SIZE SHEETS

[ o DATE
2

NOTFORCONSTRLCTION

e

i benchmark:

9138 SOUTH STATE STREET SUTE #100
SANDY, UTAH 84070 (80

BENCHMARK
ENGINEERING &
LAND SURVEYING

@@m@ﬂﬂﬂﬂgx%
GV

1274 & 1280 W MARINWOOD AVE,
TAYLORSVILLE, UTAH

HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
AMENDED & EXTENDED

2401012

PLAN
AND
PROFILE

CPP.01
8 OF 12
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EX. CHAIN LINK
FENCE

EX_CHAIN LINK /
FENGE

1250 WEST STREET

(PUBLIC STREET) —

NORTH

GRAPHIC SCALE

» o o

(IN FEET)
1 inch = 20t

REVISED PER CITY COMVENTS

5| REVISED PER CITY COMVENTS

SCALE MEASURES 1NGF ON FULL SZE SHEETS
ADIUST ACCORDINGLY FOR REDUCED SIZE SHEETS

SWPPP KEY NOTES REFERENCE

PROVIDE, INSTALL AND/OR CONSTRUCT THE FOLLOWING PER THE SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN|

OR REFERENCED AND THE DETAILS NOTED AND AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION

DRAWINGS
NO. DESCRIPTION DETAIL
CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT 1/CEP.02
INLET PROTECTION WATTLE 20CEP.02
MATERIALS STORAGE 3CEP.02
(@] PortrBLE TOILETS 4/CEP.02
& | sirrence ceP o
(© | TEVPORARY CONSTRUGTION ENTRANGE 7/CEP 02

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL EROSION CONTROLS (SILT FENCES,
STRAW BALES, ETC) AS REQUIRED BY REGULATORY AGENCIES. SAID
CONTROLS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AGENCY
STANDARDS AND FOLLOWING BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR
ACTUAL PLACEMENT ON SITE. STRAW BALES SHOWN ON THESE
DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED AS A MINIMUM REQUIREMENT. ADDITIONAL
CONTROLS REQUESTED BY AGENCY INSPECTORS SHALL BE REQUIRED.
DUST CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL TIMES, AT THE
CONTRACTORS EXPENSE, TO MINIMIZE ANY DUST NUISANCE AND
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY.

10122/2024

NOTFORCONSTRUGION

—,

BENCHMARK
NGINEERING &

9138 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE #100

LAND SURVEYING

NEHRMA
9@ @47? E
BEVIL

1274 & 1280 W MARINWOOD AVE,
TAYLORSVILLE, UTAH

HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
AMENDED & EXTENDED

2401012

EROSION
CONTROL
PLAN

CEP.01
9 OF 12
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BMP: Concrele Woste Management

CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEM ENTO

SCALE:NTS

EXTRA STRENGTH FILTER.
FABRIC NEEDED WITHOUT
WIRE MESH SUPPORT

STEEL OR:
WOOD POST

ATTACH FILTER FABRIC
SECURELY TO UPSTREAM
SIDE OF POST

10'(3m) MAXIMUM SPACING WITH WIRE
SUPPORT FENCE 6'(1.8m) MAXIMUM SPACING
WITHOUT WIRE SUPPORT FENCE

STEEL OR WOOD POST
36 (1m) HIGH MAX

PONDING HEIGHT PONDING HEIGHT

9 MAX
(225mm)
STORAGE HT.

34" (20mm) MIN.
DRAIN ROCK

&' (100 X 150mm)
TRENCH WITH
COMPACTED BACKFILL

INSTALLATION WITHOUT
TRENCHING

TRENCH DETAIL

NOTES:
1. SILT FENCE SHALL BE PLACED ON SLOPE CONTOURS
TO MAXIMIZE PONDING EFFICIENCY. ~Lligsel
2. INSPECT AND REPAIR FENCE AFTER EACH STORM EVENT

'AND REMOVE SEDIMENT WHEN NECESSARY. 9" (225mm)

MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED STORAGE HEIGHT.

3 REMOVED SEDIMENT SHALL BE DEPOSITED TO AN AREA

THAT WILL NOT CONTRIBUTE SEDIMENT OFF-SITE AND
CAN BE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED.

SILT FENCEQ
SCALE:NTS

BMP: Materials $orage

MATERIALS STORAGE,

INLET PROTECTION WATTLEO

SCALE:NTS SCALE:NTS
DIVERSION RIDGE REQUIRED
WHERE GRADE EXCEEDS 2% 2% ORGREATER

ROADWAY e RS
AN N
SN
SECTIONA-A
N\ NOTE /
SPILLWAY USE SANDBAGS, STRAW BALES

STRAW BALES, SANDBAGS
OR CONTINUOUS BEAM OF
EQUIVALENT HEIGHT

OR OTHER APPROVED METHODS
TO CHANNELIZE RUNOFF TO
BSIN AS REQURED

SUPPLY WATER TO WASH.
WHEELS IF NECESSARY

213" (50-75mm) COURSE
AGGREGATE MIN. 6' (150mm)

ROADWAY

) (15m) MIN -
I PLAN

© o

NOTES:
1. THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION THAT WILL PREVENT TRACKING
‘OR FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS, THIS MAY REQUIRE TOP
DRESSING, REPAIR AND/OR CLEAN OUT OF ANY MEASURES USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT.

2. WHEN NECESSARY, WHEELS SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO ENTRANCE ONTO PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY.

3. WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA STABILIZED WITH
CRUSHED STONE THAT DRAINS INTO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAP OR SEDIMENT BASIN

TEMPORARY GRAVEL
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXIT,
SCALE:NTS

PORTABLE TOILETS

SCALE:NTS

! (MINIMUM)

SPILL CLEAN UPQ
SCALE:NTS

"SWPPP INFORMATION® MUST BE

TOP OF THE SIGN, AS SHOWN IN THE

SIGN TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF A RIGID

MATERIAL, SUCH AS PLYWOOD OR
OUTDOOR SIGN BOARD. SIGN MUST BE
CONSTRUCTED IN AMANNER TO
PROTECT DOCUMENTS FROM DAMAGE
DUE TO WEATHER (WIND, SN,
MOISTURE, ETC)

bispLaveD prouNeNTLY across T ——+—~S\WPPP INFORMATION

oocuUM

DETALED DESCPTION OF THE LOCATION OF THE:
1ON (BNDER AND SITE MAPS) ON THE STE

(MINUMUM

NOTES:
1) THE SWPPP INFORMATION SIGN MUST BE LOCATED
NEAR THE CONSTRUCTION EXIT OF THE SITE, SUCH THAT T IS,
ACCESSIBLE AND VIEWABLE BY THE GENERAL PUBLIC, BUT
NOT OBSTRUCTING VIEWS AS TO CAUSE A SAFETY HAZARD.

2)  ALLPOSTED DOCUMENTS MUST BE MAINTAINED IN A
‘CLEARLY READABLE CONDITION AT ALL TIMES THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL THE NOTICE-TO TERMINATION
(NOT) IS FILED FOR THE PERMIT.

3)  CONTRACTOR SHALL POST OTHER STORM WATER
AND/OR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL RELATED
PERMITS ON THE SIGN AS REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING
AGENCY.

2
4 SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF PUBLIC H
RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENTS UNLESS APPROVED BY THE

GOVERNING AGENCY.

5 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING
STABILITY IF THE SWPPP INFORMATION SIGN.

SWPPP INFORMATION SIGN

SCALE:NTS

'DESCRPTION

NGH ON FULL SIZE SHEETS

JDJUST ACCORDINGLY FOR REDUCED SIZE SHEETS

6032025 | REVISED PER CITY COMMENTS

DATE

No.
2

101222024

]E

BENCHMARK
ENGINEERING &
LAND SURVEYING

@@N@Dﬂmﬂ %
Ervis

HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
AMENDED & EXTENDED
1274 & 1280 W MARINWOOD AVE,
TAYLORSVILLE, UTAH

—
" 2401012
EROSION
CONTROL
DETAILS

CEP.02
100F 12
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ALTERNATE: STANDARD

CONCRETE 5
GRAVELBASE 4

AGGREGATE
BASE COURSE

COMPACTED

STANDARD DUTY PAVEMENT

NOTE:

1. FOR REINFORCEMENT DESIGN OF PCC
PAVEMENT SECTIONS SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
2. FOR DOWEL DESIGN OF PCC PAVEMENT
SECTIONS SEE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER,

3 ALL PAVEMENT SECTIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. IF DIFFERENT THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT SHALL GOVERN. NOTIFY
ENGINEER FOR REDESIGN IF NEEDED,

PAVEMENT SECTIONSQ
SCALE:NTS

3/4" WATER LATERAL CONNECTION & METER

UTILITY TRENCH
SCALE:NTS @

SCALE:NTS
REFLECTORIZED SIGN PANEL MIN
OvERLAY OF 16 GA GALV. STL WPORCELAN DETECTARLE WARNNG & WIDE MONOLITHIC
s FeNeREDGEOR SIDEWALK ENAVEEL FIN. WHITE IMAGE ON BLUE CURB IF REQUIRED TO
OVERLAY TO & MAX. A P FIELD BEADED REFLECTORIZED NO LIP AT CONTAIN LANDSCAPING
FLARE CROSS SLOT TEXTURE. COLOR #1090 FED. CURB LINE
STANDARD 595a. INTERNATIONAL
TRANSITION UP OF GUTTER 2N o & WIDE SYMBOL ACCESSIBILITY SIGN W _C
“DETAL N MONOLITHIC LETTERING NO LESS THAN 1" Hi
DETAL Jouear cuRe BOLTED O GALY. STL. TUBE N DNTHEATED
e BASE COURSE
¢ ! ‘ 2'X2 GALV. STEEL TUBE SECTION C-C
N 4 M g
uE LANDIN CONTRACTOR HAS THE i 2 g
PARALLEL 2 OPTION TO USE A PRE-SET Bz O
Tonae=T & 3 — SLEEVE AND FILL SOLID W/ g = ADA SIGN POST DETAIL
PEDESTRIAN RAMP 50%TO 65% OF 3 f / z —_
Base DiaveTeR 1 1 GLEAR SPACE FINISH SURFACE H
SEE NOTE 4 |—1 \
TRUNCATED DOME -1 | TABLE OF DIMENSIONS
FLARE ] ELEVENT | DIVENSION
ECTABLE WARNING X
SURFA DASHED LINE SHOWS @ @ | _areerwioe mmmum
M ) C. WALKWAY AND T
Joup st 6 WDE MONOLITHIC TRUNGATED DOME srone CONC. CURB WHERE © © | _areersauane wnmun
: o CUe F ReauReD WeauEenD N\, SN PEDESTRIAN ACCESS piivs WHERE ANOING SPACE 5 CONSTRANED
PATTERN " ON 2 SIDES, PROVIDE 5 FEET IN THE
—= 2.4 MAX
0D b oM} RAMP DETAIL CONC. FOOTING - DIREGTION OF THE CROSSWALK
00 00— h
atcounse 0000 . SLOPE TABLE
SECTION A-A 0000 2z% OPTIONAL AT THE NOTES, T RUNNING SLOPE” CROSS SLOPE
Py DISCRETION OF ENGINEER e (Ve . -
DETECTABLE WARNING [ZRel] B 1. CONFIGURATION OF RAMPS AND LANDINGS MAY BE. O | unone 1.5-2% (1V:48H) (b) (1V:48H) (b)
SURFACE DETAIL A SIDEWALK (CHANGED BUT MUST MEET PEDESTRIAN RAMP RAMP 8.33% (1V:12H) 1.5-2% (1V:48H) (d)
x DIMENSIONS AND SLOPE REQUIREMENTS. SPECIFIC S) L ] 9
) DETFSME—E SITE CONDITIONS WILL VARY. THE USE OF FLARES, @ | rRansimon 5% (1V:20H) (a) 1.5-2% (1V:48H) (d)
W WARNING CURBWALLS, ETC. ARE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE
23 s (G PRODUCH SURFACE 2 . ENGINEER © | clearspace | 5% (vaom @) 1.5:2% (V48H) (@
3 THIS DRAWING PRODUCED BY 4
3 THE U, ACCESS BOARD OPTIONAL AT THE NOLIP AT MIN. . . SIDEWALK - 1.5-2% (1V:48H)
DISCRETION OF CURBLINE 2 PERPENDICULAR AND PARALLEL PEDESTRIAN
1 FLARE ENGINEER RAMPS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE FLARE 10% (1V:10H)
ACCEPTABLE FOR USE AT MID BLOCK OR CORNER
CLEAR SPACE ‘—<
INSTALLATIONS.
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL B

OR APPROACH OF ACCESSIBILITY
THIS DRAWING PRODUCED BY THIS DRAWING PRODUCED BY
THE U.S. ACCESS BOARD THE US. AC

STRIPING SYMBOLS
SCALE:NTS

6" MIN UNTREATED
BASE COURSE

SECTION B-B

PARK STRIP

PERPENDICULAR
PEDESTRIAN RAMP

FLARE IS ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF FULL HEIGHT
CURB SEE LOCAL AGENCY REQUIREMENTS

STANDARD ACCESS RAMP,
SCALE:NTS

3. PROVIDE DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE FOR
FULL WIDTH OF RAMP, LANDING OR CURB CUT. SEE
DETAIL A FOR DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE
DIMENSIONS,

4, LOCATE DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SO THAT
THE EDGE NEAREST THE STREET IS 4 TO 6 INCHES
FROM THE TOP BACK OF CURB,

5. PROVIDE DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE. COLOR
SHALL BE YELLOW.

6. USE CLASS AA (AE) CONCRETE.
7. USE 6' MIN. DEPTH OR UNTREATED BASE COURSE

UNDER ALL CONCRETE FLATWORK COMPACTED TO
96% MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY.

* RUNNING SLOPE IS IN THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL, WHILE
CROSS SLOPE IS PERPENDICULAR TO PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL

(@) TRANSITION RUNNING SLOPE NEEDS TO BE CONSTANT ACROSS ENTIRE
‘CURB CUT. WARP GUTTER PAN TO MEET REQUIRED TRANSITION SLOPE
AT CURB CUT (0.10 MAX. ABOVE FLOWLINE )

EXCEPTION

(b) IF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS CANT BE ACHIEVED ON MID-BLOCK RAMPS.
CONTACT THE ENGINEER.

(c) PARALLEL RAMPS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO EXCEED 15-FEET IN LENGTH

(0) CROSS SLOPE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY AT PERPENDICULAR
RAMP MID-BLOCK CROSSING

DESCRIPTION

NGH ON FULL SIZE SFEETS

JDIUST ACCORDINGLY FOR REDUCED SIZE SHEETS

DATE

No.
1
2

1012212024

|

&

9138 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE #100
SANDY, UTAH 84070 (801) 5427192
i benchmarkcivi.com

BENCHMARK

ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING

@@N@Dﬂﬂﬂﬂ @4,?
SRV

HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
AMENDED & EXTENDED
1274 & 1280 W MARINWOOD AVE,
TAYLORSVILLE, UTAH

.
2401012

l

DETAIL
SHEET

CDT.01
110F 12
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STANDARD 4' SEWER MANHOLE

SCALE:NTS

Exhibit
B.F

®

SEWER LATERAL AND CLEANOUT

SCALE:NTS



tbergeson
Text Box
Exhibit B.F


Exhibit
B.G

HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION AMENDED & EXTENDED

AMENDING LOT 103, HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11,
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST,

SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN
TAYLORSVILLE CITY, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH

NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 11,
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST,
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN
FOUND BRASS CAP MONUMENT

NORTH

GRAPHIC SCALE

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
1, DALE K. BENNETT, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR AND THAT |
HOLD LICENSE NO. 7240531, AS PRESCRIBED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF UTAH. | FURTHER
CERTIFY THAT, BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE OWNERS, | HAVE MADE A SURVEY OF THE TRACT OF LAND
SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND DESCRIBED BELOW AS HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION AMENDED &
EXTENDED, AND THAT THE SAME HAS BEEN CORRECTLY SURVEYED AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

ATRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS:

0 0 o @ WARRANTY DEED - ENTAY NO. 4918235 BOOK 6221 PAGE 2411 AND
QUIT-CLAM DEED - ENTRY NO. 6277662 BOOK 8514 PAGE 2644
‘ LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.
| ‘ o SAD TRACT OF LAND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED A5 FOLLOVS:
LEGEND o | 1inch 30t BEGINUNG A AFONT BENGSOUTH o050 WEST 1099 EET ALONG THESECTON LNE FOM T NORTHWEST CORNER OF
3 | | SO oS e AT LARE BASE AND MR D AN 520 x0T
S ‘ 251,39 FEET: THENGE NORTH 5,62 FEET TO A Pow\ O T BOUNDARY LI AGREEMENT RECORDED As ENTRY NO. 11972247 IN
SECTION CORNER AND LINE (NOT FOUND) o o | | 200K 10587 AT PAGE 1525 AT THE OFTICE O PAE SAT LAKE COUNTY RECORDER: THENCE SOUT 80 T 40,87 FEE
—_— = o A /ALONG SAID BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT; THENCE SOUTH 00°08'12° WEST 201.47 FEET, THENCE \JDHTH 89°46'58' WEST 31.47
ET | | FEET THENGE SOUTH 000513 WEST 60D FECT,T0 THENOATHERLY T O WA OF NAANNOOD AVENUE AU IC STFEET
& STREET MONUMENT (NOT FOUND) Ed | | THENCE NORTH 89°4658" WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE 261.29 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°1502' EABT, 256 DDFEET TO
H BEGINNING.
@ SECTION CORNER (FOUND) 8 G | | | ) N 3 I
§ o | oo ras0ron 151 cres & g0
5 BRASS CAP MONUMENT slz /S I | | | sLom v Vo 103301\
a o \
(RING &LID) 2 S SDNOTE 3400 . DALE X. |
EEN (0152 & 95 STOAMDRAN ‘ §89°3420'E 4087 \ | & | BENNETT /
) BOUNDARY CORNER &‘\@ RETENTION VOLUME ‘ ‘ o 6/3/2025
MWE REBAR AND CAP OR | && | REQUIREMENT IS 2,008 CF. | [e)
\T) MP & 90°00'00" CAREQN 9 -
BENTRRLRE ] STAMPED | @ N 90°0000" E 21,00 S 89°46558' E 251.39 R T
13021 NOO0000'E 4551 12118 r o g
SOUNDARY LINE s | OWNER'S DEDICATION
L socenenoseR R S N e T =1 \ MO AL N 8 THESE PRESENTS T4AT THE UNDERSIGNED ARE T4 HNERS O THE ABOVE DESCAEED RACT OF
! 8 % I \ | e R T e To F O WIOLETS. ToBeTtA T S ST 65
_ PUE & DE ° | w
'STREET CENTERLINE/MONUMENT LINE w
| 5 __ E] JA— y
[ z r o z 180 PUE & DE ‘ HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
———————————— EASEMENT | > | NSOOOOOW 2100 S| g7 g A
LoTune . T LoT2 oo pue +— oo 003 % g irsarr D g ‘ AMENDED & EXTENDED
| 11438 SQ FT | 8 w
oUE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT 0263 ACRES | ! s 3! | . AMENDING LOT 103, HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
180PUESDE 1— 4 | | e S
P08 SOINT OF BEGINNING | L | | . | g 100 1 DEDCATE PO 1 PETETUAL USE O 1 PUSI ALTOADS A OTEATENS SOOI TS
[ I ! I | 5 e COMPANIES APERPETUALNON-DIGLUSNE EASLMENT OVER THE PUBLI UTLTY EXSEMENTS SHOWR ONTHS PLAT THE
' S b=y S o U SSVE EAS v
10' PUE VAGATED WITH THIS PLAT | ! « = o SAME TO BE USED FOR THE INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF UTILITY LINES AND FACILITES. THE
N J= [ E o WEST 14084_ _ __T 20 | ‘OWNERS ALSO HEREBY CONVEYS ANY OTHER EASEMENTS AS SHOWN OR NOTED ON THIS PLAT TO THE
EAST 10963 - . = s TED AND FOR THE PURPOSES SHOWN ANDIOR NOTED HEREON
LOT 1 STORM DRAIN _ ™ T 10.0 PRIVATE WATER | N —_ I =3 | ) . R
LOT1 STomu oA 3 OB | o7 o LE % 35 NWITNESS WHEREOF, WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS TH____ DAYOF »
REQUIREMENT IS 724 C.F. © [ —— | FAVOROF LOT3 ! g SD NOTE: N’-} =
b e 100 PUE & DE 2— )\ VA - oorue 179850 T s ! S | LoT 4 sTORM DRAN | - ‘
15 L— .l 0271 ACRES s 1 |S | RerentionvoLuME | GEORGE VANGE FALLIDAY 17
wl e ! 2 @S ATOOLAE] 55 | gl | Aeaureventss |
ARSI y IH FIRE TURNAROUNDNO & | 5 Pl I g 539 CF. CYNTHIA B HALLIDAY
A A 2 > PARKINGALLOWEDIN ] S& | ‘
o o7 ° 15 isapen 3 IS s& 4|
oY = | wwcwcv AcCESS  w | 5 oS T ol | |
et _ ° ! MENT ) I 2 s
o I 4 z 1sopuEsne 7 | |
28 | soutH 1s0.42—" | < _
22 I & I
] 5 200 PRIVATE O T 3 = o | r» INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT
DUE TO THE SHALLOW DEPTH OF THE SEWER, AN EJECTOR Sz S } ';Cg)yn SEWERLINE ﬁ 8 m Epg}vs/\g; Evmr”iﬁ WEST 140,64 2 S
PUMP WILL BE REQUIRED FOR BASEMENTS ON LOTS 1,2, 3, =g e 17,61 S el 2 S.S.
i i e I i 2 \ [ CounyorSattake | S
25 ! < 3 & 2 | THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF
28 I lonsow wanmooone] | g SO & o AD. 2025, BY GEORGE VANCE HALLIDAY.
g | | & <] I=)
3 S
TEE O IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALLTHE PRIVATE PROVENENTS ! S = ‘
WITHIN ALLODIL LANE. | | | <0 © 89°46'58" W 31.47' P (SIGNATURE OF PERSON TAKING ACKNOWLEDGEMENT)
PAIVATE OAD | = b ‘
} seasarr || Vg > ’ | NOTARY PUBLIC NAME
TAYLORSVILLE CITY IS RELEASED FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR > | = | COMMISSION NUMBER:
MAINTAINING ALLODIL LANE o | (MANAGEDBYHOA) 100 PUE syf | éﬁ 3 | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
[ | | =)
| T | /)r/ f—+ 100 PUE S | ANOTARY PUBLIC COMMISSIONED IN UTAH
o 1033 Laodlo] 10895 2
STREET MONUMENT AT INTERSECTION OF T - -
MARINWOOD AVENUE AND MARINWOOD CIRCLE 5 N89°4658"W 261.29 ‘
(NOT LOCATED, CALCULATED e L
FROM SALT LAKE COUNTY H I
TIE SHEET DATA) -
— e e INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TV sevassse t - 5 465FE AT — -
STREET MONUMENT AT INTERSECTION OF 236.53 (CALC) MARINWOOD AVENUE STATE OF UTAH o
MARINWOOD AVENUE AND 1365 WEST STREET (PUBLIC STREET) County of St Lake
(NOT LOCATED, GALCULATED THE FOREGOIN STAUVENT IAS ACKNOWLEDGED SEFORE NE T DAY OF
FROM SALT LAKE COUNTY | 025, BY CYNTHIA B. HALLIDAY.
TIE SHEET DATA) _
) < — — ——— VICINITY MAP
g {SIGNATURE OF PERSON TAKING ACKNOWLEDGEMENT)
2
'WEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11 NOTARY PUBLIC NAME:
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST. COMMISSION NUMBER
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
(NOT FOUND, POSITION CALCULATED MURRAY-TAYLORSVILLE RD.
FROM SALT LAKE COUNTY SECTION WORKSHEET) ANOTARY PUBLIC COMMISSIONED IN UTAH
SOUTHIEST CORNER OF SECTION 11 = e
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST 3
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN 8
[FOUND BRASS CAP MONUMENT Z|
PLANNING COMMISSION 2 D AVE.
6“5"“419 BENCHMARK ENBRIDGE GAS UTAH ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER RECORD OF SURVEY — 3 = HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
* APPROVED THIS DAY OF % 5 H =
s APPROVED THIS___ DAY OF : 5 H H
® ENGINEERING & | ferrowomis__owor om0 S o : : i AMENDED & EXTENDED
LAND SURVEYING BY THE TAYLORSVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION ® B AMENDING LOT 103, HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
9138 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE # 100 g LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11,
SANDY, UTAH 84070 (801) 542-7192 TOWNSHlP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST,
CiviL PINEWOOD DA LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN
ENBRIDGE GAS UTAH ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER COUNTY SURVEYOR REVIEWER CHAIRMAN, TAYLORSVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION NTS TAYLORSVILLE CITV, SALT LAKE COUTY, UTA¥ SHEET 10F 1
TAYLORSVILLE BENNION BOARD OF HEALTH APPROVAL AS TO FORM CITY ENGINEER TAYLORSVILLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT CITY OF TAYLORSVILLE MAYOR SALT LAKE COUNTY RECORDER
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT RECORDED #
_— APPROVED THIS DAY APPROVED AS TO FORM THIS APPROVED THIS DAY | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS OFFICE HAS EXAMINED PRESENTED TO THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAYLORSVILLE THIS DAY
TE OF UT |
APPROVED THIS oAy oF AD.20__ DAY OF AD.20 oF AD.20 THIS PLAT AND IT IS CORRECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH OF AD20_ ATWHICH TIME THIS SUBDISION WAS APPROVED STATE OF UTAH, COUNTY OF SALT LAKE, RECORDED AND FILED ATTHE
s REQUEST OF
oF a020 INFORMATION ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. AND ACCEPTED e e ook e
. — A i _ pAGE__
=
REPRESENTATIVE BOARD OF HEALTH TAYLORSVILLE CITY ATTORNEY CITY ENGINEER DATE DIRECTOR ATTEST: RECORDER MAYOR DEPUTY SALT LAKE COUNTY RECORDER

280101259 GWg
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From: Terryne Bergeson

To: GEORGE V JR HALLIDAY

Cc: Isaac Halliday; "Samhalliday52@gmail.com"; "sterlingtholen@yahoo.com"

Bcc: Wayne Harper; Matthew Tilly; Jim Spung; Mark McGrath; Ben White; Tammy North; Tom Smolka; Tom Smolka;
JT (3. Taylor); Tracy Cowdell; Stephanie Shelman; Brittany Kempff

Subject: File Review #3525 - SUB-000519-2025 -Halliday Estates Amended and Extended

Date: Friday, April 11, 2025 2:06:00 PM

Attachments: image001.png

2025-4-3 Redlines - Civil Plans.pdf
2025-4-3 Redlines - Draft Plat.pdf

George and team,

This transmittal contains consolidated comments from reviewing agencies. Please address the
individual reviewer directly with questions relating to their review.

Taylorsville Engineering Department: Reviewer: Ben White, City Engineer,

bwhite@taylorsvilleut.gov, 801-293-8344

1. Review the attachments for redlines and address in revised draft plat and civil plans.
Taylorsville Building Department: Reviewer: Steve Porten, Building Official,

sporten@taylorsvilleut.gov, 385-379-5495

2. Comments will be provided through building permit.
Taylorsville-Bennion Improvement District: Reviewer: Tammy North, District Engineer,
tnorth@tbid.org, 801-968-9081
3. General notes need to be updated for this project. Sewer and Water is to be installed to TBID
standards including the tapping and installation of water services.
4. If the road is not a public road, 20’ easements in favor of TBID for the sewer will need to be
granted. Reciprocal easements are needed for the water service lines if the road is not public.
5. Plans call for 1” water service lines. The standard size for residential homes is 34”. There is a
significant difference in impact fee costs between the two sizes. You might want to consider
resizing of the service.
6. Keyed notes 10 and 13 reference copper service lines- TBID standard is for poly services.
Unified Fire Authority: Reviewer: Tom Smolka, Fire Marshal, tsmolka@unifiedfire.org, 801-
743-7236

7. No parking on fire access roads less than 26 feet wide (26-32 feet wide parking allowed on 1

side only).

8. Show signs installed, note on plat that no parking is allowed anytime in hammerhead.
Taylorsville Community and Development: Reviewer: Terryne Bergeson, Planner,
tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov, 385-308-0534

GENERAL
9. The proposed street configuration does not meet code and is requesting multiple exemptions

from the planning commission. As previously discussed, the construction of a public street
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stubbed to the north would set the stage for an orderly street system as the area redevelopsin
the future and is required by city code. §13.21.110 Private Streets/ Lanes states that “Full
width public street systems shall be installed for access to all residential dwelling sites,

unless exempted by the planning commission. A private street/lane system may be
approved where it can be shown, based upon property width, connectivity (or the

inability to connect to the existing street patterns), topographical concerns, overall
subdivision design, the ability to provide service (which includes, but is not limited to,
snowplowing, street sweeping, trash collection, and overall street maintenance), that a
full width public street may not be the best solution for a new subdivision.” Please
consider the information below and update your plans and submittals according to

how you would like to proceed.

a. 50-foot-wide public right-of-way: This layout would meet requirements of the code and
would not require any additional information or exemptions for approval. Plans
addressing agency comments that show a 50’ wide public right-of-way would be
presented with a favorable recommendation to planning commission for preliminary
review and approval.

i. Update the plans to show the residential lots will be accessed by a public
road with a temporary turnaround.

ii. Provide 50’ wide right-of-way stubbed to the northern border of the
property with temporary turnaround. Sidewalks can end where turnaround
begins. Temporary turnaround can be an easement.

iii. Address comments in attachments and #10-20 according to changes.
iv. Construction of the road or bond for the improvements would be required
prior to recording of the plat.

b. 42-foot-wide public right-of-way: This does not meet the full width standard. This
scenario would be providing a public right-of-way but asking the planning commission
to consider an exemption to the width. The planning commission has the authority to
approve deviations from standard roadway widths, but since it does not fully meet the
code, applicant is responsible to provide information that demonstrates the reason for
the exemption request. The commission would review the application and
accompanying information and decide at their discretion.

i. Update the plans to show the residential lots will be accessed by a public
road with a temporary turnaround.

ii. Make the 42’ wide right-of-way public and extend to the northern border of
the property with temporary turnaround as easement. Sidewalk can end
where turnaround begins.

iii. Address comments in attachments and #10-20 according to changes.
iv. Provide information that supports the reason for the departure from 50’
right-of-way width (narrative, site plans, any other applicable information).


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-7870
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10.
11.
12.
13.

v. Construction of the road or bond for the improvements will be required
prior to recording of the plat.

c. 50-foot-wide private right-of-way: This does not meet the public right-of-way standard.
§13.21.110 Private Streets/ Lanes requires Full width public street systems shall be

installed for access to all residential dwelling sites, unless exempted by the
planning commission. 813.21.110(A)(2) states private streets shall have a 50’ wide
right-of-way with 26’ of pavement. The planning commission has the authority to
approve deviations. Proposing this layout would require the planning commission to
approve an exemption to the public street requirement. The applicant would need to
provide information that demonstrates why providing a full width private streetis a
better scenario for this subdivision amendment. This would be reviewed and decided at
the discretion of the planning commission.
i. Update the plans to show the 50’ wide private right-of-way that meets
standards above.
ii. Address comments in attachments and #10-21 according to changes.
iii. Provide information that supports the reason for the departure from public
street requirement (narrative, site plans, any other applicable information).
iv. Construction of the road or bond for the improvements would be required
prior to recording of the plat.

d. 42-foot-wide private right-of-way: This does not meet public right-of-way requirement
or private street standards. §13.21.110 Private Streets/ Lanes states that “Full width
public street systems shall be installed for access to all residential dwelling sites,
unless exempted by the planning commission. §13.21.110(A)(2) states private
streets shall have a 50’ wide right-of-way with 26’ of pavement. Requesting two
exemptions to subdivision standards will require that the applicant demonstrate why
the property cannot meet the requirements of the code and that the narrow private
street is a better scenario for this subdivision amendment. This would be reviewed and
decided at the discretion of the planning commission.

i. Address comments #10-21.
ii. Provide information that supports the reason for the departure standards
above (narrative, site plans, any other applicable information).
iii. Construction of the road or bond for the improvements will be required
prior to recording of the plat.

Adjust lot areas, easements, and any other applicable details affected by street changes.
Submit a title report dated within the last 90 days for the parcel # 21111510130000.

Show the area of the existing lots (parcel 21111510190000 and 21111510130000).

Contact Matthew Tilly, GIS Planner to determine addressing for new lots. Identify name of the

new road on the plat and update addresses on all plans; properties will be addressed off the


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-7870
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-7870#JD_13.21.110
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street they are facing.

CIVIL

14.
15.

Show setbacks for all sides of duplex from new property lines.

Adjust the “Area Tables” calculations to reflect correct lot sizes.

DRAFT PLAT

16.
17.
18.
19.

20.
21.

Specify water easements with “In favor of Lot XX” language.

Remove zoning from lots.

Remove setbacks for Lot 5A from plat.

Fire turnaround can be accomplished by providing a 20’ wide emergency access on lots. This
could be done as an easement with no parking notes. If the turnaround is part of the street, it
will need to be developed to the same standards as the street (ie width, curb, gutter).
Remove the “A” designation from the lots.

If pursuing the private street configuration, add a note to the plat that releases city from

responsibility for maintaining street.

Please review the comments and upload the revised plans to the portal. When they are uploaded

please send an email so that | know they are ready for review. Thank you!

Best,

Terryne Bergeson
Planner |

(T ) TAYLORSVILLE

Where Community Connects

2600 W. Taylorsville Blvd.
Taylorsville, Utah 84129
Office: (385) 308-0534

E-mail: tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov

Website: www.taylorsvilleut.gov
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HALLIDAY ESTATES DEVELOPMENT

Request for Three Exemptions: Private Street Designation, an exemption to allow a 42’ right-of-
way, and a Type H curb and gutter

SUB-000519-2025— Request for Private Street Designation and 42’ ROW
Location: 1280 W Marinwood Ave, SUB-000519-2025

Applicant: George and Cynthia Halliday

Date: 04/22/2025

We respectfully request approval for three exemptions related to our proposed residential
subdivision:

1. An exemption to designate our street as a private street, under Taylorsville City Code
13.21.110.

2. An exemption to allow a 42’ right-of-way instead of the standard 50’ required for public
roads.

3. Type H curb and gutter instead of a type A curb and gutter

We believe these requests are fully justified by the unique constraints of the property, the
limited public benefit of a public road, and the precedent of similar developments in our
immediate neighborhood. Below are the key reasons we urge the city to support this request:

1. The Property Cannot Connect to the Public Street Network

City Code 13.21.110 clearly allows for private streets when connectivity to the existing street
pattern is not feasible. This applies directly to our situation:

e There is a public road only 300 ft to the east and another 800 ft to the west.

e Our proposed street is a dead-end and provides no through-street benefit to the city or
surrounding neighborhood.

e Connecting our road to the north would require purchasing and demolishing at least
two private homes, which is speculative at best and highly unlikely in the foreseeable
future.

o If the proposed road was public and the road was completed to 4800 S. It would only
service homes along a one block street. There are two public roads that are through
streets to the entire neighborhood 300ft to the east and 800 ft to the west.

*See Exhibit B - Aerial view of the property if a full-sized public road were to be built. (colors

are to scale)
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Orange = Road to the end of the proposed property line
Purple = future road

Red ‘Xs’= structures needing to be demolished.

Compared to private street proposal, there will be no need for purchasing of north properties,
no need for demolition and access to the neighborhood is not compromised.

This private road proposal fits precisely within the spirit and letter of the code: “A private
street/lane system may be approved where it can be shown, based upon property width,
connectivity (or the inability to connect to the existing street patterns), topographical concerns,
overall subdivision design, the ability to provide service (which includes, but is not limited to,
snowplowing, street sweeping, trash collection, and overall street maintenance), that a full
width public street may not be the best solution for a new subdivision.” This code does not give
a reason to deny a private street on the basis of the ability to connect to a future or speculative
street pattern.

2. An Underground Drainage Ditch at the North End Creates Major Barriers

There is a subsurface waterway or ditch at the north boundary of our property. If a public road
were to be extended across this area, it would:

e Require major engineering upgrades, including culvert reinforcement, roadbed
stabilization, and possibly re-routing of drainage.

¢ Greatly increase construction costs for the city or future developers.
e Restrict access to the ditch for inspections, emergency clearing, or repairs.

¢ Create potential liability for flooding, erosion, or damage to downstream water users if
the road fails or interferes with water flow.

*See Exhibit C — Email from our engineer

These challenges would be completely avoided with a private street, as we would retain full
control and access for any needed maintenance along the ditch.

3. Service & Maintenance Simplified with a Private Street

A public road at this location would result in an operational burden for city services, with no
real public benefit:
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o Trash collection trucks and snowplows would have to reverse out of the dead-end
street, creating inefficiency and increased risk for accidents, especially in winter
conditions or with limited visibility.

e General maintenance—pavement, sidewalks, signage, and utilities—would fall to the
city indefinitely.

By contrast, a private street shifts all responsibility to the HOA:

¢ Trash bins will be moved to Marinwood Avenue on collection days, keeping service
routes efficient and safe.

e Snow removal will be managed by the homeowners, ensuring prompt and consistent
maintenance without relying on city services.

o Ongoing street upkeep, signage, sweeping, and repairs will be privately funded and
executed—saving city time and taxpayer dollars.

The private street option is a clear benefit to city services and budget.

4. Emergency Access Is Fully Addressed

We are proposing a private street with a dedicated emergency vehicle turnaround that is
permanent, meets all applicable fire code standards, and ensures unobstructed access at all
times.

To maintain compliance and functionality:
¢ The turnaround is designed with the required turning radius for emergency vehicles.

¢ “No Parking” signage will be posted and enforced, ensuring the turnaround remains
clear and accessible for fire, ambulance, and police services.

*See Exhibit A

This solution addresses all public safety requirements while preserving more usable land for
homes and landscaping, something which a public road would take away from.

By using a well-planned private street and turnaround instead of a public dead-end street, we
are enhancing both neighborhood livability and emergency readiness—all at no cost to the
city.

5. 42’ Right-of-Way is Logical, Safe, and Consistent with the Area

We are asking for an exemption to allow a 42’ right-of-way (ROW) with 26’ of pavement,
sidewalks, and a landscaped park strip. This request is fully supported by:
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¢ Precedent in the neighborhood: At least three private streets in the area have Merely a
25’ ROW and 20’ pavement significantly less than our 26’ of pavement and 42’ ROW.

e Superior design: Our plan includes features those private streets do not—sidewalks,
park strips, a wider pavement and ROW.

e Prior approval: A 42' ROW had previously been approved for this property on prior
plans and we would like to maintain that approval.

*See Exhibit D — Aerial view of Saxton Place in the same neighborhood,

Width of private street = 20’

*See Exhibit E — City records for Saxton Place 20’ paved street with 25’ ROW with no sidewalk
or park strip

*See Exhibit F — Aerial view Treasure Cove less than 2 blocks away shows 20’ paved road, less
than 25’ ROW with no sidewalk or park strip

*See Exhibit G — Unnamed private lane — less than 20’ paved road, and 25’ ROW with no
sidewalk or park strip

*See Exhibit N — street view of Treasure cove (no curb and gutter), Saxton place (curb and
gutter only on north side), unnamed private drive (no curb and gutter)

We are not asking for less—we are offering more than what has been accepted nearby. The 42’
ROW supports safety, aesthetics, and functional use of the land.

6. We Are a Planned Development—and Deserve Equal Treatment

In correspondence with the City Planner, we were told:

“Private streets have only been approved as part of a planned development that is providing an
added benefit to the city.”

We ask: Why should we be treated differently than large developers?

This is, in fact, a planned development—a small-scale, high-quality project of four single-family
homes that brings long-term stability to the neighborhood. This is a benefit to the city and to
local residents, especially considering:

¢ Nearby multi-family proposals have faced significant public opposition.
e Our design is consistent with the city’s vision and character.

¢ We are not investors or speculators—we are long-time residents seeking to build our family
homes.

e If our development is not considered a planned Development than the statement, “private
streets have not only been approved as part of a planned development that is providing an
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added benefit to the city” is false as private streets have been approved for small scale
developments within our same neighborhood.

*See Exhibit D — Aerial view of Saxton Place in the same neighborhood could have been a public
road if you demolish only one structure. (They were allowed a private road)
*See Exhibit F — Aerial view Treasure Cove less than 2 blocks away butts up against Fore Lakes

Golf course which has also been speculated to become a large development, yet
they were allowed a narrow private street. The city wouldn’t have to demolish
any structures, unlike the speculative road from Halliday estates to 4800.

*See Exhibit G — Unnamed private lane — Same situation as Halliday Estates. Speculation shows

they could connect to 4800 s with demolition of 2 structure, yet they were
allowed a narrow private lane.

7. A History of Collaboration and Compromise

We have been working with the City of Taylorsville since late 2022, adjusting and compromising
repeatedly in hopes of reaching a mutually beneficial solution.

Our original change from a cul-de-sac to a private lane was denied and so we changed our plans
again to a private street. This was also denied by the city in leu of a longer road which then
required a 150’ road and a turn-around. This is now being denied in leu of a public road and
increased width. We have acted in good faith at every turn and now feel that we have
compromised enough.

Our family has lived in Taylorsville for over 40 years. This is our home, and it always has been.
We are not outside developers. We are simply trying to create a space where our children can
stay rooted in the city we love.

Yet the process has begun to feel less like collaboration and more like resistance. It feels as
though the city is prioritizing internal politics or future possibilities over the clear language of
the law and the needs of the people who already live here.

We believe our request is fair, responsible, and entirely within the spirit of the city’s long-term
planning goals.

*See Exhibit H — Original plan that was denied
*See Exhibit | — Second plan that was denied
*See Exhibit J — Third plan that was denied

*See Exhibit K — all the lengthy emails showing our compliance with every ask.
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8. Public Road Requirements Would Waste Valuable Private Investment

If forced to construct a public road to city standards—including a full 50’ right-of-way, potential
structural reinforcement over the drainage ditch, and future street extension preparation—it
would require a significant financial outlay from the private property owners.

This cost would be borne entirely by us, not the city.

Instead of allocating that money toward unnecessary, oversized infrastructure that serves no
broader community benefit, we could invest in:

e Enhanced landscaping and beautification of the neighborhood.
o Higher quality home construction that adds long-term value to the city.

e Long-term private road maintenance, ensuring durability without burdening city
services.

o Family-focused property improvements that promote stable, long-term residency.

As long-time residents of Taylorsville, we want to build with intention, beauty, and lasting
quality. Requiring a public road would compromise our ability to do that—for no gain to the
city.

*See Exhibit C — Email from engineer

*See Exhibit A — Property proposal and use your own logic that a road twice as large takes up a
large area of the property.

9. Major Sewer Design Constraint Prevents Future Extension
Another key constraint is the existing sewer depth:

¢ According to our project engineer, the existing sewer main along Marinwood Avenue is
extremely shallow.

¢ Asdesigned, the new sewer main under the private street would have only 3 feet 4
inches of cover over the 8-inch sewer pipe at the north manhole sewer.

e This shallow depth makes it impossible to extend the sewer northward past the north
boundary line in the future without extensive, costly redesign and reconstruction.

e Page 7 (CPP.01) of the civil plans shows a profile of the surface of the road (black solid
line) compared to the existing ground surface (dashed gray line) as well as the sewer
main design.

In other words:
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¢ No viable future connection of the sewer to the north can happen based on current
infrastructure and natural grade of the property.

e Public road standards anticipate future connectivity, but in this case, utility constraints
alone make future expansion impractical and cost-prohibitive.

This fact further supports the appropriateness of a private street exemption and confirms that
requiring a public street here would serve no future connectivity purpose.

*See Exhibit C — Email from engineer

*See Exhibit A — Civil Plans

10. Update to Type H Curb and Gutter for Long-Term Flexibility

As part of our request, we are proposing to update the curb and gutter specification from Type A
to Type H for the private street.

This change is better suited for the long-term success of this property because:

e Type H (mountable) curb and gutter allows future homeowners to install driveways
wherever needed, without the need for costly and damaging curb modifications.

e Since home designs for each lot have not yet been finalized, the Type H curb provides
critical flexibility—driveways can be easily installed by simply paving directly behind
the mountable curb at the appropriate locations.

o With a Type A curb, extensive labor would later be required to cut down the curb wall
and shape new driveway flares, causing:

o Higher construction costs

o Potential damage to the curb and gutter

o Greater disruption to finished street surfaces
Additionally:

e By using mountable curb throughout the entire private street, there is no need for
transitions, special curb cuts, or future street modifications.

o This choice ensures cleaner, more uniform street aesthetics and lowers future
maintenance needs.

The Type H curb and gutter design is a practical, cost-effective, and homeowner-friendly
solution that supports both the initial subdivision development and the future build-out of
individual homes.

*See Exhibit L — Curb and gutter examples

*See Exhibit M — Street view Type H curb and gutter in Taylorsville Morning crest dr and
neighborhood and showing that type A and Type H have and can be used in the
same neighborhood
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11. Increased Safety of a 26’ Private Dead-End Road vs. a 50’ Public Dead-End Road

While both road types terminate without through access, a narrower 26’ private dead-end road
(with 42° ROW) offers greater safety and practicality for residents and the city alike when
compared to a 50’ public dead-end road. Here’s why:

Controlled traffic:

o Private roads are not open to the public by default, meaning traffic is limited to
residents and invited guests.

o With fewer vehicles and only local users, driver behavior is more predictable, reducing
risk to pedestrians and children.

Better Emergency management:

¢ Our code-compliant emergency turnaround ensures that fire and emergency vehicles
can enter, turn around, and exit safely — something often overlooked on oversized
dead-end public roads.

e "No Parking" signage will be posted at the turnaround and along one side of the private
street to ensure constant access.

e In contrast, wider public roads without enforceable local management often experience
illegally parked vehicles or blocked access, complicating emergency response.

Safer for pedestrians and children

e Narrower roadways naturally shorten the distance pedestrians must cross, reducing
exposure to traffic.

o With fewer vehicles and no pass-through traffic, the environment becomes safer for
kids playing, people walking, and/or pets.

e The inclusion of sidewalks and park strips offers a further safety buffer, which other
private lanes and other public streets within the neighborhood lack.

For a family-oriented project like ours — intended for long-term, owner-occupied homes — the
narrower, private configuration provides the highest level of daily safety for everyone
involved, while maintaining adequate ROW for emergency vehicles and utility access.

Conclusion & Request
We are respectfully requesting approval of:
1. An exemption to allow a private street, as supported by code 13.21.110.

2. An exemption to allow a 42’ right-of-way and 26’ pavement
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3. Type H curb and gutter, which includes ample pavement, sidewalks, and park strips—
exceeding other nearby private street standards.

This plan reduces city liability, fits existing conditions, and reflects thoughtful development by
long-standing members of this community. We ask that the city support us in building a future
for our family here.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Attachments:
¢ Exhibit A: Proposed plan for private street

R/

*» Exhibit B: Aerial view of the property if a full-sized public road were to be built. (Colors
are to scale)

o Red Highlight = Road to the end of the proposed property line

o Purple = future road

o Red ‘Xs’= structures needing to be demolished.

o Orange Line = distance from proposed street to nearest through road

o Blue Line = distance from proposed street to second nearest through road

*

Exhibit C: Email from our engineer

X4

Exhibit D: Aerial view of Saxton Place

L)

X4

Exhibit E: City records for Saxton Place

L)

X4

Exhibit F: Aerial view Treasure Cove

L)

X4

Exhibit G: Unnamed private lane

L)

+»* Exhibit H— Original plan that was denied

*

Exhibit | — Second plan that was denied

*0

7
o0

Exhibit J — Third plan that was denied

‘0

Exhibit K — Email correspondence over the 3 years of trying to work with city

)

planners/engineer

*

Exhibit L — Curb and Gutter Designs and definitions

*

Exhibit M — Type H curb and gutter in Taylorsville

Thank you,
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George Halliday
Cynthia Halliday

Exhibit A — See other submitted files for full details and descriptions of the plans including the
civil engineering plans
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Exhibit B -

Blue line shows a through street 800 feet to the west

Orange line shows a through street 300 feet to the east

Red box shows what the city proposes for a public street

Purple Shadow shows the cities proposed through street

Red X’s show the structures that would need to be torn down just for the cities
speculated through street.
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Exhibit C — Screenshot of email from Engineer showing work that would need to be done for a

M Gmall Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>

Your question about the Existing Irrigation Ditch for Halliday Estates Subdivision
(2401012)

Zadok Budd <zadok@benchmarkcivil.com=> Fri, Apr 25, 2025 at 1:56 PM
To: Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail com=>
Ce: Allison Albert <Allisoni@benchmarkeivil.com>

Isaac,

| looked closely at the location of the ditch, and it appears that you would not be required to pipe the
irrigation ditch as it is further to the North that your actual property line. (The existing fence is over two feet
to the north of your property line and the ditch appears (from the existing contour lines) to be on the other
side of that fence where the public road would intersect the north property line. The flowline of the ditch
appears to be about 5 feet from the existing fence. It may be wise therefore to approach the topographic
issue by explaining to the city that in a future redevelopment if they intend to extend the road to the north
to connect with Murray Taylorsville Road that they will need to cover the cost to installing a concrete pipe
sized to match the existing pipe as well as irrigation boxes, etc.

Another arguments for granting an exception to the 50 ft wide right of way requirement may likely be
found in the width of your property. Between the existing duplex and west property line at the frontage of
Marinwood, there is only 172.33 feet of width. Then the property narrows as it heads north, so there is only
152.22 feet of width by the time you reach the Morth (back) property line. Using a 50' ROW cuts into that,
meaning lots 2A and 1A will have 8 foot less width to build in.

Lastly, the Sewer seems to be the largest design constraint. The existing sewer main within Marinwood is
very shallow, as a result the new sewer main with the private road, there is only 3'-4" of cover over the 8"
sewer main pipe. Meaning that sewer main could never be extended north.

Thank you so much!

Zadok Budd
Engineering Drafter
g
gllﬁl"!!a!g*
L
BENCHMARK

Engineering & Land Surveying, LLC

9138 South State Street, Suite 100

Sandy, Utah 84070
zadok@benchmarkcivil.com
801.542 7192 — Office
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Exhibit D

e Purple shaded area shows saxton place and it was measured at 20’ wide
e Same situation of a possible through road if you demolish structures and 2 other through
road close by

a p : - X F W_5000 4
., ) 505 3 —in F 50 . 50!
i > < S e . ! o -
¥ ‘;/’ — < ! . "

Exhibit E — See submitted Documents of the Public record of Saxton place showing 20’ paved
road was approved and 25° ROW approved. Here is a screen shot of the plans which were
approved.
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Planning Commission Staff Report

6S05

3-lot subdivision
amendment
4996 South 1250 West

City of Taylorsville
Department of Community Development

Date: September 7, 2005
Meeting Date: September 13, 2005
Agenda Item: 3-lot Subdivision (preliminary)
Subject Property Address: 4996 South 1250 West
Applicant: Tholen Custom Homes Inc.
Applicant Agent: Sterling Tholen
Author: Dan Udall
Zoning designation: A-1
Parcel #: 21-11-301-008
Applicable Ordinances: Title 12 - Subdivisions
Public Notice: Yes
Agenda item #: 14

Attachments: Exhibit A - Vicinity Map

Exhibit B - Subdivision Plat
Exhibit C - Private Road and Parkstrip

Regular Subdivision / Application 6s05 1
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Exhibit D — Application

Summary:

The applicant is requesting an amendment to a subdivision on property located at 4996
South 1250 West. On April 12, 2005 the Planning Commission approved a 3-lot
subdivision on the subject property. The 3 lots are flag or deep lots accessed by a private
road.

The applicant desires to provide a 5° wide parkstrip along the north side of the property.
This improvement constitutes a subdivision amendment request.

Analysis:

The 3 lots that were approved for the subdivision constitute 20,580 square feet for lots 2
and 3 and 19,375 square feet for lot 1. Each lot will need deep lot review from the
Planning Commission.

According to the deep lot policies “the private street or right-of-way serving the property
must be at least 20 feet wide for one or two dwelling units served by the private right-of-
way; or 25 feet wide, for three dwelling units served by the private right-of-way. Three
deep-lot parcels is the maximum which may be served by a private street or right-of-

2

way.

The policy states that the “private street or right-of-way” needs to be 25 feet wide. The
Planning Commission originally approved a 25-foot wide private road to access the lots.
The policy does not state that the 25-foot right-of-way needs to be paved. The applicant
is now proposing a 20’ wide paved private road. The applicant desires a parkstrip for
aesthetic reasons. The city engineer desires curb and gutter along both sides of the
private road for storm drain purposes. The applicant does not desire weeds growing
between the fence along the north side and the curb and gutter. The city engineer and the
Fire Department are ok with the proposal. Planning staff is also ok with the proposal.

If the parkstrip is approved by the Planning Commission, the subdivision will be
amended to allow the installation of the 5* wide grass strip. Staff desires a 2” caliper tree

every 25 feet on center along the parkstrip.

Staff believes that the purpose of the 25 wide right-of-way required for 3 lots compared
to the 20” wide right-of-way required for 2 lots is the increased traffic accessing 3 lots.

Adjacent Land Uses:

North: residential homes

Regular Subdivision / Application 6s05 2
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South: residential homes
East: residential homes
West: residential homes

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the final regular subdivision be approved subject to the following
conditions (these conditions were the same conditions approved at the preliminary stage,
except condition numbers 10 and 11):

1.

2.

3.

Receive approval from and remain compliant with all applicable
reviewing agencies.

That the subdivision receives final plat approval from city staff.

That the subdivision is recorded by plat and that the plat complies with

City Ordinance 12.16.010.

4.

That any subdivision amendments proposed after the initial recordation
are reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission. The amendment
must then be recorded.

That the project receives storm drain approval from the city engineering
department and pays the appropriate drain fees.

That any street lights should be installed if determined by the city
engineer. That the city engineer should decide if curb and gutter is
provided along both sides of the private road.

That each lot in the subdivision is reviewed by the Planning Commission
as a deep lot.

That a vinyl 6’ high fence is provided along the perimeter of the
subdivision.

That the gross square footage of all the lots be provided on the final
subdivision plat.

10. That 2”caliper trees are planted along the parkstrip every 25’ on center.

11. That the private road is maintained and no parking is allowed along the
road.

Discussion Points:

o Does the Planning Commission accept the subdivision as proposed?

Regular Subdivision / Application 6s05 3
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o Are the parkstrip and the private road acceptable?

Regular Subdivision / Application 6s05 4
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Exhibit
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Exhibit F
e Treasure Cove — shows a 20 ft wide private street to 3 lots and a fire turnaround.
e No space for a 50° ROW
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Exhibit G

e Private lane to 2 houses less than 2 blocks away from proposed development
e Private lane is only 20 ft wide
e Through road across the street and east and west of it (same situation as proposed plat)
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Exhibit H

e See submitted document for Original Plans not marked
e Arrow points to the original property line due to plans of a cul-de-sac
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Exhibit H

HA[_LlDAY' ST AT

b NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 11,

S SUBDIVISION
LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11,

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST,
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN

}

~ SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE |

I BRIAN A. LINAM DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, AND THAT | HOLD
LICENSE NO. 7240531, IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 58, CHAPTER 22, OF THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND
LAND SURVEYORS ACT; | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT BY AUTHORITY OF THE OWNERS I HAVE COMPLETED A
SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED ON THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17-23-17,
HAVE VERIFIED ALL MEASUREMENTS, AND HAVE SUBDIVIDED SAID TRACT OF LAND INTO LOTS AND STREETS,
TOGETHER WITH EASEMENTS, HEREAFTER TO BE KNOWN AS HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION AND THAT THE

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, _
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN TAYLORSVILLE C|TY, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH SAME HAS BEEN CORRECTLY SURVI;(;D UA:| EA)(:;)&AESTEEQ SNR T;l_frfgilUND AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.
FOUND BRASS CAP MONUMENT GRAPHIC SCALE : ;
~a v ’ ) A TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS: A
| 1 30 0 15 30 60 WARRANTY DEED - ENTRY NO. 4918225 BOOK 6221 PAGE 2411 AND
j B . | " QUIT-CLAIM DEED - ENTRY NO. 8277882 BOOK 8614 PAGE 2644 ] .
_ “ B R LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.
N , ‘ ' . ‘ ) SAID TRACT OF LAND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
; L ¢ FOUND REBAR - o FOUND REBAR (IN FEET) _
| EGEND O A | AND CAP ' : AND CAP 1 inch = 30ft. BEGINNING AT A POINT BEING SOUTH 00°1502” WEST 1649.59 FEET ALONG THE SEGTION LINE FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
\ ; = q Nia AN SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 89°46:58" EAST
] ) O ?\?\P ! O"?’ 251,30 FEET: THENCE NORTH 5.62 FEET TO A POINT ON THE BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT RECORDED AS ENTRY NO. 11972247 IN
_ SECTION CORNER AND LINE (NOT FOUND) =] W C@bﬁ NI " ¥ BOOK 10287 AT PAGE 1225 AT THE OFFICE OF THE SALT LAKE GOUNTY RECORDER; THENCE SOUTH 89°3420" EAST 156.66 FEET
: ‘ ) : g ?P\?‘ \PN\ ,\c_)\ _?\\)'i ?,\\\ ALONG SAID BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 1250 WEST STREET, THENCE
. ' o 3 / \g\\\\/b AN o &' ,\,QOD‘ 9 Y ‘o SOUTH 00°0812" WEST 201.04 FEET ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE; THENCE NORTH 89°46'58" WEST 118.08 FEET,
- B STREET MONUMENT (NOT FOUND) & ?P?‘\(\’ O,‘z\ P\t\?f O O?‘?} A& THENCE NORTH 62°25'23" WEST 117.15 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 39.40 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 46.00 FOOT RADIUS
. = / W S At - S A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, CHORD BEARS SOUTH 52°07'12" WEST 38.21 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 25.42 FEET
v , = o N AR A v
, SECTION CORNER (FOUND o ¢C OV O N 0O ALONG THE ARC OF A 19,00 FOOT RADIUS REVERSE CURVE TO THE LEFT, CHORD BEARS SOUTH 38°19'44" WEST 23.57 FEET;
| ; ( ) S S/ N GO N SO
) n k¢ \\I\C C,?,\/ O\/ O@\/ THENCE SOUTH 52.80 FEET: THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 29.70 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 19,00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT,
BRASS CAP MONUMENT g - / 0. QQ ?P?\ ? . CHORD BEARS SOUTH 44°46'58” EAST 26.77 FEET TO APOINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF MARINWOOD AVENUE;
’ 'ﬁ' : 8 % ‘?)Q \63\ THENCE NORTH 89°46'58" WEST 160.86 FEET ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE; THENCE NORTH 00°15'02" EAST 256.00
 (RING & LID o X" N FOUND REBAR FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
(R ) 4 Q\Q\f\ .
. = NN
o» | BOUNDARY CORNER . —FOUND REBAR g(aglélNS 85,107 SQ FT OR 1.954 ACRES
(SET % REBAR AND CAP OR | NORTH 5.62 S 80°3420' E 156,66
- AS NOTED ON PLAT)(STAMPED | ~ :
B NIARSERIE S 89°46'58" E 251.39' ' 115.79 ]
BOUNDARY LINE e ity Bt
- | 35.0
ADJACENT PROPERTY |
. 3 1
— ' STREET CENTERLINE/MONUMENT LINE : OWNER'S DEDICATION
S 10.0' PUE | -
e —— — — —  EASEMENT | io KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT THE UNDERSIGNED ARE THE OWNERS OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT OF
L LAND, AND HEREBY CAUSE THE SAME TO BE DIVIDED INTO LOTS, TOGETHER WITH EASEMENTS AS SET FORTHTO BE
LOT LINE : § _l:_Q__LlQ]_ II HEREAFTER KNOWN AS ' ‘
11,856 SQ FT | ' ~
PUE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT | 0272 ACRES | . HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
| [4892 & 4894 S 1250 W] ol WD B |
P.O.B. POINT OF BEGINNING o el AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE FOR THE PERPETUAL USE OF THE PUBLIC ALL ROADS AND OTHER AREAS SHOWN ON THIS
| _ | - ~ o - PLAT AS INTENDED FOR PUBLIC USE. THE UNDERSIGNED ALSO DO HEREBY CONVEY TO ANY AND ALL PUBLIC UTILITY
| L\r | o 0 T COMPANIES A PERPETUAL NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT OVER THE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, THE
G | 5 I 9\ . OO SAME TO BE USED FOR THE INSTALLATION, MAINTENANGE AND OPERATION OF UTILITY LINES AND FACILITIES. THE
\O\\Q 0% o ; 98 O UNDERSIGNED OWNERS ALSO HEREBY CONVEYS ANY OTHER EASEMENTS AS SHOWN OR NOTED ON THIS PLAT TO THE
QS | w orn ‘ | W = PARTIES INDICATED AND FOR THE PURPOSES SHOWN AND/OR NOTED HEREON
AN o | 2 S 88°44'35' E 115.81" | =~ =5 , | M \
N 0?109\0‘(\?{ %&00\ | ‘;5 . o> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET 0UR HaNDs THis \0™2 pay oF Dol 072
O@ﬂ%@ (‘%@00211 ’ - g 18 &< » v
P of o \}O AN S | = | & ™~ DEED LINE
oot of | . |
S S I
¢ LOT 103 ~ -
Al Lo U9 ~ |
- | 161,804 SQFT /> . |
af 1.419 ACRES / ~ & : I
% | [1280 W MARINWOOD AVE .| / / ~ 8 LOT 102 I % ~
= | ' : ~ >~ — == |5 TRUSTEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
& ) - ~ : 11,448 SQFT
o o) | - ~ » 0.263 ACRES l STATE OF UTAH Ss
(ZD = = I // | County of Salt Lake - .
T 3 | / [4896 & 4898 S 1250 W] | onTHE 162 pavoF S0\ AD., 2023, GEORGE VANCE HALLIDAYPERSONALLY APPEARED
35 I / R=46.00 | BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGN% NOTARY PUBLIC, IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY OF SALT LAKE IN SAID
ol | A=49°04'30" | STATE OF UTAH, WHO, BEING DULY SWORN/AFFIRMED, DID SAY THAT HE IS A TRUSTEE OF THE GEORGE
oz | _ S i, TN W———————————————— _ VANCE HALLIDAY AND LELIA HALLIDAY INTER VIVOS TRUST, AND THAT THE OWNER'S DEDICATION WAS
L5 | I s CH=S 52°0712" W SIGNED BY HIM, AND THAT SAID GEORGE VANCE HALLIDAY AND LELIA HALLIDAY INTER VIVOS TRUST
© : .
32 | | | s CL=38.21 MO i re— [ —— EXECUTED THE SAME. | Dl of cheation OW/21/027
S | . t 18 N 89°4658' W 118.08 1wl 24) 20 7Le | 1AULR
3 I 0 | =25 42 g%o% AV MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: X COMMISSION NUMBER:
| ' A : " (DATE)
T _ Pt{ e ° , . ! ' X .
: B AN 2 Bty owgh Bilcpe il
I w I O - ¢ ?\@?/ ,\‘g\’o PRINT NAME NOTA ¥ PUBLIC RESIDIN
r > (2 CH=S 38°19'44" W L=29.70 " SN 6L county
| 3 | CL=23.57 R=19.00 i
I A\ A=89°3356" ol o
. CH=S 44°46'58"E TRUSTEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
- - o A I e E | | STATE OF UTAH s ~ ,
STREET MONUMENT AT INTERSECTION OF | N 89°4658' W 160.86' CL=26.77 County of Salt Lake > eser
MARINWOOD AVENUE AND MARINWOOD CIRCLE : \ |
(NOT LOGATED, CALCULATED N | A ON THE DAY OF A.D. 2023, +E=A HALLIDAY PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME,
CROM SALT LAKE COUNTY 2 L THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PIBLIC, IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY OF SALT LAKE IN SAID STATE OF UTAH,
| A WHO, BEING DULY SWORN/AFFIRMED, DID SAY THAT SHE IS A TRUSTEE OF THE GEORGE VANCE
- TIE SHEET DATA)
: | | HALLIDAY AND LELIA HALLIDAY INTER VIVOS TRUST, AND THAT THE OWNER'S DEDICATION WAS SIGNED
.7 st .
‘ th P p— SE5°4658°E (CALD) | BY HER, AND THAT SAID GEORGE VANCE HALLIDAY AND LELIA HALLIDAY INTER VIVOS TRUST EXECUTED

STREET MONUMENT AT INTERSECTION OF 23653 (CALC) MARINWOOD AVENUE S THE SAME. Ddte of Oreativq. 0b/21/02-

MARINWOOD AVENUE AND 1365 WEST STREET ~ , / |

(NOT LOCATED, CALCULATED (PUBLIC STREET) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: LQMLL&L& commission Nuvser: 221466

FROM SALT LAKE COUNTY <\ - | .

TIE SHEET DATA) PN AW/ M

s VICINITY MAP NO¥ARY PUBLIC RESIDINGIN
- COUNTY
&)
—
S
© | WEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11,
% | TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST,
¥ SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN
€ | (NOT FOUND, POSITION CALCULATED MURRAY-TAYLORSVILLE RD.
= | FROM SALT LAKE COUNTY SECTION WORKSHEET) ‘
SN~ |
@ |
8
& SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 11, =

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, S

SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN O

FOUND BRASS CAP MONUMENT %

. T ,
| | PLANNING COMMISSION 2| MARINWOOD AVE.
_ | DOMINION ENERGY - ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER - RECORD OF SURVEY D 2
BENCHMARK » 1 G sprroven s 4 l DAY OF % N s =
ENG' NEE Rl NG & APPROVED THIS 2@ DAY OF IWE , : APPRO\{EEDJHIS <5 DAY OF %@@E‘J@@ G . é% @ % @ . : »
AD. 2028 AD.202% RO.S. NO. $2021-11-0727 9 v 2D 20 LS \e, ° 2 c — : —
LAND SURVEYING e “HTHE LORSVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION 3 . = HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
9138 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE # 100 | | , ~ LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11,
SANDY, UTAH 84070 (801) 5427192 e Y, M TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST,
www.benchmarkcivil.com > . S : _ v PINEWOOD DR. SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN :

_ ~ DOMINION ENERGY ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER COUNTY SURVEYOR REVIEWER CHAIRMAN, TAYLORSVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION : TAYLORSVILLE CITY, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH SHEET 1 OF 1
TAYLORSVILLE BENNION BOARD OF HEALTH | APPROVAL AS TO FORM CITY ENGINEER TAYLORSVILLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT CITY OF TAYLORSVILLE MAYOR SALT LAKE COUNTY RECORDER
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT | M T recorpeD # 141744710

APPROVED THIS _30#4 DAY APPROVED.AS TO FORM THIS APPROVED THIS ___JV&Y DAY | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS OFFICE HAS EXAMINED PRESENTED TO THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAYLORSVILLE THIS_} & DAY
, | - , STATE OF UTAH, COUNTY OF SALT LAKE, RECORDED AND FILED AT THE
APPROVED THIS oF June ,AD.2023. DAY OF ,AD. 202’ OF I _,AD.2023 THIS PLAT AND IT IS CORRECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH 0 A.D.2023AT WHICFRIVARGHIS SUBDIVISION WAS APPROVED _ | ,
. DILURSN REQUEST OF_ Vaylprsulle by
OF \ Vi INFORMATION ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. AND ACCEPTED 5, ORI f '
AN ’j‘ 70 3N pate ]2l vy TIME Biibemd Boqzo . PAGE
7 4 IR L S . GRS
. _ - y 7 ) - H :11 {/ S FEE $ b ‘Oo
S Rk Feablot; s s b= | Ll e Ao oo AL (Crce— o Qe
_ e = = il p
" repReSENTATIVE BOARD OF HEALTH TAYLORSVILLE CITY ATTORNEY CITY ENGINEER DATE  DREETR ATIEST:RECORDER U\ i, ,d#KYOf8 DEPUTY SALT LAKE COUNTY RECORDER |
e —— ; ——— p— — e . e——— — A p— . —— — se— e m—
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Exhibit |

e Second Concept of development showing two shared driveways equaling 40’ in
pavement and 50’ ROW which was denied by city

HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION AMENDED & EXTENDED  wosm
AMENDING LOT 103

LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST,
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDAN
TAVLOREVILLE CITY, BALT LANE COUNTY, UTAN GRAPHIC SCALE
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Exhibit J

e Third Concept that was denied by city with statements that it needs to be a through road
to the north end of property (statements in Exhibit K)

HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION AMENDED & EXTENDED _nosm

AMENDING LOT 103, HALLIDAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11,
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN
TAYLORSVILLE CITY, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH GRAPHIC SCALE

o P e

———g
I
I
I

W 201 AT

Sooom.

Exhibit K

e See submitted documents of many email chains of approved and denied plans and
changes that have been made already

e These do not include the many meetings we had with the city engineer to get this far just
to have plans denied (these were off record)
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Exhibit pm Gmail - Halliday Estates

B.I
Nl : Ex K- Original Halliday Estates Plat
Gmail Correspondence
Halliday Estates
Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com> Tue, Dec 27, 2022 at 2:17 PM

To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>
Cc: George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>

Terryne,

| uploaded the Title Search. Let me know if that is what you were looking for to answer issue #3. We have sent it to our
engineer as well to do an ALTA survey. Hopefully he will get that done soon.

1. North property has a dedicated right-of-way. Show on plat, include dedicated right-of-way along 1250 West for
properties to the south.

2. The rezone application related to the creation of Halliday Estates Subdivision affects lots that are not included
in the proposed subdivision. This application is the opportunity to clean up all lot lines; parcel
21111510130000 and 21111510100000 could be included in the subdivision and property lines adjusted to
create more uniform property lines and prevent the need to submit a separate application and fee in the
future.

3. Submit a title report for all property that is to be included in the subdivision.

. Ensure owner names on plat match exact names on file with county records.

. Submit utility plans to show utilities for structures will not be affected by the changing and new property lines.

Show utility easements on updated plat, if necessary.

. Show front, rear, and side setbacks from structures to proposed property lines on survey.

. Include boundary lines for neighboring parcels.

. Upload drainage plans to show stormwater does not drain onto adjacent lots.

. See comments related to signature boxes in attachment.

[Sal -

O 00 N O

| am assuming the engineer will answer problems 1, 5,6,7,8 with the ALTA survey?

We are confused about issue #2 as the current proposed plan includes all affected lots that will be subdivided. Parcels
21111510100000 and 211115101300000 are not being affected by the subdivision. Only parcels 211115101800000 and
211115101200000 will be affected by the lot subdivision.

Thank you,

Isaac Halliday

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ik=b576c11d8d&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r3800389679913370146&simpl=msg-a:r380038967991337 ... 17
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gxlhlblt Gma |I Isaac Halliday <isaacwhallidayi@gmall.com>

City of Taylorsville | Proposed Halliday Estates Subdivision

Terryne Bergeson <lbergesondiayiorsvillout.gov= T, Jan 17, 2023 at 11:00.AM
To: Cameron Lister <CLister@skco.org=

Con Gaorge Halliday <gvhallldayi@gmall, com, Izazc Hallikday <isaacwhalliday@gmall. com=

Good maming-

Attached is the draft plat for Halliday Estates Subdivision in Taylorsville, We have been working with the applicant, and |
axpacl wilh their next submittal the drafl wil be rizady far preliminary approval, Please review the attachment and advise
af county comments. Thank you!

Terryne Bergeson | Planner |

{385) 308-0534

'ﬂ Halliday Estates Draft 1-4-23.pdf
A84K

From: Terryne Bergeson

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2023 11:45 AM

To: Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>; George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>
Subject: Halliday Estates Subdivision Review - File #14S522

George and Isaac,

This transmittal contains comments for the Halliday Estates Subdivision draft plat. Please contact the individual reviewer
directly with questions relating to their comments.

Taylorsville Engineering Department:
Reviewer: Ben White, City Engineer, bwhite@taylorsvilleut.gov, 801-293-8344

1. Show width for public streets.

2. Include addresses for subdivision lots on plat.

3. Remove structures from plat.

4. Demonstrate/ provide explanation how exception in title report for parcel two (p. 9) is identified in proposed plat.

Taylorsville Building Department:
Reviewer: Steve Porten, Building Official, sporten@taylorsvilleut.gov, 385-379-5495

5. No comments until building permit.

Taylorsville-Bennion Improvement District:
Reviewer: Tammy North, District Engineer, tnorth@tbid.org, 801-968-9081

6. No additional comments.
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Exhibit fied Fire Authority:

B.I dewer: Tom Smaolka, Fire Marshal, tsmolka@unifiediire. org, 801-743-7236
7. Mo additional comments.

Taylorsville Community Development Department:

Reviewer: Terryne Bargeson, thergesoni@taylorsvillaut.gov, 385-308-0534

8. Provide utility plan.

8, Owner's dedication: signatura lines for trustees should be identified as (Mame), trustes for (Mame of Trust)
10. Grading and drainage plan will be reguired when Lot 103 is developed.
11. Shared parking between lot 101 and 102, consider adding plat note or easemeant.

Flease upload revized plans fo the online permit portal and send me an email letting me know revised plans have bean
uploaded. As discussed, February 28" is the date we are expecting to bring the rezone and subdivision application to the
Planning Commission. | will keep you updated of any changes. Please reach out with any questions you may have,

Terryne Bergeson | Planner |

(385) 308-0534

M Gmail Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>
Updates for preliminary plat

£ messages

Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@iayiorsvilleut. gov= Wed, Feb 22 2023 at 1106 AM

To: Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmall.com=, George Halliday <gvhallidayi@gmail com=>

Good marming-

| got some feedback on two comments that have been discussed,

1. Liility plan: We discussed that we do wani 1o make sure that the city doesn't sign off on the plat and then down the
road properties get sold separalely and leam that utilities for ane sbructure are aclually on another lof. We just naed
confirmation that utilities for each structure are on their own lat, or that easemsnis are created where necessany.
Wi uncderstand the additional cost Usoughe- 50 if yau can have ue stakes come oul and mark whens ulilities are
and then provide a sketch just to verify that utifities for each structure are on their own lot, that will suffice and save
the cost of having them officially drawn up.

2. For the new propased Lot 103, an address has been assigned and will nesed o be on the plal a5 well: 1276 W
Marinwood Ave.

Let me know if you have additicnal quastions.

As mentioned, you are on the planning commission mesting agenda for 2028 where they will review and consider the
rezone and praliminary subdivision. | will send a copy of he agenda and slall repart for your review when those are ready.

Planner |

‘T ) TAYLORSVILLE

W b ey O s
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Exhibit
B.l

George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com> Wed, Feb 22, 2023 al 6:44 PM
To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov=, Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com=, Dale Bennett
<dala@benchmarkcivil.com=, Brian Linam <briani@benchmarkcivil.coms, Esther Halliday <hallidayes@msn.com=

Thanks Terryne, | will call blue stakes and have them mark everything out,
On the address however 1278 W. Marinwood is an address that is assigned to the Duplex on Marinwood. The duplex has

two addresses 1272 W. Marinwood & 1276 W, Marinwood, Brian has put 1270 W. Marinwood on the Plat will that work?

[Quoled bexi hidden]
M Gma” Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>
FW: Halliday Estates Subdivision Review - File #14S22 Draft Plat Comments
3 messages
Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov= Tue, Apr 4, 2023 at 5:17 PM

To: Dale Bennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com>, Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>, Brian Linam
<brian@benchmarkcivil.com=, George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com=, Esther Halliday <hallidaye@msn.com=

Hi George, thanks for following up today. Below are the last comments the city had on the draft plat. As | said, we just
need a new draft with the below comments addressed and | will send that off to the county and circulate for comments...

We're getting close to wrapping this up!

Terryne Bergeson | Planner |

(385) 308-0534

Resent comments from 1/19/23, page 2.

Brian Linam <brian@benchmarkcivil.com> Wed, Apr 5, 2023 at 7:25 AM
To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>, Dale Bennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com=, Isaac Halliday
<isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>, George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>, Esther Halliday <hallidaye@msn.com=>

Here is a copy of the plat. | did the comments last month. Sorry it didn't make it to you. Let me know if you need anything
else. Thanks

Regards,
Brian A. Linam, PLS

Survey Department Manager

@ 2209256sp-2-13-23.pdf
378K

Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov> Wed, Apr 5, 2023 at 3:44 PM
To: Brian Linam <brian@benchmarkcivil.com>, Dale Bennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com=>, Isaac Halliday
<isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>, George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>, Esther Halliday <hallidaye@msn.com>

Thank you- | will circulate and send comments within 2 weeks.

Terryne Bergeson | Planner |

(385) 308-0534
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Exhibit | Gmaﬂ Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.coms
A

Halliday Estates Subdivision Review - File #14522 Draft Plat Comments

O messages

Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@iayiorsvilleut.gov= Fri, Apr 7, 2023 at 1156 AM
To; Esther Halliday <halidayve@msn.coms>, Dale Bennett <dales@benchmarkcivil.com=>, lsaac Halliday
=igaacwhallidayDomail corm=, George Halliday =gvhalliday@grmail.com=, Brian Linam <brian@benchmarkcivil. com=

This tramemittal contains comments on the proposed draft plat for the creation of the Halliday Estates Subdivision, Please
cantact the individual reviewear with questions refated 1o thelr commant.,

Taylorsville Engineering Department

Reviewer: Bean White, Chy Enginear, bwhilei@taylorsvilleul goy, 801-293-8344

1. Me=d verification of how the Quit Claim Deed , Entry Mo, 2672133 is accountsd for. From the desds | have, |
believe it is within the boundary of this plat, See attachmeant

Taylorsville Building Department:
Reviewer: Steve Porten, Building Official, sporen@taylorsvilleut goy, 385-379-5495

No comments wuntil building permits.

Taylorsville-Bennion Improvement District:
Raviewer: Tammy Morth, Distict Engineer, tnorth@ithid org, 801-868-9081

No comments.

Unified Fire Authority:
Reviswer: Torm Smolka, Fire Marshal, tsmolkai@unifiedhireong, 801-743-T236

Mo commenis

Taylorsville Community Development Department:

Reviewer: Terryna Bergeson, ibergescni@iaylorsvilleusl.goy, 385-308-0534

2. 1278 West Mannwood Avenue s the address assigned to Lot 103, please update address,

Plzase upload a copy of plans with comments addressaed fo the anline portal and send ma an email letting me krow that
they are ready for review, Thank you,

Terryne Bergeson

Planner |
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Exhibit

B.I

Less and Exceptling.pdf
341K

Brian Limam <=briani@benchmarkcil com= Thu, &pr 13, 2023 at 12:30 PM
To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@iayviorsvilleut . gov>=, Esther Halliday <hallidaye@msn.com=>, Dale Benneatt
=dale@ibenchmarkeivil com=, Isaac Halliday <isascwhalliday@gmail.com=, George Halliday sgvhalliday@amail.com=

Hers is the updated plat. Let me know if you need anyihing else. Thanks!

Regards,
Brian A. Linam, PLS

survey Department Manager

Benchmark Engineering & Land Surveying

&) 22092565p-4-13-23.plf
JTEE

Terryne Bergeson <lbergesongiiaviorswvilleut. gov= Mon, Apr 24, 2023 at 912 AM
Tor: Brian Linam <briand@benchmarkcivil. com, Esther Halliday <hallidaysi@msn.com=, Dale Bannett

<dalef@benchmarkcivil.com=, [saac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail com=>, George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail com=

Hallo- sorry Tor the delay in responding since we last spoke, George.

The remaining items we needed wars;

1. An explanation about the strip of property along 1250 W that may or may not be part of this plat {the “less and
axcapling” identified in tha lithe repart).

2. The address of Lot 103. | spoks with the city engineer and 1220 W Marinwood Ave can be used for that lot.

Additionally, if vou are interested in changing the address of the 1274 Marinwood property, that would be done threugh an
address charnge affidavit and recorded with the county. That is just for your information and only if you want to update the
address and is not related to this plat process.

Terryne Bergeson | Planner |

Brian Linam <brianbenchmarkcvil.com= Fri. Apr 28, 2023 al 2:49 AM
To; Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@itaylorsvilleut, gov=, Esther Halliday <hallidayei@msn,com>, Dale Bennatt

<dale@benchmarkcvil.com=, Isaac Halllday <izascwhalliday@gmall.com>, George Halllday <gvhallidayi@amail coms>
The 1. Comment. This portion has been removed from the subdivision. It was done after the original survey, and | was
unaware. I is figed now. Thanks for helping with that.

The 2, Comment. | changed it to 1280 W, Let me know if you need it 1o be something else, Thanks

Led me know if you nead anything else. Thanks
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Exhibi
B bit 1 Bergeson <tbergesongitaylorsvilleut gov= Fri, Apr 28, 2023 at 11;77 AM
: @n Linam <brang@benchmarkcivil com=, Esther Halliday <hallidayve@msn.com=, Dale Bennet
=dale@benchmarkcivil.com>=, |saac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail. com>=, Georga Halliday =gvhalliday@amail com:=

Great, thanks. | have sent if to the recorder’s office for review by the county and will let yvou know of next steps once | hear
back!

[Cruated e hidden)]

From: Terryne Bergason <tbargesoni@iaviorsvilleut.gove

Sent: Tuesday, May 9, 2023 4.58 PM

To: Brian Linam <brian@benchmarkcivil. com=>; Esther Halllday <hallicayedimsn.com=; Dale Bennett
=dalei@banchmarkcivil.com=; [saac Halliday <isaatwhalliday@gmail.com>; George Halliday <gvhallkdayEamail com=
Subject: RE: Halliday Estates Subdivision Review - File #1452 Draft Plat Comments

George- | received comments from the county today. | am gomng out of town for the remamnder of the week so if you
have quastions regarding the comments betow, please reach out to the County Recorder’s offica. The comments in the
attachment are city comments. Please submit a draft with all commenis addressed from county and city reviews, If you
have quastions, | will be back ocn Monday. Thanks!

COUNTY COMMENTS:
A pre-recordation review of the attached “Halliday Estates Subdivision” plai was complatad.

Dwr urderstanding is Taylorsville City approved the plat and therefore ouwr review is for compliancs 1o the recording
requirameants of Litah State Code Section 10-83-603 ar 17-27a-603,

Priar to final approval, we recommend the fallowlng review comments be considarad before the mylar |5 printed or
approval signatures gathared.

These commanis include— but are not imited 1o the following:

1. Record ol Survay
a, Mane
2. Plat e -
a. Maone
3. Exhiibit -
a. Tha northeasierly comer of the subdivision should reflect a boundary line agreament recordad as Enlry Mo,
11972247 — | helieve this has already heen adjusted.

b, The eastery subdivision boundary should include that area of 1250 West Street that needs to be dedicated.
The courses of 3, 80%34° 20" E 156,66 feet and N, B0%45'58" W, 118,08 feat will be lengthenad to
accommodate the dedication area The area was dedicated by document already. That is why | ramawed it
from the plal.

. Iz the division ling between Lots 101 and 102 intended (o be along an existing fencs ling of another physical
featura? If 50, add a note to the plat indicating the intent. It is in a good location. Mo feature needed.

d, Add a distance along the easterly boundary of Lot 103 added

&, Several distances and anghas are inconsislent with the record dala Tor parcel 21-11-151-013 - the survay
was used for the plat

4, Legend -
a. Describa the cap that will be placed al boundary corners added
b, Verify line types, scales, and symboks are consistent with the exhibit - looks good
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Exhibit 5- Moles & Tablas -
B.I fl. Hang
. Marralive -
a. Mans
7. Wicinity Mag -
a, Mone
8. Signature Biacks -
a, Mole
8. Surveyor's Carificals —
a. Review the cerlificate language to accommodate the requirements of Utah State Code Section 10-8a-
036 ) b) looke good
10. Description -
a. In the caption, Inciude recarding re the vesting deed
b, Incorporate the boundary line agreemant inlo the description acded
c. Extend the easterty boundary to include that ares of 1250 West that will be dedicated The area was
dedicated by document already, Thal & why | remowved it fsom the plat,
d. Tx clarfy the intent, includs boundinarrative calls:

i. Toand along the houndary line agreement added
i, Toard akong the westerly right of way line of 1250 West Street - adden

iil. To an along the boundary of adjeining parcels | iry nol i pul bounds calks o
parceis. Cnly subdivisions and right of ways.

Iv. Toan akong the west ling of secton 11 - adoed

&, Adding the area lo be dadicaled will increase the tolal acreage - The area was dedicaled by document
already. That is why | ramowad it from the plat.
10 ODwner's Dedicatian -
a. Mone
1. Acknowledgement
a, Moneg
12, Sa=e attached review plat - updated

Terryne Bergeson <tbergesond taylorsvilleut, gov= Fri, Jum 23, 2023 at 2:05 PM
To: Brian Linam <brang@benchmarkcivil.com=, Esther Halliday <hallidaye@msn.com>, Isazac Hallday
<isaacwhalliday@gmail.com=, Gaorge Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail com=

Gaad afternoan,

The recorder informed your engineer that the plat is marked as "Ready 1o Record” with the county today, and all ity
camments are complete, Attached is the inveice for the final review (which is actually complete). Below are the steps:

1. Pay the invoice anline or by calling city offices (807) $63-5400,

£, Print the mivlar

3, Gather signatures from outside agencies,

4, Once outside signatures are gathered, contact me to find the amount due for the recorder office (usually about

§52).
5. Bring the mylar to city offices and we will circulate for signatures and record.

You are pretly much done! Contact me with questions. Thanks!

Terryne Bergeson | Flanner |
385-308-0534

Brian Linam <briani@benchmarkciil com>= Fri, Jum 23, 2023 at 2:06 PM
To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergesan@iaytorswillewtgov=, Esther Halliday <hallidayediman.com=>, 1saac Halliday
<isaacwhallidayi@gmail.com=, Gaorge Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com=

George,
The Mylar will e at the front desk,
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=xhibit
3.

M Gmail

Halliday Estates shared driveway
6 messages

Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>
To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>

Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>
To: Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>

25, 4:35 PM Gmail - Halliday Estates shared driveway

Hello Terryne,

I have been working with my Dad, George Halliday, about how to engineer the property that we were able to subdivide
earlier this year.

Could we have some clarification about shared driveways? How wide do they have to be? How many single family homes
can be attached to a shared driveway?

And where are these codes available for us to look at?

Thank you,
Isaac Halliday

Hi Isaac- below are some of the key requirements you'll want to review related to the individual lots and the
subdivision, which will be required as lot 103 is subdivided and developed. A shared driveway that provides access to
two homes may be able to be installed (similar to the shared driveway for the duplexes on 1250 W) . The design will
need to show required improvements such as streetlights, utility boxes and fire hydrants. Since those elements are
usually installed on property corners and putting a shared driveway would eliminate some of that space, you will want
to evaluate whether shared driveways will leave enough space for the installation of required improvements (those can
be found in the Subdivision Design chapter).

Both of the chapters below will apply to the development of lot 103.

CHAPTER 13.20 Residential Development Standards 13.20.050 has some standards for driveways/ pavement
CHAPTER 13.21 Subdivision Design Standards

13.21.030: RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAYS:

A. Driveways shall be provided for all residential building lots. The drive approach for the driveway shall be a
minimum width of twelve feet (12') and shall not exceed the maximum width of thirty five feet (35'). A secondary drive
approach may be permitted upon review and approval by the city engineer.

B. No downsloping driveways shall be permitted unless otherwise approved by the city engineer due to unusual
topographic constraints. The driveway must maintain a positive slope away from the home as required by applicable
building codes.

C. The minimum grade at which a driveway shall be allowed to be built is two percent (2%) slope, and the maximum
grade at which a driveway shall be allowed to be built is twelve percent (12%) slope.

D. Residential driveways shall be constructed with a minimum concrete thickness of five inches (5") installed on a
minimum of six inches (6") of compacted untreated base course or six inches (6") clean, two inch (2") minus sewer
rock.

E. Residential driveway approaches shall be constructed with a minimum concrete thickness of six inches (6")
installed on a minimum of six inches (6") of compacted untreated base course or six inches (6") clean, two inch (2")
minus sewer rock. (Ord. 12-15, 7-11-2012)

Let me know if there are any other questions.

Terryne Bergeson | Planner |

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ik=b576c11d8d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r5775029278309445121&simpl=msg-a:r468349323205838...

Exhibit K - pre-app questions Nov 2023

Sat, Nov 4, 2023 at 5:21 PM

Mon, Nov 6, 2023 at 2:32 PM

13


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-7560
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/taylorsvilleut/latest/taylorsville_ut/0-0-0-7785
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Exhibit 5 4.35 pum

B.1

Gmail - Halliday Estates shared driveway

85-308-0534

From: Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, November 4, 2023 5:21 PM

To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Halliday Estates shared driveway

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

[Quoted text hidden]

Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com> Mon, Nov 6, 2023 at 5:08 PM

To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>
Thank you so much this is super helpful.

How wide does the shared driveway have to be? We've been told 50' which seems extremely wide considering the public
road is only 30'".

| found in section 14.12.130 it says 20' and | think it was 14.12.100 it says that a 50' right of way consists of 25' of
pavement. So can it be 20' or has to be 25' wide?

Thank you
Isaac
[Quoted text hidden]

Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov> Tue, Nov 7, 2023 at 9:44 AM

To: Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>

To make sure we're on the same page, when | say driveway | mean the curb cut and pavement leading from the road to

a home's garage (and 50' is too wide so not sure where that comes from). We don't have a specific standard for a
shared driveways so we would probably do more of a combined standard for a single driveway (previous email). The
curb cut for a single-family driveway is usually 20" wide, but can range from 12-35" wide. You could plan on a single
curb cut that is about 35" wide and that would probably provide enough space for each home to access the paved
portion leading back to their garage. If it needed to be a little wider, it would require engineer review, but this could be
discussed in the early stages.

For the road 50" wide right-of-way for the paved road, sidewalk and park strips. The width of paved surface will need to
be 26 feet since the street will be used to access more than 2 homes. This is taken from the streets subsection in
13.21.100:

Right Of Way Width

Street type:

Major arterial 106+ feet

Major collector 80 feet

Minor collector 66 feet

Local 50 feet

Local rebuild 42 feet
Private street/lane type:

Private street 50 feet (26 foot pavement width minimum)

Private lane (2 lot maximum) 25 feet (20 foot pavement width minimum)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ik=b576c11d8d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r5775029278309445121&simpl=msg-a:r468349323205838...
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Exhibit Pm Gmail - Halliday Estates shared driveway

B.1

2 know if you have more questions, or if you and your team have a concept design that you're interested in
sharing. We can get you on the pre-application meeting when you are ready for preliminary feedback as well.

Terryne Bergeson | Planner |
385-308-0534

From: Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, November 6, 2023 5:08 PM

To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] Halliday Estates shared driveway

[Quoted text hidden]

Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com> Tue, Nov 7, 2023 at 10:55 AM
To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>

This makes sense thank you!!!
So helpful
You're the best!

Isaac
[Quoted text hidden]

Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com> Tue, Nov 7, 2023 at 10:56 AM
To: George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>

According to Terryne a private street needs to be 26' minimum.

A private lane is a 2 lot maximum and is 20' minimum width.
[Quoted text hidden]

On Tue, Apr 23, 2024 at 9:51 AM Dale Bennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com> wrote:

Good morning George,

Sorry | missed your call yesterday. In speaking with Brian, he mentioned that he still hasn’t received the
updated title report to finalize the subdivision plat. Can you send that to him at your earliest
convenience?

We will finish getting everything ready to submit to the city shortly after receiving the current title reports.
If you would like us to reach out to the title company, please let me know and | will.

Thanks George!

Dale


mailto:isaacwhalliday@gmail.com
mailto:tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov
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Ex
B.l

hibit . George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>

Friday, April 26, 2024 3:43 PM
To: Dale Bennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com>
Cc: Isaac Halliday <IsaacWHalliday@gmail.com>; Esther Halliday <hallidaye@msn.com>; Chris Poulsen
<chris@benchmarkcivil.com>; Brian Linam <brian@benchmarkcivil.com>
Subject: Re: File #14522 - Halliday Estates Subdivision - Preliminary Subdivision Review
Dale and Brian | have attached title information that you need. If that doesn't work let me know and | will track down what
is needed.
Thanks,
M Gma || Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>
RE: File #14522 - Halliday Estates Subdivision - Revised layout - sketch -
3 messages
Dale Bennett <daleim@benchmarkcivil. com:= Thu, Jum 20, 2024 at 3:54 PM

To: George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmall com=
Co: lsaac Halliday =lsaacWHaliday@gmail. come=, Esther Halliday <hallidayeg@msn.com=, Chris Poulsen
<chrisi@banchmarkcivil_coms

Hi George,

Thanks far taking my call today.

Attached is the updated concept of the plal. Please take a look at this and let me know if you want to
change any lines.

The areas of sach lot are approximate but should be closa,

Lot 1Ais around 18,400 s.f. +/=
Lot 2405 13,015 5.0, +/-
Lot 3A 05 13,406 s.f, +/-
Lot 44 is 10,601 .0, +/-

Lor 54 is the duplex and is a littler larger than what the plat shows because we don't need to put a curve in
the 20 flag pole.

It may be a little different than what you skeiched so please let me know if you want me to make any
changes to the lof lines. If this is good, we can move ahead with the plat and get Chrs and the civil team on
the civil plans needed for the city.

Thanks,

Dale
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Exhibit
B.l lennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com> Thu, Jun 20, 2024 at 3:59 PM
. wworge Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>
Cc: Isaac Halliday <lsaacWHalliday@gmail.com>, Esther Halliday <hallidaye@msn.com>, Chris Poulsen
<chris@benchmarkcivil.com>

George,

Also, as discussed in the meeting we had at the city, you can submit for a building permit anytime on the
entire property for your home anytime. This way you can get your home going while the subdivision
process is happening.

[Quoted text hidden)

ﬂ Lot 1A exhibit showing the approximate building footprint for your home designer.pdf
381K

George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com> Sat, Jun 29, 2024 at 2:43 PM
To: Isaac Halliday <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>, gchallidays@msn.co

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Dale Bennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com=>

Date: Thu, Jun 27, 2024, 12:31PM

Subject: File #14S22 - Halliday Estates Subdivision - Revised layout - sketch -
To: George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>

Cc: Chris Poulsen <chris@benchmarkcivil.com>

George,

Are you good with this layout? Our team is ready to move forward with the 5 lot subdivision (two flag poles
and the duplex included do to the lot line adjustment).

If you just want to submit for your building permit first and hold off on doing anything with the subdivision,
please let us know.

We are ready to move ahead but want to make sure you are good with the layout and want to proceed.

Thanks George!

Dale
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Exhibit

B.| Gmal| Exhibit K - Various private lane and pre

app conversations '23-'24

FW: 2401012 - [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] Halliday Estates Amended Sub

Proposed changes
2 messages

Allison Albert <Allison@benchmarkcivil.com= Tue, Apr 15, 2025 at 3:51 PM
To: "isaacwhalliday@gmail.com" <isaacwhalliday@gmail.com>
Cc: Dale Bennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com>

Isaac,

Afttached and below is the conversation with Terryne regarding the redesign/ use of the 42’ private road.
This is something that has been coordinated with the city before the civil plans were revised, and as you are
coordinating with them this time around, | want to make sure you have all the appropriate information and
communications.

Let us know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Allison Albert, PE

Project Manager

From: Dale Bennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com=>

Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 4:46 PM

To: Terrvne Beraeson <tberaeson@tavlorsvilleut.aov=>

Cc: George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Halliday Estates Amended & Extended - very rough concept

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Terryn,

Attached is the very rough sketch we discussed. We are showing the 50’ private lane and the lots going to the centerline
of the private lane.

Please call George when you can to discuss.

Thanks Terryn!
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Exhibit

B.I »m: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov=>
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 5:03 PM
To: Dale Bennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com>
Cc: George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Halliday Estates Amended & Extended - very rough concept

Thank you for sending this. | checked a few places in our code and the area for a private lane DOES NOT count toward
the total area for the lots. The area is determined from back of sidewalk to rear property line. | know this will change
some things for your subdivision but wanted to let you know.

The turnaround would need to meet fire codes but could be approved in place of the cul-de-sac and hopefully
conserve some valuable space.

| will be out of the office until Monday but will watch email and do my best to answer any other questions. If you have
immediate questions, you can call city offices (801)963-5400.

Terryne Bergeson | Planner |

385-308-0534

From: Dale Bennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com>

Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 4:50 PM

To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>

Cc: George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>; Chris Poulsen <chris@benchmarkcivil.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 2209256 - Halliday Estates Amended & Extended - very rough concept

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Terryne,

Thank you very much for speaking with us this afternoon. Attached is what Mr. & Ms. Halliday would like to do with their
lot 103. They plan to build on lot 101 and their kids on lots 102-104. Lot 105 is the duplex, which will maintain a minimum
of 10,000 s.f. but the lot lines will be cleaned up. Each lot will have 10,000 plus square feet not including the private
street. Lots 102 and 103 will access from the fire turnaround in this proposed concept.

The private road is 50 feet wide with a fire turnaround at the end. Please let us know if this is something that can be
submitted for approval with the planning commission. If you have any suggested changes, please don't hesitate to mark
this up and send it back so | can have my team begin working on the preliminary subdivision submittal.

Thanks!
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Exhibit
B.I am: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>
sent: Thursday, November 16, 2023 2:00 PM
To: Dale Bennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com>
Cc: George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>; Chris Poulsen <chris@benchmarkcivil.com=
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 2209256 - Halliday Estates Amended & Extended - very rough concept

Hi, | sent your proposal to the City Engineer and he returned a concept with the cul-de-sac in the same area where
there is currently a curve already in the property lines. A hammerhead would need to be approved by the Planning
Commission (their approval is needed anyway so they would just look at the hammerhead during the review of the
subdivision amendment). The hammerhead will require the same 50 right-of-way as the road. Additionally as you know
the concept requires a rezone for the areas of the duplex lot as you change lines there- which is subject to the Planning
Commission recommendation and City Council discretion.

| am going to attach the pre-application meeting information here:

Before submitting a formal application, it is best to bring your proposal to a pre-application meeting so city staff and
reviewing departments and agencies can discuss process, timelines, standards, etc. with you and your team. Attached
is a pre-application meeting handout summarizing the intent and procedure for this meeting. This is a courtesy
meeting allowing applicants and staff to have a dialog regarding application and review processes, design, or other
questions to help ensure a smooth application and review process. The following folks generally attend to provide
feedback and to answer questions:

From: Dale Bennett <dale@benchmarkcivil.com>

Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 4:50 PM

To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>

Cc: George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>; Chris Poulsen <chris@benchmarkcivil.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 2209256 - Halliday Estates Amended & Extended - very rough concept

Terryne,

Thank you very much for speaking with us this afternoon. Attached is what Mr. & Ms. Halliday would like to do with their
lot 103. They plan to build on lot 101 and their kids on lots 102-104. Lot 105 is the duplex, which will maintain a minimum
of 10,000 s.f. but the lot lines will be cleaned up. Each lot will have 10,000 plus square feet not including the private
street. Lots 102 and 103 will access from the fire turnaround in this proposed concept.

The private road is 50 feet wide with a fire turnaround at the end. Please let us know if this is something that can be
submitted for approval with the planning commission. If you have any suggested changes, please don't hesitate to mark
this up and send it back so | can have my team begin working on the preliminary subdivision submittal.

Thanks!

Dale K. Bennett, PLS, PE
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Exhibit

B __m: Allison Albert <Allison@benchmarkcivil.com>

Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 3:22 PM

To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>

Cc: George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.com>; Chris Poulsen <chris@benchmarkcivil.com>; Dale Bennett
<dale@benchmarkcivil.com=>; gchallidays@msn.com

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Halliday Estates Amended Sub Proposed changes

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Terryne,

Attached is the proposed subdivision changes we discussed on the phone. If you (planning) and
engineering could review and let us know if everything looks acceptable/good- that would be great!

Thanks and let us know if you have any questions.

From: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>

Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 4:12 PM

To: Allison Albert <Allison@benchmarkcivil.com>

Cc: George Halliday <gvhalliday@gmail.comz>; Chris Poulsen <chris@benchmarkcivil.com>; Dale Bennett
<dale@benchmarkcivil.com>; gchallidays@msn.com

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Halliday Estates Amended Sub Proposed changes

Received, thank you Allison. We will take a look and let you know if there are any major concerns with the
layout.

Terryne Bergeson | Planner |

(385) 308-0534
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Exhibit m: Allison Albert <Allison@benchmarkcivil.com>
B.I 1t: Friday, November 15, 2024 12:56 PM
To: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov=
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] Halliday Estates Amended Sub Proposed changes

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hey Terryne,

| just wanted to circle back on this since your latest email listing the requirements for the private street. Did
you or your team see anything that would prevent us from revising the plans as redlined in the attached
document? We want to just make sure before revising the entire set of plans.

From: Terryne Bergeson <tbergeson@taylorsvilleut.gov>

Sent: Friday, November 15, 2024 1:37 PM

To: Allison Albert <Allison@benchmarkcivil.com>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERMNAL] Halliday Estates Amended Sub Proposed changes

Hi Allison,

The document in your email looks like the one we gave comments on a couple weeks ago. Below are those
comments from the last email for what would need to be shown with the private street configuration:

The private street will need to include the area for hammerhead.

Recalculate the lot areas after that reconfiguration- 10,000 SF minimum for all lots based on zone.
Street designed to AASHTO standards with high back curb and gutter.

Sidewalk will be required to be installed on one side.

Private street will be owned and maintained by an HOA.

Notes on plat releasing city of responsibility for private street will be required.

Protection for fire hydrant may be needed with road next to property line or moved (contact fire
marshal for mare information).

» Departure from base roadway standards requires approval from the Planning Commission, City
Engineer, and Fire Authority.

I'm headed out for the rest of the day but wanted to get these to you... I'll be back in on Monday and can
answer any additional questions then.

Have a nice weekend!

Terryne Bergeson | Planner |
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Exhibit
B.1

Exhibit L

e Image 1 - Type A curb and gutter engineering standards

e Image 2 — Type H curb and gutter engineering standards

e Image 3 — Work required to make a drive in a Type A curb and gutter, shows where the
cuts need to be made as well as sidewalk (not needed in Type H Curb and Gutter)

Concrete Area = 1.929 5Q. FT. Concrete Area = 1.548 5Q. FT.
Cubic Yard per Fool =0.0714 Cubic Yard per Foot = 0.057
Type A - 30" Standard Type A - 24" Standard
-~

Base Course
Concrete Area = 1.807 50. FT. Concreta Area = 147950 FT.
Cubic Yard per Fool = 0.0670 Cubic Yard per Fool = 0.0548
Type A - 30" ADA Access Type A - 24" ADA Access

4 | varies

1
Base Course Base Course
Concrete Area = 1.689 SO FT. Concrete Area = 1.415 SQ. FT.
Cubic Yard per Foot = 0.0626 Cubic Yard per Foot = 0.0524
Type A - 30" Reverse Pan Type A - 24" Reverse Pan

Backfill Behind Curb Before
Paving Against Lip of Gutter

T A Plan
ABWA | Tyee 205.1

o — Curb and Gutter

Revised January 2025
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Exhibit
B.I

Concrete Area = 1693 5Q.FT. s
Cubic Yard per Foot = 0.0627

Type H - 30" Standard

Concrele Area = 1615 S0.FT.
Cubie Yard per Fool = 0.0600

Type HB30-7

Concrete Area = 1.354 SQ. FT.
Cubic Yard per Foot = 0.0502

Type H - 24" Standard

Image 2

Contraction Joins Flow Line
Existing Concrete .
/ /Not in Contract) I_:; TYP _I /
i IR 7/
S S T R, s p
.1’: = ek 4;| \
60 \
Expansion Joinls
Doweled Cold Joint
(Sea Plan 206)
Backfill Behind Curb Before
Paving Against Lip of Gulter
Plan

NN NN Smmm n
AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION

Curb and Gutter

205.3

Revised January 2025



tbergeson
Text Box
Exhibit B.I


Exhibit
B.1

NARRATIVE: THIS PLAN IS USED IF AN EXISTING CURB MUST BE CUT TO INSTALL A DRIVEWAY APPROACH. THE
SLOPE OF THE CURB FLARE DEPENDS UPON WHETHER THE PARK STRIP IS LANDSCAPED OR IF THE

PARK STRIP IS CONCRETE.

SAW CUT JOINT, REMOVE
SIDEWALK AND PROVIDE s
EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL p

i
~
) ~
P 1
,__4/, = ~
5.8
/ FLARE SLOPE
16.67 PERCENT _ :
=~ _ LinTersecrion
~ (NOTE 1A)
~

SLOPE OF CUT (NOTE 3A)
SURFACE MARKS (NOTE 3C)
WATER PROOFING CUT (NOTE 2A)

SAWCUT AND REMOVE CURB

FLARE SLOPE
=~ 10 PERCENT

OBLIQUE

a

e midga Plan
M_ Saw-cut driveway approach 222
Utah Chapter - February 2011

Image 3
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Exhibit
B.1

Exhibit M

o Image 1 shows the next neighborhood over with Both type A and Type H curb and Gutter
¢ Image 2 shows the type H curb and gutter used throughout the neighborhood (same
location 1270 Morning Crest Dr, Taylorsville UT 84123)

Google
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Exhibit
B.I

Exhibit N

e Image 1 shows Saxton place (private street) with only a curb and gutter on the north side
of 20 ft pavement.
o No sidewalk, no curb and gutter on south side
e Image 2 shows Treasure cove (private street) with no curb and gutter or sidewalk
e Image 3 shows a private lane with no curb and gutter or sidewalk

Wasos
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Exhibit
B.l

)

| 49
'““““”!‘““‘L‘””:"l?lf;l.lii T F 3
SO

P T A e
- i

o7 P ssxton Pl @ poui )

Image 3


tbergeson
Text Box
Exhibit B.I


